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I. INTRODUCTION 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
 Applicant:     Marylhurst School 
      1232 Linn Avenue 
      Oregon City, OR 97045 
      Phone: 503-650-0978 
      Contact: Sheila Walker 
      Email: info@themarylhurstschool.org 
 
 Applicant’s Representative:  Cardno 
      6720 SW Macadam Avenue, Suite 200 
      Portland, Oregon 97219 
      Phone: 503-419-2500 
      Contact: Kevin Brady 
      Email: kevin.brady@cardno.com 
 
 Tax Lot Information:   Tax Map 21E23AA, Tax Lot 400, 500 
       
 
 Site Address:    19915 Old River Drive, West Linn, Oregon 97068  
 
 Lot Area:    0.99 Acres     
  
 Current Zoning District:  R-10 Single Family Residential 
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SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL 
 

The applicant, The Marylhurst School, is requesting approval for a redevelopment of an existing church to a 
school in the R-10 zone.  The Marylhurst School property is at 19915 Old River Road and is legally identified 
as 21E23AA, tax lots 500 and 400. The site has previously operated as a church, including a preschool 
program for 195 children. The applicant is proposing to change the use to a school as part of the proposed 
development plan. 
 
The existing northernmost building will be used for school assemblies, activities, etc., and the church use will 
be discontinued. A new two-story school will be built on the vacant north and west portions of the site and will 
accommodate 12 classrooms serving pre-school through grade eight. Overall the proposal includes: a 
new/redeveloped school building; new and/or re-designed parking; outdoor recreation facilities; open space 
areas; pedestrian pathways; and new landscaped areas.  The applicant will also apply for a minor partition 
that will serve to consolidate the lots of the subject site. 
 
Phase One will consist of the adaptive reuse of the existing structures on site. The existing northernmost 
building will be used for school assemblies, activities, etc., and the church use will be discontinued. The 
existing southernmost building will be used for classrooms, administrative offices and small teaching break 
out spaces. A portable classroom will be located in the proposed parking lot area on a relatively temporary 
basis and will house two (2) additional classrooms.  

Phase Two will consist of a new two-story school to be built on the vacant north portion of the site, oriented 
parallel to the west property line. The new facility will accommodate 12 classrooms serving pre-school 
through grade eight. Overall the proposal includes: a new/redeveloped school building; new and/or re-
designed parking; outdoor recreation facilities; open space areas; pedestrian pathways; and new landscaped 
areas. The portable classroom will be removed as part of the Phase Two development.  
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II. CITY OF WEST LINN CODE  
 

CHAPTER 5: GENERAL 
  
05.020 CLASSIFICATION OF ZONES  
 

All areas within the corporate limits of the City of West Linn are hereby divided into zone 
districts, and the use of each tract and ownership of land within the corporate limits shall be 
limited to those uses permitted by the zoning classification applicable to each such tract as 
hereinafter designated. The zoning districts within the City of West Linn are hereby classified 
and designated as follows: 
 

ZONING DISTRICT ZONE 
DESIGNATION 

DWELLING 
UNITS PER 
NET ACRE 

LOT SIZE PER 
UNIT IN 

SQUARE FEET 
Low Density    
Single-Family Residential detached R-10 4.35 10,000 

 
Response: The subject site is zoned R-10 on the West Linn Official Zoning Map.   
 

CHAPTER 11: SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DETACHED, R-10 
11.020 PROCEDURES AND APPROVAL PROCESS 

C. A conditional use (CDC 11.060) is a use the approval of which is discretionary with the 
Planning Commission. The approval process and criteria for approval are set forth in 
Chapter 60 CDC, Conditional Uses. If a use is not listed as a conditional use, it may be 
held to be a similar unlisted use under the provisions of Chapter 80 CDC..070 

Response:  The proposed use is considered School, therefore, the use is considered a Conditional Use.  
As a Conditional Use, the proposal is addressed below under Section 11.060, Conditional 
Uses. 

D. The following code provisions may be applicable in certain situations: 

5.    Chapter 75 CDC, Variance. 

Response:  The proposed use and development include components that cannot meet two of the relevant 
standard(s) in the Code.  These include Section 46.130 (loading bay standards) and Section 
46.090 (minimum parking spaces).  Therefore, this application includes requests for 
Variances for Section 46.130 (loading bay standards) and Section 46.090 (minimum parking 
spaces).  The narrative herein addresses the relevant criteria and standards for these 
Variances below. 

11.060 CONDITIONAL USES 
The following are conditional uses which may be allowed in this zoning district subject to the 
provisions of Chapter 60 CDC, Conditional Uses. 

 7.    Schools. 

Response:  The proposed use is considered School, therefore, the use is considered a Conditional Use.  
As a Conditional Use, the proposal is addressed below under Section 11.060, Conditional 
Uses. Therefore, this application includes a request for a Conditional Use, and the narrative 
herein addresses the relevant criteria and standards for the Conditional Use below. 
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11.080 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, CONDITIONAL USES 
Except as may otherwise be established by this code, the appropriate lot or parcel size for a 
conditional use shall be determined by the approval authority at the time of consideration of 
the application based upon the criteria set forth in CDC 60.070(A) and (B).  

Response:  The existing lot is currently configured and no changes to the current configuration are 
proposed.  However, the applicant is proposing lot consolidation for the subject site and will 
submit a separate minor partition application.  The current overall size and shape of the 
subject site adequately accommodates the proposed use, as indicated on the Site Plans for 
Phase I and II in Exhibit D, Sheets C1.0 and C1.1. 

 

Chapter 34:     ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, ACCESSORY DWELLING 
UNITS, AND ACCESSORY USES 
34.020 ACCESSORY USES 

Accessory uses are permitted uses which are customary and incidental to principal uses 
permitted in the zone and shall be permitted outright, or by prescribed conditions as identified 
below, and may be either attached or separated from the principal dwelling. Accessory uses 
on designated historic resources are subject to additional regulations in CDC 25.060(B). 

Response:  No accessory uses are proposed in conjunction with the School as a primary use.  Therefore, 
this Section does not apply. 

 

CHAPTER 41: BUILDING HEIGHT, STRUCTURES ON STEEP LOTS, 
EXCEPTIONS 
41.005 DETERMINING HEIGHT OF BUILDING 

A. For all zoning districts, building height shall be the vertical distance above a reference 
datum measured to the highest point of a flat roof or to the deck line of a mansard roof or 
to the highest gable, ridgeline or peak of a pitched or hipped roof, not including 
projections above roofs such as cupolas, towers, etc. The reference datum shall be 
selected by either of the following, whichever yields a greater height of building. 

1. For relatively flat sites where there is less than a 10-foot difference in grade 
between the front and rear of the building, the height of the building shall be 
measured from grade five feet out from the exterior wall at the front of the building; 
or 

2. For steeper lots where there is more than a 10-foot difference in grade between the 
front and rear of the building, the height of the building is measured from grade at 
a point five feet out from the exterior wall on the lowest side (front or rear) of the 
building. One then measures vertically to the peak or ridgeline of the roof to 
determine the height. 

Response:  The site is considered a relatively flat site, with less than a 10-foot grade differential between 
the front and rear of the buildings.  The maximum height for the proposed Conditional Use in 
the R-10 zone is 35 feet, per Section 11.070.6.  The proposed height for the new modular 
building structure in Phase I is approximately 22 feet. The proposed height for the new 
addition in Phase II is approximately 33 feet. Therefore, the maximum building height 
requirement is met. 
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CHAPTER 42: CLEAR VISION AREAS 
 

42.020 CLEAR VISION AREAS REQUIRED, USES PROHIBITED 
A. A clear vision area shall be maintained on the corners of all property adjacent to an 

intersection as provided by CDC 42.040 and 42.050. 

B. A clear vision area shall contain no planting, fence, wall, structure or temporary or 
permanent obstruction (except for an occasional utility pole or tree) exceeding three feet 
in height, measured from the top of the curb, or, where no curb exists, from the street 
centerline grade, except that trees exceeding this height may be located in this area, 
provided all branches below eight feet are removed.  

Response:  The subject site is not considered a corner lot, therefore, this Section does not apply.  
However, clear vision areas are proposed to be maintained at both of the driveway curb cuts 
at the intersections with Old River Road.  Clear vision areas are visually provided on the plan 
set. 

42.040 COMPUTATION; STREET AND ACCESSWAY 24 FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH 

The clear vision area for all street intersections and street and accessway intersections (accessways 
having 24 feet or more in width) shall be that triangular area formed by the right-of-way or property 
lines along such lots and a straight line joining the right-of-way or property line at points which are 30 
feet distant from the intersection of the right-of-way line and measured along such lines. 

Clear vision area for corner lots and driveways 24 feet or more in width: 

42.050 COMPUTATION; ACCESSWAY LESS THAN 24 FEET IN WIDTH 

The clear vision area for street and accessway intersections (accessways having less than 24 feet in 
width) shall be that triangular area whose base extends 30 feet along the street right-of-way line in 
both directions from the centerline of the accessway at the front setback line of a single-family and 
two-family residence, and 30 feet back from the property line on all other types of uses. 

Clear vision area for corner lots and driveways less than 24 feet in width: 
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Response:  The applicant proposes two driveways to the site and the associated parking area.  The first 
driveway is a 24-foot wide two-way access from Old River Road at the southeast corner of 
the site.  The second driveway is a 20-foot wide one-way ingress that will serve as the main 
circulation access point for those using the designated drop-off zone at the front of the 
school.  Both driveways meet the standards indicated in this Section and the associated 
figures, as depicted in the Site Plan on Sheet C1.0 of the Preliminary Development Plans in 
Exhibit D. 

CHAPTER 44: FENCES 
44.020 SIGHT-OBSCURING FENCE; SETBACK AND HEIGHT LIMITATIONS 

A. A sight- or non-sight-obscuring fence may be located on the property line or in a yard 
setback area subject to the following: 

1.    The fence is located within: 

a. A required front yard area, and it does not exceed three feet, except pillars 
and driveway entry features subject to the requirements of Chapter 42 
CDC, Clear Vision Areas, and approval by the Planning Director;  

b. A required side yard which abuts a street and it is within that portion of the 
side yard which is also part of the front yard setback area and it does not 
exceed three feet; 

c. A required side yard which abuts a street and it is within that portion of the 
side yard which is not also a portion of the front yard setback area and it 
does not exceed six feet provided the provisions of Chapter 42 CDC are 
met; 

d. A required rear yard which abuts a street and it does not exceed six feet; or 

e. A required side yard area which does not abut a street or a rear yard and it 
does not exceed six feet.  
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Response:  Some new fencing is proposed for Phase II, including retention of existing 6-foot high cyclone 
fencing along most of the perimeter of the subject site.  All proposed and existing 6-foot high 
fencing is proposed along rear or side yards.  A short section of 3-foot high fencing is 
proposed along the front of the site with portions within the front yard.  Therefore, all the 
existing and proposed fencing proposed for the project meets the standards in this Section. 

B. Fence or wall on a retaining wall. When a fence is built on a retaining wall or an artificial 
berm, the following standards shall apply: 

1. When the retaining wall or artificial berm is 30 inches or less in height from 
finished grade, the maximum fence or wall height on top of the retaining wall shall 
be six feet. 

2. When the retaining wall or earth berm is greater than 30 inches in height, the 
combined height of the retaining wall and fence or wall from finished grade shall 
not exceed eight and one-half feet. 

3. Fences or walls located on top of retaining walls or earth berms in excess of 30 
inches above finished grade may exceed the total allowed combined height of 
eight and one-half feet; provided, that the fence or wall is located a minimum of 
two feet from the retaining wall and the fence or wall height shall not exceed 6 ft. 

FINISHED GRADE

)
6' FENCE

(EG:FILL)V/1
GRADE

6’ FENCE

Sgtlp^Spi^fcRETALNLNG WALL
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Response: There are two retaining wall locations on the site; (1) partially around the front storm planter 
and (2) partially around the back storm planter.  Maximum exposed height of the walls is 
approximately 5’.  All fencing proposed on top of retaining walls will be provided for fall 
protection and will be limited to 4’ tall.  

44.030 SCREENING OF OUTDOOR STORAGE 
A. All service, repair, and storage activities carried on in connection with any commercial, 

business or industrial activity and not conducted within an enclosed building shall be 
screened from view of all adjacent properties and adjacent streets by a sight-obscuring 
fence. 

Response:  All proposed service, repair or storage activities will be accomplished off-site or conducted 
within enclosed areas of the site.  A storage shed at the rear of the site will be retained for 
enclosed storage purposes. 

44.040 LANDSCAPING 
Landscaping which is located on the fence line and which impairs sight vision shall not be 
located within the clear vision area as provided in Chapter 42 CDC. 

Response:  All proposed landscaping is indicated on the Landscape Plan on Sheets L1.01, L1.02 and 
L1.03 in Exhibit D, Preliminary Development Plans.  No landscaping is located within clear 
vision areas of driveways. 

 

CHAPTER 46: OFF-STREET PARKING, LOADING, AND RESERVOIR 
AREAS 
46.020 APPLICABILITY AND GENERAL PROVISIONS 

A. At the time a structure is erected or enlarged, or the use of a structure or unit of land is 
changed within any zone, parking spaces, loading areas and reservoir areas shall be 
provided in accordance with the requirements of this chapter unless other requirements 
are otherwise established as a part of the development approval process. 

B. The provision and maintenance of off-street parking and loading spaces are the 
continuing obligation of the property owner. 

C. No building or other permit shall be issued until plans are approved that show the 
property that is and will remain available for exclusive use as off-street parking and 
loading space as required by this chapter. 

D. Required parking spaces and loading areas shall be improved to the standards contained 
in this chapter and shall be available for use at the time of the final building inspection 
except as provided in CDC 46.150.  

Response:  The applicant is proposing to develop the site in two phases.  The first phase (Phase I) will 
include the use of existing buildings and parking on the site, with the addition of a 28 feet x 64 
feet modular classroom and associated ADA-compliant access facilities.  Both the Phase I 
and Phase II parking shall be upgraded to meet current width, depth and paving 
requirements, as well as complete compliance with required landscaping.  The applicant 
proposes parking through both phases of parking, with maintenance provided by the owner.  
This proposed parking shall be used exclusively for parking for the proposed School use.  
Therefore, the applicant is proposing to provide parking for the site in accordance with 
Chapter 46, with further specific compliance indicated below. See Site Plans on Sheets C1.0 
and C1.1of the Preliminary Development Plans in Exhibit D. 
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46.030 SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
For any application requiring design review approval, which includes parking areas, the 
applicant shall submit, within the design review package, a plan drawn to scale showing all 
the elements necessary to indicate that the requirements of Chapter 55 CDC are met and it 
shall include but not be limited to: 

A.   The delineation of individual parking and loading spaces and their dimensions; 

B.   The identification of compact parking spaces; 

C.   The location of the circulation area necessary to serve spaces; 

D.   The access point(s) to streets, alleys, and properties to be served; 

E.   The location of curb cuts; 

F. The location and dimensions of all landscaping, including the type and size of plant 
material to be used, as well as any other landscape material incorporated into the overall 
plan; 

G. The proposed grading and drainage plans and the slope (percentage) of parking lot; 

H. Specifications as to signs and bumper guards; 

I. Identification of disabled parking spaces; 

J. Location of pedestrian walkways and crossings; and 

K. Location of bicycle racks.  

Response:  All proposed parking is indicated on the Phase I and Phase II Site Plans on Sheets C1.0 and 
C1.1 in Exhibit D, Preliminary Development Plans.  These plans include all of the required 
information identified in this Section, including depiction of spaces and dimensions, disabled 
stalls, access points, landscaping, vehicle circulation, pedestrian walkways and location of 
bicycle racks.  

46.040 APPROVAL STANDARDS 
Approval shall be based on the standards set forth in this chapter and Chapter 48 CDC, 
Access, Egress and Circulation; Chapter 52 CDC, Signs; and Chapter 54 CDC, Landscaping. 

Response:  All of the Sections in Chapter 46 are addressed herein, while the Chapters identified in 
Section 46.040 are addressed below. 

46.070 MAXIMUM DISTANCE ALLOWED BETWEEN PARKING AREA AND USE 
A. Off-street parking spaces for single- and two-family dwellings shall be located on the same 

lot with the dwelling. 

Response:  No single- and two family dwellings are proposed as part of this project, therefore, this 
Section does not apply. 

B. Off-street parking spaces for uses not listed in subsection A of this section shall be 
located not farther than 200 feet from an entryway to the building or use they are required 
to serve, measured in a straight line from the building, with the following exceptions: 

1. Shared parking areas for commercial uses which require more than 40 parking 
spaces may provide for the spaces in excess of the required 40 spaces up to a 
distance of 300 feet from the entryway to the commercial building or use.  

http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC55.html#55
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2. Industrial and manufacturing uses which require in excess of 40 spaces may 
locate the required spaces in excess of the 40 spaces up to a distance of 300 feet 
from the entryway to the building. 

3. Employee parking areas for carpools and vanpools shall be located closer to the 
entryway to the building than general employee parking. 

4. Stacked or valet parking is allowed if an attendant is present to move vehicles. If 
stacked parking is used for required parking spaces, the applicant shall ensure 
that an attendant will always be present when the lot is in operation. The 
requirements for minimum or maximum spaces and all parking area development 
standards continue to apply for stacked parking. 

5. All disabled parking shall be placed closest to building entrances than all other 
parking. Appropriate ADA curb cuts and ramps to go from the parking lot to the 
ADA-accessible entrance shall be provided unless exempted by ADA code. 

Response:  All proposed parking is within 200 feet of entryways of the school building, therefore, this 
standard is met. 

46.080 COMPUTATION OF REQUIRED PARKING SPACES AND LOADING AREA 
A. Where several uses occupy a single structure or unit of land, a combination of uses is 

included in one business, or a combination of uses in the same or separate buildings 
share a common parking area as in the case of a shopping center, the total off-street 
parking spaces and loading area shall be the sum of the requirements of the several uses, 
computed separately. For example, parking for an auto sales and repair business would be 
calculated using the “retail-bulky” calculation for the sales area and the “service and 
repair” calculation for the repair area. In another example, parking for a shopping center 
with a grocery store, a restaurant, and a medical office would be calculated using the 
“general retail store” calculation for the grocery store, the “restaurant” calculation for the 
restaurant, and the “medical/dental clinics” calculation for the medical office. The total 
number of required parking spaces may be reduced by up to 10 percent to account for 
cross-patronage (when a customer visits several commercial establishments during one 
visit to the commercial center) of adjacent businesses or services in a commercial center 
with five or more separate commercial establishments. 

B. To calculate building square footage as a basis for determining how many parking spaces 
are needed, the area measured shall be gross floor area under the roof measured from the 
faces of the structure, including all habitable floors and excluding only space devoted to 
covered off-street parking or loading. 

C. Where employees are specified, the employees counted are the persons who work on the 
premises including proprietors, executives, professional people, production, sales, and 
distribution employees, during the largest shift. 

D. Fractional space requirements shall be counted as a whole space. 

E. On-street parking along the immediate property frontage(s) may be counted toward the 
minimum parking requirement with approval from the City Engineer.  

Response: There is only one use proposed for the subject site, which is considered School under the 
description of Uses in Chapter 12 (R-7 Zone).  The use is further described in Section 46.090 
as a ‘Public and semi-public building/use’.  This proposed use, as well as the total gross floor 
area of the proposed development was used in determining required parking for the site. 
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46.090 MINIMUM PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS 
 B. Public and semi-public buildings/ uses.  

6. Primary school, middle school, or 
equivalent private or parochial school. 

One space for every employee, plus 1 
space for each 1,000 square feet of floor 
area. 

7. Senior high, college, or commercial trade 
school, or equivalent private or parochial 
school. 

0.2 spaces per staff and student. 

8. Day care, kindergarten, or pre-school 
facilities. 

One space per employee, plus one space 
for every 300 square feet of floor area. 

 

Response:  There is only one use proposed for the subject site, which is considered School under the 
description of Uses in Chapter 12 (R-7 Zone).  The use is further described in Section 46.090 
as a ‘Public and semi-public building/use’.  This proposed use, as well as the total gross floor 
area of the proposed development was used in determining required parking for the site.   

  All proposed parking is indicated on the Site Plan on Sheets C1.0 and C1.1 in Exhibit D, 
Preliminary Development Plans.  The Site Plan includes a Parking Count Table that identifies 
the required and proposed amounts of parking for the project.  For the eventual development 
based on Phase II, 48 parking spaces are required and 37 are proposed.   Due to various site 
constraints and overall requirements for parking for the proposed use and associated gross 
floor area, it is not possible to provide the required amount of parking for the proposal.  The 
applicant is requesting a Variance for this Section, which is addressed below. 

F. Maximum parking. Parking spaces (except for single-family and two-family residential 
uses) shall not exceed the minimum required number of spaces by more than 10 percent. 

Response: The applicant is proposing less than the minimum number of parking spaces required, 
therefore, maximum parking requirements are met. 

G. Parking reductions. An applicant may reduce parking up to 10 percent for development 
sites within one-quarter mile of a transit corridor or within a mixed-use commercial area, 
and up to 10 percent for commercial development sites adjacent to multi-family residential 
sites with the potential to accommodate more than 20 dwelling units. 

Response:  There is a Tri-Met Bus Stop for route #35 located .2 miles from the site Tri-Met Bus Route 
#35 on Willamette Drive that connects to the Oregon City Transit Center, the Lake Oswego 
Transit Center, and the Rose Quarter Transit Center.  Buses run approximately every half 
hour on weekdays when school is in session.   In addition, there is a park and ride located at 
the intersection of Highway 43 and Cedar Oak Road that provides additional transit options.  
Therefore, the applicant is allowed to reduce parking up to 10%.  However, the 10% 
reduction does not allow for the minimum number of spaces the applicant is proposing.  
Therefore, the applicant is requesting a Variance for the minimum parking, which is 
addressed below.  

H. For office, industrial, and public uses where there are more than 20 parking spaces for 
employees on the site, at least 10 percent of the required employee parking spaces shall 
be reserved for carpool use before 9:00 a.m. on weekdays. The spaces will be the closest 
to the building entrance, except for any disabled parking and those signed for exclusive 
customer use. The carpool/vanpool spaces shall be clearly marked “Reserved – 
Carpool/Vanpool Before 9:00 a.m.” 

Response:  The applicant does not propose more than 20 spaces for employees on the site, therefore, 
this standard does not apply. 
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I. Existing developments along transit streets or near transit stops may redevelop up to 10 
percent of the existing parking spaces to provide transit-oriented facilities, including bus 
pullouts, bus stops and shelters, park and ride stations, and other similar facilities. 

Response:  Transit Orientated facilities are not provided because there currently is no transit on Old River 
Road.  

46.120 DRIVEWAYS REQUIRED ON SITE 
Any school or other meeting place which is designed to accommodate more than 25 people at 
one time shall provide a 15-foot-wide driveway designed for continuous forward flow of 
passenger vehicles for the purpose of loading and unloading passengers. Depending on 
functional requirements, the width may be increased with Planning Director approval. 

Response:  The applicant proposes two driveways to the site and the associated parking area.  The first 
driveway is a 24-foot wide two-way access from Old River Road at the southeast corner of 
the site.  The second driveway is a 20-foot wide one-way ingress that will serve as the main 
circulation access point for those using the designated drop-off zone at the front of the 
school.  Therefore, this requirement is met. 

46.130 OFF-STREET LOADING SPACES 
Buildings or structures to be built or substantially altered, which receive and distribute 
material or merchandise by truck, shall provide and maintain off-street loading and 
maneuvering space. The dimensional standard for loading spaces is a minimum of 14 feet 
wide by 20 feet long or proportionate to accommodate the size of delivery trucks that typically 
serve the proposed use as follows: 

GROSS FLOOR AREA 
Land Use At Which First Berth is 

Required 
At Which Second Berth is 
Required 

Institutional:   
Schools 10,000 100,000 

 

Response:   Due to the nature of the operations and scale of the school use, site constraints and overall 
requirements for parking, circulation and landscaping for the proposed use, it is not desirable nor 
possible to include a dedicated loading space that would only be used occasionally.  The 
applicant is requesting a Variance for this Section, which is addressed below. 

46.150 DESIGN AND STANDARDS 
The following standards apply to the design and improvement of areas used for vehicle 
parking, storage, loading, and circulation: 

A. Design standards. 

1. “One standard parking space” means a minimum for a parking stall of eight feet in 
width and 16 feet in length. These stalls shall be identified as “compact.” To 
accommodate larger cars, 50 percent of the required parking spaces shall have a 
minimum dimension of nine feet in width and 18 feet in length (nine feet by 18 feet). 
When multi-family parking stalls back onto a main driveway, the stalls shall be nine 
feet by 20 feet. Parking for development in water resource areas may have 100 
percent compact spaces. 

2. Disabled parking and maneuvering spaces shall be consistent with current federal 
dimensional standards and subsection B of this section and placed nearest to 
accessible building entryways and ramps. 
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4. Service drives shall be designed and constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic, 
provide maximum safety of traffic access and egress, and maximum safety of 
pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site. 

5. Each parking and/or loading space shall have clear access, whereby the relocation 
of other vehicles to utilize the parking space is not required. 

6. Except for single- and two-family residences, any area intended to be used to meet 
the off-street parking requirements as contained in this chapter shall have all 
parking spaces clearly marked using a permanent paint. All interior drives and 
access aisles shall be clearly marked and signed to show direction of flow and 
maintain vehicular and pedestrian safety. Permeable parking surface spaces may 
have an alternative delineation for parking spaces.  

7. Except for residential parking, and parking for public parks and trailheads, at least 
50 percent of all areas used for the parking and/or storage and/or maneuvering of 
any vehicle, boat and/or trailer shall be improved with asphalt or concrete surfaces 
according to the same standards required for the construction and acceptance of 
City streets. The remainder of the areas used for parking may use a permeable 
paving surface designed to reduce surface runoff. Parking for public parks or 
trailheads may use a permeable paving surface designed to reduce surface runoff 
for all parking areas. Where a parking lot contains both paved and unpaved areas, 
the paved areas shall be located closest to the use which they serve.  

8. Off-street parking spaces for single- and two-family residences shall be improved 
with an asphalt or concrete surface, or a permeable parking surface designed to 
reduce surface runoff, to specifications as approved by the Building Official. Other 
parking facilities for two- and single-family homes that are to accommodate 
additional vehicles, boats, recreational vehicles, and trailers, etc., need not be 
paved. All parking for multi-family residential development shall be paved with 
concrete or asphalt. Driveways shall measure at least 20 feet from the back of 
sidewalk to garage or the end of the parking pad to accommodate cars and sport 
utility vehicles without the vehicles blocking the public sidewalk. 

9. Access drives from the street to off-street parking or loading areas shall be 
designed and constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic and provide maximum 
safety for pedestrian and vehicular traffic on the site. The number of access drives 
shall be limited to the minimum that will allow the property to accommodate and 
service the anticipated traffic. Access drives shall be clearly and permanently 
marked and defined through use of rails, fences, walls, or other barriers or markers 
on frontage not occupied by service drives. 

10. Access drives shall have a minimum vision clearance as provided in Chapter 42 
CDC, Clear Vision Areas. 

11. Parking spaces along the boundaries of a parking lot or adjacent to interior 
landscaped areas or sidewalks shall be provided with a wheel stop at least four 
inches high located two feet back from the front of the parking stall. Such parking 
spaces may be provided without wheel stops if the sidewalks or landscaped areas 
adjacent the parking stalls are two feet wider than the minimum width. 

12. Off-street parking and loading areas shall be drained in accordance with plans and 
specifications approved by the City Engineer. Storm drainage at commercial sites 
may also have to be collected to treat oils and other residue. 

13. Artificial lighting on all off-street parking facilities shall be designed to deflect all 
light downward away from surrounding residences and so as not to create a 
hazard to the public use of any road or street. 

14. Directional arrows and traffic control devices which are placed on parking lots  
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15. The maximum driveway grade for single-family housing shall be 15 percent. The 15 
percent shall be measured along the centerline of the driveway only. Grades 
elsewhere along the driveway shall not apply. Variations require approval of a 
Class II variance by the Planning Commission pursuant to Chapter 75 CDC. 
Regardless, the last 18 feet in front of the garage must maintain a maximum grade 
of 12 percent as measured along the centerline of the driveway only. Grades 
elsewhere along the driveway shall not apply. 

16. Visitor or guest parking must be identified by painted “GUEST” or “VISITOR.” 

17. The parking area shall have less than a five percent grade. No drainage across 
adjacent sidewalks or walkways is allowed. 

Response:   The proposed parking area meets all of the design standards indicated in Standards 1 
through 17.  All standard spaces are a minimum of 9-feet wide by 18-feet long, with the 
remaining 18 compact spaces proposed to be a minimum of 8-feet wide by 16-feet long.  All 
proposed ADA parking is designed to meet all federal dimensional standards.  All 
dimensional standards are met for drive aisles, including the one-way driveway intended for 
users of the drop-off zone at the front of the building.  All parking spaces are clearly identified 
and the entire parking area intended for vehicle use will be paved with asphalt.  Access 
drives are also marked with directional arrows and signage.  Wheel stops are provided for all 
parking spaces, and the parking lot will be lit with artificial lighting to provide for greater safety 
and security during evening hours.  The overall grade for the parking area is generally 5%.   

All proposed parking is indicated on the Site Plan on Sheets C1.0 and C1.1 in Exhibit D, 
Preliminary Development Plans.   

18. Commercial, office, industrial, and public parking lots may not occupy more than 
50 percent of the main lot frontage of a development site. The remaining frontage 
shall comprise buildings or landscaping. If over 50 percent of the lineal frontage 
comprises parking lot, the landscape strip between the right-of-way and parking lot 
shall be increased to 15 feet wide and shall include terrain variations (e.g., one-
foot-high berm) plus landscaping. The defensible space of the parking lot should 
not be compromised. 

Response:   The proposed use is considered ‘semi-public’, as the school is a private entity serving a 
limited public.  Since the use is not considered commercial, office, industrial this standard 
would not apply to this proposal  
19. Areas of the parking lot improved with asphalt or concrete surfaces shall be 

designed into areas of 12 or less spaces through the use of defined landscaped 
area. Groups of 12 or less spaces are defined as: 

a. Twelve spaces in a row, provided there are no abutting parking spaces, as 
in the case when the spaces are abutting the perimeter of the lot; or 

 
b. Twelve spaces in a group with six spaces abutting together; or 

' >

19

Im z l'»Z
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c. Two groups of 12 spaces abutting each other, but separated by a 15-foot-

wide landscape area including a six-foot-wide walkway. 

  

d. Parking areas improved with a permeable parking surface may be designed 
using the configurations shown in subsections (A)(19)(a), (b) and (c) of this 
section except that groups of up to 18 spaces are allowed.  

e. The requirements of this chapter relating to total parking lot landscaping, 
landscaping buffers, perimeter landscaping, and landscaping the parking 
lot islands and interior may be waived or reduced pursuant to CDC 
32.110(F) in a WRA application without a variance being required. 

Response:   The proposed parking area is designed to insure that no more than 12 spaces are clustered 
together.  In addition, the parking area is designed with perimeter and island landscaping to 
insure that the parking areas are softened by vegetation.  All proposed parking is indicated on 
the Site Plan on Sheets C1.0 and C1.1 in Exhibit D, Preliminary Development Plans.    

20. Pedestrian walkways shall be provided in parking areas having 20 or more spaces. 
Walkways or sidewalks shall be constructed between major buildings/activity 
areas (an example in multi-family housing: between recreation center, swimming 
pool, manager’s office, park or open space areas, parking lots, etc.) within a 
development, between adjacent developments and the new development, as 
feasible, and between major buildings/activity areas within the development and 
adjacent streets and all adjacent transit stops. Internal parking lot circulation and 
design should maintain ease of access for pedestrians from streets and transit 
stops. Walkways shall be constructed using a material that visually contrasts with 
the parking lot and driveway surface. Walkways shall be further identifiable to 
pedestrians and motorists by grade separation, walls, curbs, surface texture 
(surface texture shall not interfere with safe use of wheelchairs, baby carriages, 
shopping carts, etc.), and/or landscaping. Walkways shall be six feet wide. The 
arrangement and layout of the paths shall depend on functional requirements. 
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21. The parking and circulation patterns are easily comprehended and defined. The 
patterns shall be clear to minimize traffic hazards and congestion and to facilitate  

22. The parking spaces shall be close to the related use. 

23. Permeable parking spaces shall be designed and built to City standards. 

Response: A pedestrian circulations system has been provided as part of the overall site design.  This 
pedestrian walkway system includes both circulation within the site and connection to the 
adjacent right-of-way and the proposed asphalt pathway along Old River Road.  The 
pedestrian walkway system also includes a walkway at the center of the parking area 
connecting the majority of the parking spaces with the rest of the pedestrian walkway system. 
All proposed pedestrian walkways and parking is indicated on the Site Plan on Sheets C1.0 
and C1.1 in Exhibit D, Preliminary Development Plans.      

B. Accessible parking standards for persons with disabilities. If any parking is provided for 
the public or visitors, or both, the needs of the people with disabilities shall be based upon 
the following standards or current applicable federal standards, whichever are more 
stringent: 

1. Minimum number of accessible parking space requirements (see following table): 

MINIMUM 
REQUIRED 
NUMBER OF TOTAL 
PARKING SPACES 

TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 
ACCESSIBLE 
SPACES 

NUMBER OF 
VAN-
ACCESSIBLE 
SPACES 
REQUIRED, OF 
TOTAL 

SPACES SIGNED 
“WHEELCHAIR USE 
ONLY” 

1 – 25 1 1 – 
26 – 50 2 1 – 

2. Location of parking spaces. Parking spaces for the individual with a disability that 
serve a particular building shall be located on the shortest possible accessible 
circulation route to an accessible entrance to a building. In separate parking 
structures or lots that do not serve a particular building, parking spaces for the 
persons with disabilities shall be located on the shortest possible circulation route 
to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking facility. 

3. Accessible parking space and aisle shall meet ADA vertical and horizontal slope 
standards. 

4. Where any differences exist between this section and current federal standards, 
those standards shall prevail over this code section. 

5. One in every eight accessible spaces, but not less than one, shall be served by an 
access aisle 96 inches wide. 

RAISED S1DEVVALK/IEXTURED SURFACE
AUTOMOBILE BECOMES SUBSERVIENT

TO THE PEDESTRIAN
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Response: The total number of parking spaces proposed is 37, therefore, 2 accessible spaces are 
required.  The applicant proposes 2 ADA accessible parking spaces near the front of the 
building, therefore, this requirement is met.   

C. Landscaping in parking areas. Reference Chapter 54 CDC, Landscaping. 

Response: Requirements and proposals for landscaping for the project are addressed in Chapter 54, 
below. 

D. Bicycle facilities and parking. 

1. Provisions shall be made for pedestrian and bicycle ways if such facilities are 
shown on an adopted plan. 

2. Bicycle parking facilities shall either be lockable enclosures in which the bicycle is 
stored, or secure stationary racks which accommodate bicyclist’s locks securing 
the frame and both wheels. The bicycle parking shall be no more than 50 feet from 
the entrance to the building, well-lit, observable, and properly signed. 

3. Bicycle parking must be provided in the following amounts: 

  

LAND USE 
CATEGORY 

MINIMUM REQUIRED BICYCLE 
PARKING SPACES 

MINIMUM 
COVERED 
AMOUNT 

Institutional     

Schools – Elementary 2 spaces per classroom 50% 

Schools – Jr. High or 
Middle Schools 

4 spaces per classroom 50% 

 

Response:  Phase 1 has (5) Elementary and (2) Middle School classrooms.  This requires a total of (18) 
bike parking spaces, of which (9) are required to be covered.  During this phase (18) spaces 
are provided and all are covered.  This more than meets the requirement for covered spaces 
and meets the requirement for the total number of spaces. 

 Phase 2 has (11) Elementary and (3) Middle School classroom.  This requires a total of (34) 
bike parking spaces, of which (17) are required to be covered.  As noted Phase 1 provides 
(18) spaces.  During Phase 2 (9) more racks are provided.  There are (7) racks provided for 
(2) bikes each or (14) spaces.  In addition, (2) of the racks allow for parking on just one side 
for (2) more spaces.  The combination of eighteen (18) Phase 1 spaces and sixteen (16) 
Phase 2 spaces provides for a total of thirty-four (34) spaces, of which twenty-four (24) of the 
spaces are covered.  This more than meets the requirement for covered spaces and meets 
the requirement for total number of spaces. 

F. (See Figures 1 and 2 below.) 

Figure 1. MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR PARKING LOT LAYOUT 
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ANGLE 
OF 
PARKING 

DIRECTION 
OF 
PARKING 

AISLE 
WIDTH 

DIMENSION ‘A’ DIMENSION ‘B’ 

STALL 
WIDTH 

STALL WIDTH STALL WIDTH 

9.0' 8.0' 9.0' 8.0' 9.0' 8.0' 
30° DRIVE-IN 12.5' 12.5' 16.8' 13.8' 18.0' 16.0' 
45° DRIVE-IN 12.5' 12.5' 19.1' 17.0' 12.7' 11.3' 
60° DRIVE-IN 19.0' 18.0' 20.1' 17.8' 10.4' 9.2' 
60° BACK-IN 17.0' 17.0' 20.1' 17.8' 10.4' 9.2' 
90° DRIVE-IN 23.0' 23.0' 18.0' 16.0' 9.0' 8.0' 
90° BACK-IN 22.0' 22.0' 18.0' 16.0' 9.0' 8.0' 

 

Response:  All proposed parking is 90 degree drive-in.  All proposed 2-way aisle widths are 24 feet. 
Based on the angle and direction of proposed parking, the required and proposed standard 
spaces are a minimum of 9-feet wide by 18-feet long, with the remaining 18 compact spaces 
proposed to be a minimum of 8-feet wide by 16-feet long.  Therefore, the standards for this 
Section are met for all proposed parking. 

 

CHAPTER 48: ACCESS, EGRESS AND CIRCULATION 
48.020 APPLICABILITY AND GENERAL PROVISIONS 

A. The provisions of this chapter do not apply where the provisions of the Transportation 
System Plan or land division chapter are applicable and set forth differing standards. 

B. All lots shall have access from a public street or from a platted private street approved 
under the land division chapter. 

C. No building or other permit shall be issued until scaled plans are presented to the City and 
approved by the City as provided by this chapter, and show how the access, egress, and 
circulation requirements are to be fulfilled. Access to State or County roads may require 
review, approval, and permits from the appropriate authority. 

D. Should the owner or occupant of a lot, parcel or building enlarge or change the use to 
which the lot, parcel or building is put, resulting in increasing any of the requirements of 
this chapter, it shall be unlawful and a violation of this code to begin or maintain such 
altered use until the provisions of this chapter have been met, and, if required, until the 
appropriate approval authority under Chapter 99 CDC has approved the change. 

E. Owners of two or more uses, structures, lots, parcels, or units of land may agree to utilize 
jointly the same access and egress when the combined access and egress of both uses, 
structures, or parcels of land satisfies the requirements as designated in this code; 
provided, that satisfactory legal evidence is presented to the City Attorney in the form of 
deeds, easements, leases, or contracts to establish joint use. Copies of said instrument 
shall be placed on permanent file with the City Recorder. 

F. Property owners shall not be compelled to access their homes via platted stems of flag 
lots if other driveways and easements are available and approved by the City Engineer. 

Response:  The proposal indicates that access to the site will include access from Old River Road, and 
the applicant proposes two driveways to the site and the associated parking area.  The first 
driveway is a 24-foot wide two-way access from Old River Road at the southeast corner of 
the site.  The second driveway is a 20-foot wide one-way ingress that will serve as the main 
circulation access point for those using the designated drop-off zone at the front of the 
school.   
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48.025 ACCESS CONTROL 
B.    Access control standards. 

1. Traffic impact analysis requirements. The City or other agency with access 
jurisdiction may require a traffic study prepared by a qualified professional to 
determine access, circulation and other transportation requirements. (See also 
CDC 55.125, Traffic Impact Analysis.) 

2. The City or other agency with access permit jurisdiction may require the closing or 
consolidation of existing curb cuts or other vehicle access points, recording of 
reciprocal access easements (i.e., for shared driveways), development of a 
frontage street, installation of traffic control devices, and/or other mitigation as a 
condition of granting an access permit, to ensure the safe and efficient operation 
of the street and highway system. Access to and from off-street parking areas shall 
not permit backing onto a public street. 

3. Access options. When vehicle access is required for development (i.e., for off-
street parking, delivery, service, drive-through facilities, etc.), access shall be 
provided by one of the following methods (planned access shall be consistent with 
adopted public works standards and TSP). These methods are “options” to the 
developer/subdivider. 

a) Option 1. Access is from an existing or proposed alley or mid-block lane. If 
a property has access to an alley or lane, direct access to a public street is 
not permitted. 

b) Option 2. Access is from a private street or driveway connected to an 
adjoining property that has direct access to a public street (i.e., “shared 
driveway”). A public access easement covering the driveway shall be 
recorded in this case to assure access to the closest public street for all 
users of the private street/drive. 

c) Option 3. Access is from a public street adjacent to the development lot or 
parcel. If practicable, the owner/developer may be required to close or 
consolidate an existing access point as a condition of approving a new 
access. Street accesses shall comply with the access spacing standards in 
subsection (B)(6) of this section. 

4. Subdivisions fronting onto an arterial street. New residential land divisions 
fronting onto an arterial street shall be required to provide alleys or secondary 
(local or collector) streets for access to individual lots. When alleys or secondary 
streets cannot be constructed due to topographic or other physical constraints, 
access may be provided by consolidating driveways for clusters of two or more 
lots (e.g., includes flag lots and mid-block lanes). 

5. Double-frontage lots. When a lot or parcel has frontage onto two or more streets, 
access shall be provided first from the street with the lowest classification. For 
example, access shall be provided from a local street before a collector or arterial 
street. When a lot or parcel has frontage opposite that of the adjacent lots or 
parcels, access shall be provided from the street with the lowest classification. 

6. Access spacing.  

a. The access spacing standards found in the adopted Transportation System 
Plan (TSP) shall be applicable to all newly established public street 
intersections and non-traversable medians. Deviation from the access 
spacing standards may be granted by the City Engineer if conditions are 
met as described in the access spacing variances section in the adopted 
TSP. 
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b. Private drives and other access ways are subject to the requirements of 
CDC 48.060. 

7. Number of access points. For single-family (detached and attached), two-family, 
and duplex housing types, one street access point is permitted per lot or parcel, 
when alley access cannot otherwise be provided; except that two access points 
may be permitted corner lots (i.e., no more than one access per street), subject to 
the access spacing standards in subsection (B)(6) of this section. The number of 
street access points for multiple family, commercial, industrial, and 
public/institutional developments shall be minimized to protect the function, safety 
and operation of the street(s) and sidewalk(s) for all users. Shared access may be 
required, in conformance with subsection (B)(8) of this section, in order to 
maintain the required access spacing, and minimize the number of access points. 

8. Shared driveways. The number of driveway and private street intersections with 
public streets shall be minimized by the use of shared driveways with adjoining 
lots where feasible. The City shall require shared driveways as a condition of land 
division or site design review, as applicable, for traffic safety and access 
management purposes in accordance with the following standards: 

Response:  The applicant has provided a Traffic Impact Analysis as part of this application.  See Traffic 
Impact Analysis, Exhibit F.  The applicant proposes two driveways to the site and the 
associated parking area.  The first driveway is a 24-foot wide two-way access from Old River 
Road at the southeast corner of the site.  The second driveway is a 20-foot wide one-way 
ingress that will serve as the main circulation access point for those using the designated 
drop-off zone at the front of the school.  This proposed design provides the greatest efficiency 
and safety for movement of vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians.  No shared driveways are 
proposed as part of this application. 

48.040 MINIMUM VEHICULAR REQUIREMENTS FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USES 
Access, egress, and circulation system for all non-residential uses shall not be less than the 
following 

A. Service drives for non-residential uses shall be fully improved with hard surface 
pavement: 

1. With a minimum of 24-foot width when accommodating two-way traffic; or 

2. With a minimum of 15-foot width when accommodating one-way traffic. Horizontal 
clearance shall be two and one-half feet wide on either side of the driveway. 

3. Meet the requirements of CDC 48.030(E)(3) through (6). 

Response:  The applicant proposes two driveways to the site and the associated parking area.  All 
parking areas and vehicle circulation areas will be hard-surfaced with asphalt.  The first 
driveway is a 24-foot wide two-way access from Old River Road at the southeast corner of 
the site.  The second driveway is a 20-foot wide one-way ingress that will serve as the main 
circulation access point for those using the designated drop-off zone at the front of the 
school.  This proposed design provides the greatest efficiency and safety for movement of 
vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians.  

 The requirements of CDC 48.030(E)(3) through (6) are applicable to multi-family 
developments only, therefore, those standards do not apply to this project.  

B. All non-residential uses shall be served by one or more service drives as determined 
necessary to provide convenient and safe access to the property and designed according 
to CDC 48.030(A). In no case shall the design of the service drive or drives require or 
facilitate the backward movement or other maneuvering of a vehicle within a street, other 
than an alley. 

C. All on-site maneuvering and/or access drives shall be maintained pursuant to CDC 46.130. 
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D. Gated accessways to non-residential uses are prohibited unless required for public safety 
or security.  

Response:  The applicant proposes two driveways to the site and the associated parking area.  All 
parking areas and vehicle circulation areas will be hard-surfaced with asphalt.  The first 
driveway is a 24-foot wide two-way access from Old River Road at the southeast corner of 
the site.  The second driveway is a 20-foot wide one-way ingress that will serve as the main 
circulation access point for those using the designated drop-off zone at the front of the 
school.  This proposed design provides the greatest efficiency and safety for movement of 
vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians.  No gates are proposed as part of this project. 

48.050 ONE-WAY VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS 
Where a proposed parking facility plan indicates only one-way traffic flow on the site, it shall 
be accommodated by a specific driveway serving the facility, and the entrance drive shall be 
situated closest to oncoming traffic, and the exit drive shall be situated farthest from 
oncoming traffic. 

Response:  The applicant proposes two (2) driveways to the site and the associated parking area.  
Therefore, the standards for one-way vehicular access points does not apply.  All parking 
areas and vehicle circulation areas will be hard-surfaced with asphalt.  The first driveway is a 
24-foot wide two-way access from Old River Road at the southeast corner of the site.  The 
second driveway is a 20-foot wide one-way ingress that will serve as the main circulation 
access point for those using the designated drop-off zone at the front of the school.  This 
proposed design provides the greatest efficiency and safety for movement of vehicles, 
bicycles and pedestrians.   

48.060 WIDTH AND LOCATION OF CURB CUTS AND ACCESS SEPARATION 
REQUIREMENTS 

A. Minimum curb cut width shall be 16 feet. 

B. Maximum curb cut width shall be 36 feet, except along Highway 43 in which case the 
maximum curb cut shall be 40 feet. For emergency service providers, including fire 
stations, the maximum shall be 50 feet. 

C. No curb cuts shall be allowed any closer to an intersecting street right-of-way line than 
the following: 

1.    On an arterial when intersected by another arterial, 150 feet. 

2.    On an arterial when intersected by a collector, 100 feet. 

3.    On an arterial when intersected by a local street, 100 feet. 

4.    On a collector when intersecting an arterial street, 100 feet. 

5.    On a collector when intersected by another collector or local street, 35 feet. 

6.    On a local street when intersecting any other street, 35 feet. 

D. There shall be a minimum distance between any two adjacent curb cuts on the same side 
of a public street, except for one-way entrances and exits, as follows: 

1.    On an arterial street, 150 feet. 

2.    On a collector street, 75 feet. 

3.    Between any two curb cuts on the same lot or parcel on a local street, 30 feet. 

E. A rolled curb may be installed in lieu of curb cuts and access separation requirements. 

F. Curb cuts shall be kept to the minimum, particularly on Highway 43. Consolidation of 
driveways is preferred. The standard on Highway 43 is one curb cut per business if 
consolidation of driveways is not possible. 
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Response:  The distance from the two-way driveway curb cut and the closest intersection is 220 feet. The 
distance from the one-way driveway curb cut and the closest intersection is 314 feet.  The 
distance between these two proposed curb cuts is 94 feet.   

G. Adequate line of sight pursuant to engineering standards should be afforded at each 
driveway or accessway.  

Response:  Line of sight has been analyzed and included in the Traffic Impact Analysis in Exhibit F, with 
an adequate line of sight identified in the findings.  

 

CHAPTER 54: LANDSCAPING 
54.020 APPROVAL CRITERIA 

A. Every development proposal requires inventorying existing site conditions which include 
trees and landscaping. In designing the new project, every reasonable attempt should be 
made to preserve and protect existing trees and to incorporate them into the new 
landscape plan. Similarly, significant landscaping (e.g., bushes, shrubs) should be 
integrated. The rationale is that saving a 30-foot-tall mature tree helps maintain the 
continuity of the site, they are qualitatively superior to two or three two-inch caliper street 
trees, they provide immediate micro-climate benefits (e.g., shade), they soften views of the 
street, and they can increase the attractiveness, marketability, and value of the 
development. 

Response:  All proposed landscaping is indicated on the Landscape Plan on Sheets L0.01-L1.03 in 
Exhibit D, Preliminary Development Plans.   

B. To encourage tree preservation, the parking requirement may be reduced by one space for 
every significant tree that is preserved in the parking lot area for a maximum reduction of 
10 percent of the required parking. The City Parks Supervisor or Arborist shall determine 
the significance of the tree and/or landscaping to determine eligibility for these reductions. 

Response:  The City Arborist has identified 4 significant trees on the site, and one of these trees is 
proposed to be removed.  No significant trees are located in the parking area as part of the 
overall proposed development.    

Developers must also comply with the municipal code chapter on tree protection. 

Response:  All aspects of the chapter on tree protection has been considered during site design.  Tree 
preservation is indicated in the written “Arborist Report and Tree Protection Plan” and on 
Sheets L0.01 and L0.02 of the Preliminary Development Plans, Exhibit D. 

C. Heritage trees. Heritage trees are trees which, because of their age, type, notability, or 
historical association, are of special importance. Heritage trees are trees designated by 
the City Council following review of a nomination. A heritage tree may not be removed 
without a public hearing at least 30 days prior to the proposed date of removal. 
Development proposals involving land with heritage tree(s) shall be required to protect 
and save the tree(s). Further discussion of heritage trees is found in the municipal code. 

Response:   The City Arborist has indicated that there are no heritage trees on the site, therefore, this 
standard does not apply. 

D. Landscaping – By type, location and amount. 

1. Residential uses (non-single-family). A minimum of 25 percent of the gross area 
including parking, loading and service areas shall be landscaped, and may include 
the open space and recreation area requirements under CDC 55.100. Parking lot 
landscaping may be counted in the percentage. 

2. Non-residential uses. A minimum of 20 percent of the gross site area shall be 
landscaped. Parking lot landscaping may be counted in the percentage. 
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3. All uses (residential uses (non-single-family) and non-residential uses): 

a. The landscaping shall be located in defined landscaped areas which are 
uniformly distributed throughout the parking or loading area. There shall 
be one shade tree planted for every eight parking spaces. These trees shall 
be evenly distributed throughout the parking lot to provide shade. Parking 
lots with over 20 spaces shall have a minimum 10 percent of the interior of 
the parking lot devoted to landscaping. Pedestrian walkways in the 
landscaped areas are not to be counted in the percentage. The perimeter 
landscaping, explained in subsection (E)(3)(d) of this section, shall not be 
included in the 10 percent figure. Parking lots with 10 to 20 spaces shall 
have a minimum five percent of the interior of the parking lot devoted to 
landscaping. The perimeter landscaping, as explained above, shall not be 
included in the five percent. Parking lots with fewer than 10 spaces shall 
have the standard perimeter landscaping and at least two shade trees. Non-
residential parking areas paved with a permeable parking surface may 
reduce the required minimum interior landscaping by one-third for the area 
with the permeable parking surface only. 

b. The landscaped areas shall not have a width of less than five feet. 

c. The soils, site, proposed soil amendments, and proposed irrigation system 
shall be appropriate for the healthy and long-term maintenance of the 
proposed plant species. 

d. A parking, loading, or service area which abuts a street shall be set back 
from the right-of-way line by perimeter landscaping in the form of a 
landscaped strip at least 10 feet in width. When a parking, loading, or 
service area or driveway is contiguous to an adjoining lot or parcel, there 
shall be an intervening five-foot-wide landscape strip. The landscaped area 
shall contain: 

 
1) Street trees spaced as appropriate to the species, not to exceed 50 

feet apart on the average; 

2) Shrubs, not to reach a height greater than three feet, six inches, 
spaced no more than five feet apart on the average; or 

3) Vegetative ground cover such as grass, wildflowers, or other 
landscape material to cover 100 percent of the exposed ground 
within two growing seasons. No bark mulch shall be allowed 
except under the canopy of low level shrubs. 

e. If over 50 percent of the lineal frontage of the main street or arterial 
adjacent to the development site comprises parking lot, the landscape strip 
between the right-of-way and parking lot shall be increased to 15 feet in 
width and shall include terrain variations (e.g., one-foot-high berm) plus 
landscaping. This extra requirement only applies to one street frontage. 
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f. A parking, loading, or service area which abuts a property line shall be 
separated from the property line by a landscaped area at least five feet in 
width and which shall act as a screen and noise buffer, and the adequacy 
of the screen and buffer shall be determined by the criteria set forth in CDC 
55.100(C) and (D), except where shared parking is approved under CDC 
46.050. 

g. All areas in a parking lot not used for parking, maneuvering, or circulation 
shall be landscaped. 

h. The landscaping in parking areas shall not obstruct lines of sight for safe 
traffic operation. 

i. Outdoor storage areas, service areas (loading docks, refuse deposits, and 
delivery areas), and above-ground utility facilities shall be buffered and 
screened to obscure their view from adjoining properties and to reduce 
noise levels to acceptable levels at the property line. The adequacy of the 
buffer and screening shall be determined by the criteria set forth in CDC 
55.100(C)(1). 

j. Crime prevention shall be considered and plant materials shall not be 
located in a manner which prohibits surveillance of public and semi-public 
areas (shared or common areas). 

k. Irrigation facilities shall be located so that landscaped areas can be 
properly maintained and so that the facilities do not interfere with vehicular 
or pedestrian circulation. 

l. For commercial, office, multi-family, and other sites, the developer shall 
select trees that possess the following characteristics: 

1) Provide generous “spreading” canopy for shade. 

2) Roots do not break up adjacent paving. 

3) Tree canopy spread starts at least six feet up from grade in, or 
adjacent to, parking lots, roads, or sidewalks unless the tree is 
columnar in nature. 

4) No sticky leaves or sap-dripping trees (no honey-dew excretion). 

5) No seed pods or fruit-bearing trees (flowering trees are 
acceptable). 

6)    Disease-resistant. 

7)    Compatible with planter size. 

8)    Drought-tolerant unless irrigation is provided. 

9)    Attractive foliage or form all seasons. 

Plant materials (shrubs, ground cover, etc.) shall be selected for their appropriateness to the 
site, drought tolerance, year-round greenery and coverage, staggered flowering periods, and 
avoidance of nuisance plants (Scotch broom, etc.). 

Response:  The landscape plan is indicated on Sheets L1.01-L1.03 of the Preliminary Development 
Plans in Exhibit D.  The landscape plan includes an overall site area of 64,429 square feet 
and a site landscaped area of 26,350 feet.  Thereby 40% of the site is landscaped per the 
20% minimum landscaped area requirement.  The site landscaping is evenly distributed 
throughout the site covers areas with no less than 5 feet in dimension.  Plants will be properly 
planted according to the Planting Plan that is part of the overall Landscape Plan in Exhibit D.  
Plant types have been carefully selected to insure that the standards and requirements in this 
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Section are met, and all landscaped areas are proposed to be served by an automatically 
controlled irrigation system.  

54.030 PLANTING STRIPS FOR MODIFIED AND NEW STREETS 
All proposed changes in width in a public street right-of-way or any proposed street 
improvement shall, where feasible, include allowances for planting strips. Plans and 
specifications for planting such areas shall be integrated into the general plan of street 
improvements. This chapter requires any multi-family, commercial, or public facility which 
causes change in public right-of-way or street improvement to comply with the street tree 
planting plan and standards. 

Response:   See plans L1.01-L1.03 for compliance with requirements.  Street trees are provided on the 
property side of the site along the back of the sidewalk. 

54.040 INSTALLATION 
A.    All landscaping shall be installed according to accepted planting procedures. 

B.    The soil and plant materials shall be of good quality. 

C.    Landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of this code. 

Response:  Installation requirements are noted in the plan set. See plan sheets L1.01-L1.03 for details on 
planting.   

54.050 PROTECTION OF STREET TREES 
Street trees may not be topped or trimmed unless approval is granted by the Parks Supervisor 
or, in emergency cases, when a tree imminently threatens power lines. 

Response:  No existing street trees are along this site. 

54.060 MAINTENANCE 
A. The owner, tenant and their agent, if any, shall be jointly and severally responsible for the 

maintenance of all landscaping which shall be maintained in good condition so as to 
present a healthy, neat, and orderly appearance and shall be kept free from refuse and 
debris. 

B. All plant growth in interior landscaped areas shall be controlled by pruning, trimming, or 
otherwise so that: 

1.    It will not interfere with the maintenance or repair of any public utility; 

2.    It will not restrict pedestrian or vehicular access; and 

3.    It will not constitute a traffic hazard because of reduced visibility. 

Response:  See plans L1.01 and L1.03.  Landscape maintenance requirements are understood by the 
owner. 

54.070 SPECIFICATION SUMMARY 
 

AREA/ LOCATION LANSCAPING REQUIRED 
1. Between parking lot and R-O-W. 10 ft. 
2. Between parking lot and other lot. 5 ft.  
3. Between parking lot and R-O-W if parking lot 

comprises more than 50 percent of main R-O-W 
frontage.  

15 ft.  

4. Percentage of residential/ multi-family site to be 
landscaped. 

25% 
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5. Percentage of non-residential (commercial/ industrial/ 
office) site to be landscaped. 

20% 

6. Percentage of 10-25 car parking lot to be landscaped 
(excluding perimeter). 

5% 

7. Percentage of 1-9 car parking lot to be landscaped 
(excluding perimeter). 

0% 

8. Percentage of 26+ car parking lot to be landscaped 
(excluding perimeter). 

10% 

 

Response:  All proposed landscaping meets the standards identified in Chapter 54.  See Landscape 
Plans, Sheets L1.01-L1.03 

 

CHAPTER 55: DESIGN REVIEW 
55.020 CLASSES OF DESIGN REVIEW 

B. Class II Design Review. Class II design review applies to all uses/activities except those 
uses/activities listed under Class I design review, and the exemptions of CDC 55.025. 
Class II design review applies to the proposed improvements listed in this section when 
the proposed improvement (e.g., new sidewalk) is part of a major commercial, office, 
industrial, public, or multi-family construction project (e.g., a new shopping center). 

Response:  This project qualifies as a Class II Design Review, therefore, the applicant is also addressing 
Chapter 55, Design Review, as part of this narrative and application package.  This Type II 
Design Review will be reviewed concurrently with the Type III Conditional Use application. 

55.025 EXEMPTIONS 
The following activities are exempt from the provisions of this chapter: 

A. Detached single-family residential construction; 

B. Accessory structures; 

C. One to two duplexes or single-family attached structures except as indicated otherwise in 
this chapter; 

D. Architectural replacements in kind, or replacement of building materials that are equal or 
superior to existing materials (in terms of performance or quality) but that do not alter the 
architectural style of the structure. Retrofitted awnings, changes in color schemes, wall 
art, and freestanding statuary or art under five feet tall are exempt from design review, but 
shall be subject to Planning Director review under the provisions of CDC 99.060(A)(2), 
prescribed conditions, and the approval criteria of CDC 55.100(B)(6)(a) and (b).  

Response:  This project does not qualify under any of the exemptions listed above, therefore, is subject to 
Class II Design Review. 

55.030 ADMINISTRATION AND APPROVAL PROCESS 
A. A pre-application conference is required before submitting a development plan application 

for design review as provided by CDC 99.030(B). 

B. The application shall be submitted by the record owner(s) of the property, authorized 
agent, or condemner. 

C. Action on the development plan application shall be as provided by Chapter 99 CDC, 
Procedures for Decision-Making: Quasi-Judicial, and the following:  

1. The Planning Director for Class I design review applications, or Planning Commission 
for Class II design review applications, shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny 
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the application based on findings related to the applicable criteria set forth in CDC 
99.110 and this chapter.  

2. A decision by the Planning Director may be reviewed by the City Council. 

D. Substantial modifications made to the approved development plan will require 
reapplication (e.g., more or fewer lots, different architectural design, etc.).  

Response:  A pre-application conference was held on January 18, 2018, per this requirement, and is 
referred to as PA-18-04.  Notes were provided by the City and are included in this application 
in Exhibit C, Pre-Application Conference Notes. The application form for this application has 
been signed by the current owner (owner of record) and shall be reviewed as a Class II 
Quasi-Judicial Procedure. 

55.040 EXPIRATION OR EXTENSION OF APPROVAL 
If substantial construction has not occurred within three years from the date of approval of the 
development plan, the approved proposal will be void, unless an extension is granted under 
CDC 99.325. 

Response:   The applicant intends to complete all proposed improvements within 3 years of the date of 
the approval.  Otherwise, the applicant will apply for a two-year extension, if necessary. 

55.050 DESIGN REVIEW AMENDMENT TRIGGER 
Amendments to design review shall be required when 10 percent or more of the housing type 
changes (e.g., from single-family units to multi-family units) from the tentatively approved 
design review plan, or when there is more than a 10 percent change in the number of units, or 
when the layout of streets and lots significantly changes, or adjusting more than 20 percent of 
the building footprint or site plan, or significant changes to the architecture that modify the 
style, mass, or result in elimination of significant design features. Changes in color or 
materials would not require an amendment unless the colors were non-earth tones and the 
materials were of poorer quality (for example, going from tile roof to composition roofing) than 
originally approved. Changes to the project/site plan to meet conditions of approval or 
legislative changes shall not trigger an amendment.  

Response:  No housing is proposed as part of this proposal.  The applicant understands that a Design 
Review Amendment would be triggered if changes were proposed after approval of 20% or 
more, as indicated in this Section. 

55.060 STAGED OR PHASED DEVELOPMENT 
The applicant may elect to develop the site in stages. Staged development shall be subject to 
the provisions of CDC 99.125. 

Response:  The applicant is not proposing a staged or phased development. 

55.070 SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
A. The design review application shall be initiated by the property owner or the owner’s 

agent, or condemnor. 

B. A pre-application conference, per CDC 99.030(B), shall be a prerequisite to the filing of an  

C. Documentation of any required meeting with the respective City-recognized neighborhood 
association per CDC 99.038.  

D. The applicant shall submit a completed application form and: 

1. The development plan for a Class I design review shall contain the following 
elements: 

a. A site analysis (CDC 55.110) only if the site is undeveloped; 

b. A site plan (CDC 55.120); 
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c. Architectural drawings, including building envelopes and all elevations 
(CDC 55.140) only if architectural work is proposed; and 

d. Pursuant to CDC 55.085, additional submittal material may be required. 

One original application form must be submitted. One copy at the original scale and 
one copy reduced to 11 inches by 17 inches or smaller of all drawings and plans must 
be submitted. One copy of all other items must be submitted. The applicant shall also 
submit one copy of the complete application in a digital format acceptable to the City. 
When the application submittal is determined to be complete, additional copies may be 
required as determined by the Community Development Department. 

2. The development plan for a Class II design review shall contain the following 
elements: 

a.    A site analysis (CDC 55.110); 

b.    A site plan (CDC 55.120); 

c.    A grading plan (CDC 55.130); 

d.    Architectural drawings, indicating floor plan and elevation (CDC 55.140); 

e.    A landscape plan (CDC 55.150); 

f. A utility plan appropriate to respond to the approval criteria of CDC 
55.100(I)(1) through (5) relating to streets, drainage, municipal water, 
sanitary sewers, solid waste, and recycling storage; 

g. A light coverage plan with photometric data, including the location and 
type of outdoor lighting, with specific consideration given to compliance 
with CDC 55.100(J) pertaining to crime prevention and, if applicable, CDC 
46.150(A)(13) pertaining to parking lot lighting; 

h. If staff determines before or during the pre-application conference that the 
land use is expected to generate noise that may exceed DEQ standards, the 
application shall include a noise study conducted by a licensed acoustical 
engineer that demonstrates that the application and associated noise 
sources will meet DEQ standards. Typical noise sources of concern 
include, but are not limited to, vehicle drive-throughs, parking lots, HVAC 
units, and public address systems; and  

i.    Documents as required per the Tree Technical Manual.  

Response:  A pre-application conference was held on January 18, 2018, per this requirement, and is 
referred to as PA-18-04.  Notes were provided by the City and are included in this application 
in Exhibit C, Pre-Application Conference Notes. The application form for this application has 
been signed by the current owner (owner of record) and shall be reviewed as a Class II 
Quasi-Judicial Procedure. 

A Site Analysis has been included in this narrative and is addressed below under 55.110, Site 
Analysis.  As part of the Preliminary Development Plans in Exhibit D, the applicant has 
included a site plan, grading plan, utility plan, and landscape plan.  The applicant has also 
included elevations depicting the floor plans and architectural exterior of proposed new 
buildings.  The applicant is not aware of any specific elements of the proposed use that would 
generate excessive noise, and none were indicated by staff at the Pre-Application 
Conference.   

3. A narrative, based on the standards contained in this code, which supports any 
requested exceptions as provided under CDC 55.170. 
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4. Submit full written responses to approval criteria of CDC 55.100 for Class II design 
review, or CDC 55.090 for Class I design review, plus all applicable referenced 
approval criteria. 

Response:  A narrative with full written responses to all applicable criteria, standards and requirements of 
the CDC are included in this narrative, herein, including those indicated in Sections 55.170 
and 55.100, below. 

E. The applicant shall submit samples of all exterior building materials and colors in the case 
of new buildings or building remodeling. 

Response:  A materials board showing exterior building materials and colors is provided. 

F.    The applicant shall pay the required deposit and fee. 

Response:  As part of this application submittal, the applicant is submitting the appropriate fee to the City 
of West Linn for the applications requested. 

55.100 APPROVAL STANDARDS 
The approval authority shall make findings with respect to the following criteria when 
approving, approving with conditions, or denying a Class II design review application: 

A.    The provisions of the following chapters shall be met: 

1. Chapter 34 CDC, Accessory Structures, Accessory Dwelling Units, and Accessory 
Uses. 

2. Chapter 38 CDC, Additional Yard Area Required; Exceptions to Yard 
Requirements; Storage in Yards; Projections into Yards. 

3.    Chapter 40 CDC, Building Height Limitations, Exceptions. 

4.    Chapter 42 CDC, Clear Vision Areas. 

5.    Chapter 44 CDC, Fences. 

6.    Chapter 46 CDC, Off-Street Parking, Loading and Reservoir Areas. 

7.    Chapter 48 CDC, Access, Egress and Circulation. 

8.    Chapter 54 CDC, Landscaping. 

Response:  All of the applicable provisions of the Chapters indicated in Section 55.100 are addressed in 
various sections of this narrative herein. 

B.    Relationship to the natural and physical environment. 

1. The buildings and other site elements shall be designed and located so that all 
heritage trees, as defined in the municipal code, shall be saved. Diseased heritage 
trees, as determined by the City Arborist, may be removed at his/her direction. 

Response:  There are no designated heritage trees on this site, per City records and the City Arborist. 

2. All heritage trees, as defined in the municipal code, all trees and clusters of trees 
(“cluster” is defined as three or more trees with overlapping driplines; however, 
native oaks need not have an overlapping dripline) that are considered significant 
by the City Arborist, either individually or in consultation with certified arborists or 
similarly qualified professionals, based on accepted arboricultural standards 
including consideration of their size, type, location, health, long term survivability, 
and/or numbers, shall be protected pursuant to the criteria of subsections (B)(2)(a) 
through (f) of this section. In cases where there is a difference of opinion on the 
significance of a tree or tree cluster, the City Arborist’s findings shall prevail. It is 
important to acknowledge that all trees are not significant and, further, that this 
code section will not necessarily protect all trees deemed significant. 
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a. Non-residential and residential projects on Type I and II lands shall protect 
all heritage trees and all significant trees and tree clusters by limiting 
development in the protected area. The protected area includes the 
protected tree, its dripline, and an additional 10 feet beyond the dripline, as 
depicted in the figure below. Development of Type I and II lands shall 
require the careful layout of streets, driveways, building pads, lots, and 
utilities to avoid heritage trees and significant trees and tree clusters, and 
other natural resources pursuant to this code. The method for delineating 
the protected trees or tree clusters (“dripline plus 10 feet”) is explained in 
subsection (B)(2)(b) of this section. Exemptions of subsections (B)(2)(c), 
(e), and (f) of this section shall apply. 

 
b. Non-residential and residential projects on non-Type I and II lands shall set 

aside up to 20 percent of the protected areas for significant trees and tree 
clusters, plus any heritage trees. Therefore, in the event that the City 
Arborist determines that a significant tree cluster exists at a development 
site, then up to 20 percent of the non-Type I and II lands shall be devoted to 
the protection of those trees by limiting development in the protected 
areas. The exact percentage is determined by establishing the driplines of 
the trees or tree clusters that are to be protected. In order to protect the 
roots which typically extend further, an additional 10-foot measurement 
beyond the dripline shall be added. The square footage of the area inside 
this “dripline plus 10 feet” measurement shall be the basis for calculating 
the percentage (see figure below). The City Arborist will identify which 
tree(s) are to be protected. Development of non-Type I and II lands shall 
also require the careful layout of streets, driveways, building pads, lots, 
and utilities to avoid significant trees, tree clusters, heritage trees, and 
other natural resources pursuant to this code. Exemptions of subsections 
(B)(2)(c), (e), and (f) of this section shall apply. Please note that in the event 
that more than 20 percent of the non-Type I and II lands comprise 
significant trees or tree clusters, the developer shall not be required to 
save the excess trees, but is encouraged to do so. 

             
c. Where stub outs of streets occur on abutting properties, and the extension 

of those streets will mean the loss of significant trees, tree clusters, or 

PROTECTED AREA = DRIPLINE + 
10 FEET 

METHOD OF PERCENTAGE 
CALCULATION 
E.G., DRIPLINE + 10 FT. AREA = 
2,500 SQ. FT. OR 18% OF TOTAL 
NON-TYPE I AND II LAND 
DENSITY CALULATIONS FOR 
THIS PARCEL WILL BE BASED 
ON REMAIING NET SQ. FOOTAGE 
OF SITE (EXCLUDING THE 2,500 
SQ. FT.) 
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heritage trees, it is understood that tree loss may be inevitable. In these 
cases, the objective shall be to minimize tree loss. These provisions shall 
also apply in those cases where access, per construction code standards, 
to a lot or parcel is blocked by a row or screen of significant trees or tree 
clusters. 

d. For both non-residential and residential development, the layout shall 
achieve at least 70 percent of maximum density for the developable net 
area. The developable net area excludes all Type I and II lands and up to 20 
percent of the remainder of the site for the purpose of protection of stands 
or clusters of trees as defined in subsection (B)(2) of this section. 

e. For arterial and collector street projects, including Oregon Department of 
Transportation street improvements, the roads and graded areas shall 
avoid tree clusters where possible. Significant trees, tree clusters, and 
heritage tree loss may occur, however, but shall be minimized. 

f. If the protection of significant tree(s) or tree clusters is to occur in an area 
of grading that is necessary for the development of street grades, per City 
construction codes, which will result in an adjustment in the grade of over 
or under two feet, which will then threaten the health of the tree(s), the 
applicant will submit evidence to the Planning Director that all reasonable 
alternative grading plans have been considered and cannot work. The 
applicant will then submit a mitigation plan to the City Arborist to 
compensate for the removal of the tree(s) on an “inch by inch” basis (e.g., 
a 48-inch Douglas fir could be replaced by 12 trees, each four-inch). The 
mix of tree sizes and types shall be approved by the City Arborist. 

Response:  The City Arborist has identified 4 significant trees on the site, and one of these trees is 
proposed to be removed.  Therefore, 75% of significant trees are proposed for protection. 
Tree protection zones are designated around all trees being preserved.  The only trees 
proposed for removal are diseased, in poor form, or are being displaced by new 
improvements.  The significant tree proposed for removal will be mitigated per the standards 
herein.  See Arborist Report for details. 

3. The topography and natural drainage shall be preserved to the greatest degree 
possible. 

Response:  The natural topography and associated drainage of the site will be significantly preserved.  
Buildings, parking areas and other development will be located and designed so that natural 
grades will be substantially maintained.  However, in order to insure a more safe and usable 
playground area, some grading is proposed.  In addition, grading will be necessary for 
building foundations and the storm water facility.  See Site Plan, Grading Plan and Utility Plan 
as part of the Preliminary Development Plans in Exhibit D. 

4. The structures shall not be located in areas subject to slumping and sliding. The 
Comprehensive Plan Background Report’s Hazard Map, or updated material as 
available and as deemed acceptable by the Planning Director, shall be the basis for 
preliminary determination. 

Response:  No slumping or sliding has been identified on the site, nor indicated in the Comprehensive 
Plan Background Report’s Hazard Map.  See Geotechnical Report, Exhibit G.  

5. There shall be adequate distance between on-site buildings and on-site and off-site 
buildings on adjoining properties to provide for adequate light and air circulation 
and for fire protection. 

Response:  The applicant has designed the mass and height of the building that are part of this 
redevelopment project, as well as the location of the buildings, to balance the requirements of 
the anticipated school programs with the desire to minimize impacts associated with noise 
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and adequacy of light and air.  The abutting properties are those properties to the south, west 
and north of the subject site; properties to the east are separated from the site by right-of-
way.  All proposed buildings and development meet the required setbacks which are intended 
to insure that adequate light and air, as well as fire suppression access, are all maintained. 

6.    Architecture. 

a. The proposed structure(s) scale shall be compatible with the existing 
structure(s) on site and on adjoining sites. Contextual design is required. 
Contextual design means respecting and incorporating prominent 
architectural styles, building lines, roof forms, rhythm of windows, building 
scale and massing of surrounding buildings in the proposed structure. The 
materials and colors shall be complementary to the surrounding buildings. 

b. While there has been discussion in Chapter 24 CDC about transition, it is 
appropriate that new buildings should architecturally transition in terms of 
bulk and mass to work with, or fit, adjacent existing buildings. This 
transition can be accomplished by selecting designs that “step down” or 
“step up” from small to big structures and vice versa (see figure below). 
Transitions may also take the form of carrying building patterns and lines 
(e.g., parapets, windows, etc.) from the existing building to the new one. 

 

c. Contrasting architecture shall only be permitted when the design is 
manifestly superior to adjacent architecture in terms of creativity, design, 
and workmanship, and/or it is adequately separated from other buildings 
by distance, screening, grade variations, or is part of a development site 
that is large enough to set its own style of architecture. 

d. Human scale is a term that seeks to accommodate the users of the building 
and the notion that buildings should be designed around the human scale 
(i.e., their size and the average range of their perception). Human scale 
shall be accommodated in all designs by, for example, multi-light windows 
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that are broken up into numerous panes, intimately scaled entryways, and 
visual breaks (exaggerated eaves, indentations, ledges, parapets, awnings, 
engaged columns, etc.) in the facades of buildings, both vertically and 
horizontally. 

The human scale is enhanced by bringing the building and its main 
entrance up to the edge of the sidewalk. It creates a more dramatic and 
interesting streetscape and improves the “height and width” ratio 
referenced in this section. 

e. The main front elevation of commercial and office buildings shall provide at 
least 60 percent windows or transparency at the pedestrian level to create 
more interesting streetscape and window shopping opportunities. One side 
elevation shall provide at least 30 percent transparency. Any additional 
side or rear elevation, which is visible from a collector road or greater 
classification, shall also have at least 30 percent transparency. 
Transparency on other elevations is optional. The transparency is 
measured in lineal fashion. For example, a 100-foot-long building elevation 
shall have at least 60 feet (60 percent of 100 feet) in length of windows. The 
window height shall be, at minimum, three feet tall. The exception to 
transparency would be cases where demonstrated functional constraints 
or topography restrict that elevation from being used. When this exemption 
is applied to the main front elevation, the square footage of transparency 
that would ordinarily be required by the above formula shall be installed on 
the remaining elevations at pedestrian level in addition to any transparency 
required by a side elevation, and vice versa. The rear of the building is not 
required to include transparency. The transparency must be flush with the 
building elevation. 

60 percent of lineal street facing or main elevation is windows. 30 percent of 
one side elevation is windows. You may transfer windows from the side to 
front, or vice versa. 

Human scale is captured in this 
example 

30%
60%
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(Windows not at eye level and/or not flush with building.) 

f.    Variations in depth and roof line are encouraged for all elevations. 

f. To vary the otherwise blank wall of most rear elevations, continuous flat 
elevations of over 100 feet in length should be avoided by indents or 
variations in the wall. The use of decorative brick, masonry, or stone insets 
and/or designs is encouraged. Another way to vary or soften this elevation 
is through terrain variations such as an undulating grass area with trees to 
provide vertical relief. 

g. Consideration of the micro-climate (e.g., sensitivity to wind, sun angles, 
shade, etc.) shall be made for building users, pedestrians, and transit 
users, including features like awnings. 

h. The vision statement identified a strong commitment to developing safe 
and attractive pedestrian environments with broad sidewalks, canopied 
with trees and awnings. 

 
i. Sidewalk cafes, kiosks, vendors, and street furniture are encouraged. 

However, at least a four-foot-wide pedestrian accessway must be 
maintained per Chapter 53 CDC, Sidewalk Use. 

Response:  The form of the new building compliments the existing structures as viewed from Old River 
Road, and the simplicity of the shape of the new structure does not compete with the shape 
of the other structures.  The taller portions of the new structure have been set back from Old 
River Road and from the front façade of the existing buildings, resulting in the new structure 
having the scale and appearance of a one story building.  Both the existing building and the 
new building will be similar in height at the front eave line facing Old River Road.  The 
buildings will also share a similar width and scale dimension facing Old River Road.  In 
addition, the new parking area will be landscaped along the perimeter to provide additional 
visual aesthetics to the overall site and character of the district, which is primarily school 
activities associated with school buildings and outdoor areas. 

 Exterior Design: The form of the new building compliments the existing structure as viewed 
from Old River Road, and the simplicity of the shape of the new structure does not compete 
with the shape of the existing structure.  The utilization of significant window glazing elements 
are used to designate the connection of the interior with the exterior campus.  

Trees, awnings, and building 
orientation enhance the mircro-
climate 
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Massing:  The taller portions of the new structure have been set back from Old River Road 
and from the front façade of the existing structure, resulting in the new structure having the 
scale and appearance of a one story building 
Arrangement:  For the new structures, the front yard setback from Old River Road exceeds 
the setback requirement. Both the Phase I and Phase II new structures are set back 20 feet 
or greater from the rear property line, 10 feet or greater from the side property lines, and 95 
feet or greater from the front property line, allowing for adequate levels of light and air.  The 
façade and building line of the new structure is aligned with the façade and building line of the 
other existing structures.  This allows for all of the structure to retain their prominence as 
elements of a small scale campus visible to the street.  
Proportion:  The height and width of the front facade of the new building in Phase II that 
fronts on Old River Road is similar to, and compatible with, the front facade of the existing 
structures. The overall building program includes a two story 12 classroom building and a 
library. The two story portion of the new building is placed to the rear of the site to minimize 
it’s scale, with the smaller scaled library placed in front behind the existing trees. 
Detail:  The existing buildings are detailed with simplicity, and there are very simple and 
humble materials included in the design.  There is little use of ornament, simple and minimal 
use of trim, and a fairly direct expression of structure, particularly at the porches and eaves.  
The new building will also be detailed in a very similar manner, with a simple and minimal 
material pallet, restrained use of ornament and trim, and minimal expression of structure at 
the porches and eaves. The intention of restrained expression of these elements will allow 
the landscape and outdoor learning and outdoor play areas to stand out on the site and as 
viewed from the public right-of-way. 
Scale:  The new Phase II building will be only approximately 6 feet taller in height than the 
existing buildings facing Old River Road.  The new building has a linear organization with 
hallways used as extended learning spaces and the smaller scaled library facing the outdoor 
learning and play areas and Old River Road. Right angle and linear placement of the 
structure relative to existing structures provides adequate space for connectivity, while also 
providing a comfortable scale.  This allows for all of the structures to appear to be elements 
of a small scale campus visible to the street.  
Color:  The existing structures are painted a light tan color, while both the Phase I and Phase 
II new structures will be earth toned in color.  The Phase II earth toned color may be achieved 
through natural cedar wood siding and/or painted earth tone siding. The result will be a 
campus of buildings where the new building and the existing buildings will form a neutral 
earth toned background behind the landscape, outdoor learning and play areas, and the 
pedestrian network.   
Texture: The primary consideration of texture is the exterior siding and some compatibility 
with the existing structure.  The existing structures have a combination of smooth wood lap 
siding, smooth wood trim, and smooth concrete block.  The exterior of the Phase I modular 
classroom building will be smooth lap siding to relate to the existing structures and adjacent 
residential structures.  The exterior of the Phase II structure will also have natural cedar wood 
siding with trim and/or painted siding with trim, which may vary in orientation and width to 
break up the scale of the larger building facades.  
Materials:  Exterior materials are chosen to relate to the existing neighborhood residential 
earth toned structures and to align with the school’s mission of sustainability and outdoor 
learning. Exterior siding may be natural cedar wood siding or painted siding.  Larger exterior 
windows connect students to the outside learning and play areas.     

7. Transportation. The automobile shall be shifted from a dominant role, relative to 
other modes of transportation, by the following means: 

a. Commercial and office development shall be oriented to the street. At least 
one public entrance shall be located facing an arterial street; or, if the 
project does not front on an arterial, facing a collector street; or, if the 
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project does not front on a collector, facing the local street with highest 
traffic levels. Parking lots shall be placed behind or to the side of 
commercial and office development. When a large and/or multi-building 
development is occurring on a large undeveloped tract (three plus acres), it 
is acceptable to focus internally; however, at least 20 percent of the main 
adjacent right-of-way shall have buildings contiguous to it unless waived 
per subsection (B)(7)(c) of this section. These buildings shall be oriented to 
the adjacent street and include pedestrian-oriented transparencies on 
those elevations. 

For individual buildings on smaller individual lots, at least 30 lineal feet or 
50 percent of the building must be adjacent to the right-of-way unless 
waived per subsection (B)(7)(c) of this section. The elevations oriented to 
the right-of-way must incorporate pedestrian-oriented transparency. 

b. Multi-family projects shall be required to keep the parking at the side or 
rear of the buildings or behind the building line of the structure as it would 
appear from the right-of-way inside the multi-family project. For any garage 
which is located behind the building line of the structure, but still facing the 
front of the structure, architectural features such as patios, patio walls, 
trellis, porch roofs, overhangs, pergolas, etc., shall be used to downplay 
the visual impact of the garage, and to emphasize the rest of the house and 
front entry. 

 
The parking may be positioned inside small courtyard areas around which 
the units are built. These courtyard spaces encourage socialization, 
defensible space, and can provide a central location for landscaping, 
particularly trees, which can provide an effective canopy and softening 
effect on the courtyard in only a few years. Vehicular access and driveways 
through these courtyard areas is permitted. 

c. Commercial, office, and multi-family projects shall be built as close to the 
adjacent main right-of-way as practical to facilitate safe pedestrian and 
transit access. Reduced frontages by buildings on public rights-of-way 
may be allowed due to extreme topographic (e.g., slope, creek, wetlands, 
etc.) conditions or compelling functional limitations, not just 
inconveniences or design challenges.  
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d. Accessways, parking lots, and internal driveways shall accommodate pedestrian circulation and access by specially textured, colored, or clearly defined footpaths at least six feet wide. Paths shall be eight feet wide when abutting parking areas or travel lanes. Paths shall be separated from parking or travel lanes by either landscaping, planters, curbs, bollards, or raised surfaces. Sidewalks in front of storefronts on the arterials and main store entrances on the arterials identified in CDC 85.200(A)(3) shall be 12 feet wide to accommodate pedestrians, sidewalk sales, sidewalk cafes, etc. Sidewalks in front of storefronts and main store entrances in commercial/OBC zone development on local streets and collectors shall be eight feet wide. 

 
e. Paths shall provide direct routes that pedestrians will use between buildings, adjacent rights-of-way, and adjacent commercial developments. They shall be clearly identified. They shall be laid out to attract use and to discourage people from cutting through parking lots and impacting environmentally sensitive areas. 

f. At least one entrance to the building shall be on the main street, or as close as possible to the main street. The entrance shall be designed to identify itself as a main point of ingress/egress. 
g. Where transit service exists, or is expected to exist, there shall be a main entrance within a safe and reasonable distance of the transit stop. A pathway shall be provided to facilitate a direct connection. 

Entrance from right-of-way 

Landscaping 

Direct pedestrian route required (--) 
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h. Projects shall bring at least part of the project adjacent to or near the main 

street right-of-way in order to enhance the height-to-width ratio along that 

particular street. (The “height-to-width ratio” is an architectural term that 

emphasizes height or vertical dimension of buildings adjacent to streets. 

The higher and closer the building is, and the narrower the width of the 

street, the more attractive and intimate the streetscape becomes.) For 

every one foot in street width, the adjacent building ideally should be one 

to two feet higher. This ratio is considered ideal in framing and defining the 

streetscape. 

i. These architectural standards shall apply to public facilities such as 

reservoirs, water towers, treatment plants, fire stations, pump stations, 

power transmission facilities, etc. It is recognized that many of these 

facilities, due to their functional requirements, cannot readily be configured 

to meet these architectural standards. However, attempts shall be made to 

make the design sympathetic to surrounding properties by landscaping, 

setbacks, buffers, and all reasonable architectural means. 

j. Parking spaces at trailheads shall be located so as to preserve the view of, 

and access to, the trailhead entrance from the roadway. The entrance 

apron to the trailhead shall be marked: “No Parking,” and include design 

features to foster trail recognition. 

Response: Though not technically a commercial or office development, the new campus redevelopment 

will focus on a connection between the front of the new building and Old River Road.  The 

new front door of the school faces out towards Old River Road, with various connections to 

the street and to other portions of the site, including the parking area.  The existing buildings 

on the site will be retained and the new building is located with the intention and purpose of 

maintaining and enhancing a campus character of the site.  Due to retention of the existing 

buildings, it was also necessary to locate the parking area in the existing location, which is 

essentially at the side of the overall campus.  Overall, the site design includes a pedestrian 

network providing connectivity among existing buildings, parking areas, the front of the new 

building and the adjacent street. 

C.    Compatibility between adjoining uses, buffering, and screening. 

1. In addition to the compatibility requirements contained in Chapter 24 CDC, 

buffering shall be provided between different types of land uses; for example, 

buffering between single-family homes and apartment blocks. However, no 

buffering is required between single-family homes and duplexes or single-family 

attached units. The following factors shall be considered in determining the 

adequacy of the type and extent of the buffer: 

a. The purpose of the buffer, for example to decrease noise levels, absorb air 

pollution, filter dust, or to provide a visual barrier. 

b. The size of the buffer required to achieve the purpose in terms of width and 

height. 

c.    The direction(s) from which buffering is needed. 

1:1 height to width ratio is ideal 
(example only) 

0



Marylhurst School  Cardno 
Class 3 Conditional Use 45      Submitted: November 5, 2018 
Class 2 Design Review 
Class 2 Variance 
 

d.    The required density of the buffering. 

e.    Whether the viewer is stationary or mobile. 

Response:  Abutting properties are not significantly impacted by the redevelopment project beyond the 
existing scale of the church campus, as there will be only a slight increase in height from the 
existing height of some portions of the existing church campus buildings, as well as minor 
changes in overall building coverage of the site. Most of those abutting properties will see no 
impact related to the project, as most of the renovation and additions proposed are 
essentially within the existing developed area.  Besides temporary construction noise 
impacts, the future enrollment for the campus is expected to stay relatively moderate and 
similar to peak use periods at the existing church, so noise impacts will not increase as part 
of this final redevelopment of the campus.  However, the applicant is proposing buffering and 
effective screening along the perimeter of the parking areas to further protect private areas of 
adjoining properties from noise impacts. 

 Overall, the proposal includes the maintenance of existing landscaping and new landscaping 
in those areas that provide more robust buffering and screening to meet Code requirements.  
See Landscape Plan on Sheets L0.01-L1.03 of the Preliminary Development Plans in Exhibit 
D.  

2. On-site screening from view from adjoining properties of such things as service 
areas, storage areas, and parking lots shall be provided and the following factors 
will be considered in determining the adequacy of the type and extent of the 
screening: 

a.    What needs to be screened? 

b.    The direction from which it is needed. 

c.    How dense the screen needs to be. 

d.    Whether the viewer is stationary or mobile. 

e.    Whether the screening needs to be year-round. 

Response: 6 foot tall chain link fencing and gates surround the trash area.  The south and west sides, 
where the area is adjacent to landscape areas, are screened with closely planted hedging 
(Arborvitae). 

3. Rooftop air cooling and heating systems and other mechanical equipment shall be 
screened from view from adjoining properties. 

Response:  Interior mechanical units will be utilized for the majority of the Phase II new building.  Any 
outdoor mechanical units will be screened from view from adjoining properties. 

D.    Privacy and noise. 

1. Structures which include residential dwelling units shall provide private outdoor 
areas for each ground floor unit which is screened from view from adjoining units. 

2. Residential dwelling units shall be placed on the site in areas having minimal noise 
exposure to the extent possible. Natural-appearing sound barriers shall be used to 
lessen noise impacts where noise levels exceed the noise standards contained in 
West Linn Municipal Code Section 5.487. 

3. Structures or on-site activity areas which generate noise, lights, or glare shall be 
buffered from adjoining residential uses in accordance with the standards in 
subsection C of this section where applicable.  

4. Businesses or activities that can reasonably be expected to generate noise in 
excess of the noise standards contained in West Linn Municipal Code Section 
5.487 shall undertake and submit appropriate noise studies and mitigate as 
necessary to comply with the code. (See CDC 55.110(B)(11) and 55.120(M).) 



Marylhurst School  Cardno 
Class 3 Conditional Use 46      Submitted: November 5, 2018 
Class 2 Design Review 
Class 2 Variance 
 

If the decision-making authority reasonably believes a proposed use may generate 
noise exceeding the standards specified in the municipal code, then the authority may 
require the applicant to supply professional noise studies from time to time during the 
user’s first year of operation to monitor compliance with City standards and permit 
requirements. 

Response:  Abutting properties are not significantly impacted by the redevelopment project beyond the 
existing church campus, as there will be only a slight increase in height from the existing 
height of some portions of the existing church campus buildings. Most of those abutting 
properties will see no impact related to the project, as most of the renovation and additions 
proposed are essentially within the existing building envelopes, and additions are all to the 
northwest of the existing building area.  Besides temporary construction noise impacts, the 
future enrollment for the campus is expected to stay relatively the same, so noise impacts will 
not increase as part of this final redevelopment of the campus.  However, the applicant is 
proposing buffering and effective screening along the perimeter of the parking areas, as well 
as other portions of the property boundary, to further protect private areas of adjoining 
properties from visual or noise impacts. 

E.    Private outdoor area. This section only applies to multi-family projects. 

1. In addition to the requirements of residential living, unit shall have an outdoor 
private area (patio, terrace, porch) of not less than 48 square feet in area; 

2. The outdoor space shall be oriented towards the sun where possible; and 

3. The area shall be screened or designed to provide privacy for the users of the 
space. 

4. Where balconies are added to units, the balconies shall not be less than 48 square 
feet, if they are intended to be counted as private outdoor areas. 

Response:  The project does not include any multi-family elements, therefore, this Section does not 
apply. 

F. Shared outdoor recreation areas. This section only applies to multi-family projects and 
projects with 10 or more duplexes or single-family attached dwellings on lots under 4,000 
square feet. In those cases, shared outdoor recreation areas are calculated on the 
duplexes or single-family attached dwellings only. It also applies to qualifying PUDs under 
the provisions of CDC 24.170. 

1. In addition to the requirements of subsection E of this section, usable outdoor 
recreation space shall be provided in residential developments for the shared or 
common use of all the residents in the following amounts: 

a.    Studio up to and including two-bedroom units: 200 square feet per unit. 

b.    Three or more bedroom units: 300 square feet per unit. 

2.    The required recreation space may be provided as follows: 

a. It may be all outdoor space; or 

b. It may be part outdoor space and part indoor space; for example, an 
outdoor tennis court and indoor recreation room; and 

c. Where some or all of the required recreation area is indoor, such as an 
indoor recreation room, then these indoor areas must be readily accessible 
to all residents of the development subject to clearly posted restrictions as 
to hours of operation and such regulations necessary for the safety of 
minors. 

d. In considering the requirements of this subsection F, the emphasis shall be 
on usable recreation space. No single area of outdoor recreational space 
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shall encompass an area of less than 250 square feet. All common outdoor 
recreational space shall be clearly delineated and readily identifiable as 
such. Small, marginal, and incidental lots or parcels of land are not usable 
recreation spaces. The location of outdoor recreation space should be 
integral to the overall design concept of the site and be free of hazards or 
constraints that would interfere with active recreation. 

3. The shared space shall be readily observable to facilitate crime prevention and 
safety. 

Response:  The project does not include any multi-family elements, therefore, this Section does not 
apply. 

G. Demarcation of public, semi-public, and private spaces. The structures and site 
improvements shall be designed so that public areas such as streets or public gathering 
places, semi-public areas, and private outdoor areas are clearly defined in order to 
establish persons having a right to be in the space, to provide for crime prevention, and to 
establish maintenance responsibility. These areas may be defined by: 

1.    A deck, patio, fence, low wall, hedge, or draping vine; 

2.    A trellis or arbor; 

3.    A change in level; 

4.    A change in the texture of the path material; 

5.    Sign; or 

6.    Landscaping. 

Use of gates to demarcate the boundary between a public street and a private access 
driveway is prohibited. 

Response:  The new design includes an open play area oriented toward Old River Road and the 
neighborhood. This area is intended for the sole use of the school patrons during operating 
hours, due to safety and security issues, however, this open area will be open to the public 
after school hours. 

 H.    Public transit. 

1. Provisions for public transit may be required where the site abuts an existing or 
planned public transit route. The required facilities shall be based on the following: 

a.    The location of other transit facilities in the area. 

b.    The size and type of the proposed development. 

c. The rough proportionality between the impacts from the development and 
the required facility. 

2.    The required facilities shall be limited to such facilities as the following: 

a. A waiting shelter with a bench surrounded by a three-sided covered 
structure, with transparency to allow easy surveillance of approaching 
buses. 

b. A turnout area for loading and unloading designed per regional transit 
agency standards. 

c. Hard-surface paths connecting the development to the waiting and 
boarding areas. 

d. Regional transit agency standards shall, however, prevail if they supersede 
these standards. 
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3. The transit stop shall be located as close as possible to the main entrance to the 
shopping center, public or office building, or multi-family project. The entrance 
shall not be more than 200 feet from the transit stop with a clearly identified 
pedestrian link. 

4. All commercial business centers (over three acres) and multi-family projects (over 
40 units) may be required to provide for the relocation of transit stops to the front 
of the site if the existing stop is within 200 to 400 yards of the site and the exaction 
is roughly proportional to the impact of the development. The commercial or multi-
family project may be required to provide new facilities in those cases where the 
nearest stop is over 400 yards away. The transit stop shall be built per subsection 
(H)(2) of this section. 

Response:  It is not likely that the students and staff use will use public transit to a significant level, as 
most members of the school come from locations around the region and not necessarily West 
Linn.  It is estimated that approximately 5% of all staff and students will use public transit in 
the form of Tri-Met bus service.  There is an existing transit facilities (bus stop) near the 
intersection of Willamette /Drive and Cedar Oak Drive, approximately .2 miles from the 
subject property. In addition, there is a park and ride located at the intersection of Highway 43 
and Cedar Oak Road that provides additional transit options.   

I. Public facilities. An application may only be approved if adequate public facilities will be 
available to provide service to the property prior to occupancy.  

1. Streets. Sufficient right-of-way and slope easement shall be dedicated to 
accommodate all abutting streets to be improved to the City’s Improvement 
Standards and Specifications. The City Engineer shall determine the appropriate 
level of street and traffic control improvements to be required, including any off-
site street and traffic control improvements, based upon the transportation 
analysis submitted. The City Engineer’s determination of developer obligation, the 
extent of road improvement and City’s share, if any, of improvements and the 
timing of improvements shall be made based upon the City’s systems 
development charge ordinance and capital improvement program, and the rough 
proportionality between the impact of the development and the street 
improvements. 

In determining the appropriate sizing of the street in commercial, office, multi-
family, and public settings, the street should be the minimum necessary to 
accommodate anticipated traffic load and needs and should provide substantial 
accommodations for pedestrians and bicyclists. Road and driveway alignment 
should consider and mitigate impacts on adjacent properties and in 
neighborhoods in terms of increased traffic loads, noise, vibrations, and glare. 

The realignment or redesign of roads shall consider how the proposal meets 
accepted engineering standards, enhances public safety, and favorably relates to 
adjacent lands and land uses. Consideration should also be given to selecting an 
alignment or design that minimizes or avoids hazard areas and loss of significant 
natural features (drainage ways, wetlands, heavily forested areas, etc.) unless site 
mitigation can clearly produce a superior landscape in terms of shape, grades, and 
reforestation, and is fully consistent with applicable code restrictions regarding 
resource areas. 

Streets shall be installed per Chapter 85 CDC standards. The City Engineer has the 
authority to require that street widths match adjacent street widths. Sidewalks 
shall be installed per CDC 85.200(A)(3) for commercial and office projects, and 
CDC 85.200(A)(16) and 92.010(H) for residential projects, and applicable provisions 
of this chapter. Where streets bisect or traverse water resource areas (WRAs) the 
street width shall be reduced to the appropriate “constrained” cross-section width 
indicated in the TSP or alternate configurations which are appropriate to site 
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conditions, minimize WRA disturbance or are consistent with an adopted 
transportation system plan. The street design shall also be consistent with habitat 
friendly provisions of CDC 32.060(I). 

Based upon the City Manager’s or Manager’s designee’s determination, the 
applicant shall construct or cause to be constructed, or contribute a proportionate 
share of the costs, for all necessary off-site improvements identified by the 
transportation analysis commissioned to address CDC 55.125 that are required to 
mitigate impacts from the proposed development. Proportionate share of the costs 
shall be determined by the City Manager or Manager’s designee, who shall assume 
that the proposed development provides improvements in rough proportion to 
identified impacts of the development. 

Response:  The subject site fronts along the Old River Road right-of-way, which is classified as a 
Neighborhood Route that can adequately serve this development and the associated 
neighborhood.  The current width of this right-of-way is 60 feet and the proposed width is 60 
feet, therefore, there is no right-of-way dedication required and none proposed.  The 
applicant is proposing an alternative design for sidewalk based on commentary from the 
neighbors at the neighborhood meeting.  The proposed design is a 6-feet wide asphalt 
pedestrian (multi-modal) path along the entire frontage of the site.  This alternative design 
allows for a softer aesthetic along the frontage of the site, while still providing a pathway for 
multiple modes of alternative transportation.  The alternative design considers and mitigates 
for impacts associated with the standard design on adjacent properties and in neighborhoods 
in terms of aesthetic, safety, traffic, noise, vibrations, and glare.  The alternative to required 
street standards is further addressed in Chapter 85, below. 

 Phase I of the proposed project includes only the modular classroom, while Phase II includes 
the full build-out of the project.  As part of Phase II, the applicant is requesting that the City 
Engineer either allow the proposed alternative right-of-way improvements, or approve the 
waiver request and allow the applicant to pay a fee-in-lieu of developing the right-of-way, per 
current Public Works standards.  See attached Waiver Request form.  

2. Storm detention and treatment and geologic hazards. Per the submittals required 
by CDC 55.130 and 92.010(E), all proposed storm detention and treatment facilities 
must comply with the standards for the improvement of public and private 
drainage systems located in the West Linn Public Works Design Standards, there 
will be no adverse off-site impacts caused by the development (including impacts 
from increased intensity of runoff downstream or constrictions causing ponding 
upstream), and the applicant must provide sufficient factual data to support the 
conclusions of the submitted plan.  

Per the submittals required by CDC 55.130(E), the applicant must demonstrate that 
the proposed methods of rendering known or potential hazard sites safe for 
development, including proposed geotechnical remediation, are feasible and 
adequate to prevent landslides or other damage to property and safety. The review 
authority may impose conditions, including limits on type or intensity of land use, 
which it determines are necessary to mitigate known risks of landslides or 
property damage. 

Response:  All required public facilities currently serve the site, including storm water, water, sanitary 
sewer and waste/recycling.  A new storm water management system is also proposed to 
serve on-site flow and collection through a surface rain garden and onsite underground 
detention system for the new development areas.  This new system will discharge onsite 
drainage to the existing public storm drainage system in Old River Road.  The subject site is 
highly constrained, and although there may technically be room for a detention pond, the size 
and location (due to easements and offsets) would preclude any functional or significant play 
area for the students and neighbors, as well as preclude preservation of the significant trees.  
The City’s Public Works Code allows for the possibility of underground detention if surface 
facilities are not practicable. 
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 In addition, the City Engineer has indicated that at this location it may be possible to eliminate 
detention entirely.  The applicant is currently working with the City Engineer to determine the 
level of analysis needed to waive the normal detention requirement.  Preliminary analysis on 
the downstream public system indicates that there is adequate capacity.  The applicant 
requests that further communication with the City Engineer so that detailed analysis within a 
revised storm water report could provide the analysis needed to waive detention 
requirements. 

3. Municipal water. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan for the provision 
of water which demonstrates to the City Engineer’s satisfaction the availability of 
sufficient volume, capacity, and pressure to serve the proposed development’s 
domestic, commercial, and industrial fire flows. All plans will then be reviewed by 
the City Engineer. 

4. Sanitary sewers. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a sewerage collection 
system plan which demonstrates sufficient on-site capacity to serve the proposed 
development. The City Engineer shall determine whether the existing City system 
has sufficient capacity to serve the development. 

5. Solid waste and recycling storage areas. Appropriately sized and located solid 
waste and recycling storage areas shall be provided. Metro standards shall be 
used. 

Response:  All required public facilities currently serve the site, including storm water, water, sanitary 
sewer and waste/recycling.  A new 6” fire water service is proposed to provide a complete 
sprinkler system for both the existing and proposed new buildings.  This new service will 
connect to the existing 8” public water line in Old River Road.  There is an 8-inch sanitary 
sewer line in Old River Road that will continue to serve the site.  There is an existing solid 
waste and recycling area on-site.  This area will temporarily relocated in Phase I to make 
room for the proposed temporary portable classroom building.  The area is shown on the site 
drawings and will be enclosed within 6’ high chain link fencing with privacy slats.  The area 
will be relocated in Phase II as shown on the site drawings within a similar fencing system 
with privacy slats. 

J.    Crime prevention and safety/defensible space. 

1. Windows shall be located so that areas vulnerable to crime can be surveyed by the 
occupants. 

2. Interior laundry and service areas shall be located in a way that they can be 
observed by others. 

3. Mailboxes, recycling, and solid waste facilities shall be located in lighted areas 
having vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 

4. The exterior lighting levels shall be selected and the angles shall be oriented 
towards areas vulnerable to crime. 

5. Light fixtures shall be provided in areas having heavy pedestrian or vehicular 
traffic and in potentially dangerous areas such as parking lots, stairs, ramps, and 
abrupt grade changes. 

6. Fixtures shall be placed at a height so that light patterns overlap at a height of 
seven feet which is sufficient to illuminate a person. All commercial, industrial, 
residential, and public facility projects undergoing design review shall use low or 
high pressure sodium bulbs and be able to demonstrate effective shielding so that 
the light is directed downwards rather than omni-directional. Omni-directional 
lights of an ornamental nature may be used in general commercial districts only. 

7. Lines of sight shall be reasonably established so that the development site is 
visible to police and residents. 
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8. Security fences for utilities (e.g., power transformers, pump stations, pipeline 
control equipment, etc.) or wireless communication facilities may be up to eight 
feet tall in order to protect public safety. No variances are required regardless of 
location.  

Response:  The new building is designed with a substantial amount of glazing, both on the first and 
second floors of the building, which allows for surveillance from most portions of the new 
building.    The proximity of all buildings and areas of pedestrian activity to the street enables 
substantial visibility (lines of sight) between the site and Old River Road.  On-site lighting is 
proposed as light fixtures attached to buildings.  These fixtures will be placed in areas that 
may require extra illumination, such as stairs or entryways.  This site lighting will also partially 
illuminate the proposed parking area.  However, light fixtures specific to parking areas are not 
proposed, as this portion of the site is visible from the street, partially illuminated and 
relatively safe.  In addition, some concern has been expressed from neighbors about parking 
lot illumination impact on adjacent properties.   

K.    Provisions for persons with disabilities. 

1. The needs of a person with a disability shall be provided for. Accessible routes 
shall be provided between all buildings and accessible site facilities. The 
accessible route shall be the most practical direct route between accessible 
building entries, accessible site facilities, and the accessible entry to the site. An 
accessible route shall connect to the public right-of-way and to at least one on-site 
or adjacent transit stop (if the area is served by transit). All facilities shall conform 
to, or exceed, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards, including those 
included in the Uniform Building Code. 

Response:  The pedestrian network on-site includes accessible routes among the buildings and with the 
proposed parking area.  This network also provides a direct connection between the main 
building and the public right-of-way.  

L.    Signs. 

1. Based on considerations of crime prevention and the needs of emergency 
vehicles, a system of signs for identifying the location of each residential unit, 
store, or industry shall be established. 

 
2. The signs, graphics, and letter styles shall be designed to be compatible with 

surrounding development, to contribute to a sense of project identity, or, when 
appropriate, to reflect a sense of the history of the area and the architectural style. 

3. The sign graphics and letter styles shall announce, inform, and designate 
particular areas or uses as simply and clearly as possible. 

4. The signs shall not obscure vehicle driver’s sight distance. 

5. Signs indicating future use shall be installed on land dedicated for public facilities 
(e.g., parks, water reservoir, fire halls, etc.). 

6. Signs and appropriate traffic control devices and markings shall be installed or 
painted in the driveway and parking lot areas to identify bicycle and pedestrian 
routes. 

A
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Response:  Signage will be submitted as a separate application. 

M. Utilities. The developer shall make necessary arrangements with utility companies or other 
persons or corporations affected for the installation of underground lines and facilities. 
Electrical lines and other wires, including but not limited to communication, street lighting, 
and cable television, shall be placed underground, as practical. The design standards of 
Tables 1 and 2 above, and of subsection 5.487 of the West Linn Municipal Code relative to 
existing high ambient noise levels shall apply to this section. 

Response:  The proposed site is within a developed neighborhood and franchise utilities such as power, 
telephone and communication/telecom are already installed along the street and within the 
site.  Any new service lateral upgrades into the site will be coordinated with the appropriate 
service providers.) 

N. Wireless communication facilities (WCFs). (This section only applicable to WCFs.) WCFs 
as defined in Chapter 57 CDC may be required to go through Class I or Class II design 
review. The approval criteria for Class I design review is that the visual impact of the WCF 
shall be minimal to the extent allowed by Chapter 57 CDC. Stealth designs shall be 
sufficiently camouflaged so that they are not easily seen by passersby in the public right-
of-way or from any adjoining residential unit. WCFs that are classified as Class II design 
review must respond to all of the approval criteria of this chapter. 

Response:  No Wireless Communication Facilities are part of this proposal, therefore, this Section does 
not apply. 

O.    Refuse and recycling standards. 

1. All commercial, industrial and multi-family developments over five units requiring 
Class II design review shall comply with the standards set forth in these 
provisions. Modifications to these provisions may be permitted if the Planning 
Commission determines that the changes are consistent with the purpose of these 
provisions and the City receives written evidence from the local franchised solid 
waste and recycling firm that they are in agreement with the proposed 
modifications. 

2. Compactors, containers, and drop boxes shall be located on a level Portland 
cement concrete pad, a minimum of four inches thick, at ground elevation or other 
location compatible with the local franchise collection firm’s equipment at the time 
of construction. The pad shall be designed to discharge surface water runoff to 
avoid ponding. 

3.    Recycling and solid waste service areas. 

a. Recycling receptacles shall be designed and located to serve the collection 
requirements for the specific type of material. 

b. The recycling area shall be located in close proximity to the garbage 
container areas and be accessible to the local franchised collection firm’s 
equipment. 

c. Recycling receptacles or shelters located outside a structure shall have 
lids and be covered by a roof constructed of water and insect-resistive 
material. The maintenance of enclosures, receptacles and shelters is the 
responsibility of the property owner. 

d. The location of the recycling area and method of storage shall be approved 
by the local fire marshal. 

e. Recycling and solid waste service areas shall be at ground level and/or 
otherwise accessible to the franchised solid waste and recycling collection 
firm. 
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f. Recycling and solid waste service areas shall be used only for purposes of 
storing solid waste and recyclable materials and shall not be a general 
storage area to store personal belongings of tenants, lessees, property 
management or owners of the development or premises. 

g. Recyclable material service areas shall be maintained in a clean and safe 
condition. 

4.    Special wastes or recyclable materials. 

a. Environmentally hazardous wastes defined in ORS 466.005 shall be 
located, prepared, stored, maintained, collected, transported, and disposed 
in a manner acceptable to the Oregon Department of Environmental 
Quality. 

b. Containers used to store cooking oils, grease or animal renderings for 
recycling or disposal shall not be located in the principal recyclable 
materials or solid waste storage areas. These materials shall be stored in a 
separate storage area designed for such purpose. 

5.    Screening and buffering. 

a. Enclosures shall include a curbed landscape area at least three feet in 
width on the sides and rear. Landscaping shall include, at a minimum, a 
continuous hedge maintained at a height of 36 inches. 

b. Placement of enclosures adjacent to residentially zoned property and along 
street frontages is strongly discouraged. They shall be located so as to 
conceal them from public view to the maximum extent possible. 

c. All dumpsters and other trash containers shall be completely screened on 
all four sides with an enclosure that is comprised of a durable material 
such as masonry with a finish that is architecturally compatible with the 
project. Chain link fencing, with or without slats, will not be allowed. 

6.    Litter receptacles. 

a. Location. Litter receptacles may not encroach upon the minimum required 
walkway widths. 

b. Litter receptacles may not be located within public rights-of-way except as 
permitted through an agreement with the City in a manner acceptable to the 
City Attorney or his/her designee. 

c. Number. The number and location of proposed litter receptacles shall be 
based on the type and size of the proposed uses. However, at a minimum, 
for non-residential uses, at least one external litter receptacle shall be 
provided for every 25 parking spaces for first 100 spaces, plus one 
receptacle for every additional 100 spaces.  

Response:  There is an existing solid waste and recycling area on-site.  The area is shown on the site 
drawings and will be enclosed within 6’ high chain link fencing with privacy slats.   

55.110 SITE ANALYSIS 
The site analysis shall include: 

A. A vicinity map showing the location of the property in relation to adjacent properties, 
roads, pedestrian and bike ways, transit stops and utility access. 

B. A site analysis on a drawing at a suitable scale (in order of preference, one inch equals 10 
feet to one inch equals 30 feet) which shows: 

1.    The property boundaries, dimensions, and gross area. 
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2.    Contour lines at the following minimum intervals: 

a.    Two-foot intervals for slopes from zero to 25 percent; and 

b.    Five- or 10-foot intervals for slopes in excess of 25 percent. 

3. Tables and maps identifying acreage, location and type of development 
constraints due to site characteristics such as slope, drainage and geologic 
hazards, including a slope analysis which identifies portions of the site according 
to the land types (I, II, III and IV) defined in Chapter 02 CDC. 

4.    The location and width of adjoining streets. 

5.    The drainage patterns and drainage courses on the site and on adjacent lands. 

6.    Potential natural hazard areas including: 

a.    Floodplain areas pursuant to the site’s applicable FEMA Flood Map panel; 

b.    Water resource areas as defined by Chapter 32 CDC; 

c. Landslide areas designated by the Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan, Map 16; 
and 

d. Landslide vulnerable analysis areas, designated by the Natural Hazard 
Mitigation Plan, Map 17. 

7.    Resource areas including: 

a.    Wetlands; 

b.    Riparian corridors; 

c.     Streams, including intermittent and ephemeral streams;  

d.     Habitat conservation areas; and 

e.     Large rock outcroppings. 

8. Potential historic landmarks and registered archaeological sites. The existence of 
such sites on the property shall be verified from records maintained by the 
Community Development Department and other recognized sources. 

9. Identification information including the name and address of the owner, developer, 
project designer, lineal scale and north arrow. 

10. Identify Type I and II lands in map form. Provide a table which identifies square 
footage of Type I and II lands also as percentage of total site square footage.  

Certain development proposals required that a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) be 
provided which may result in modifications to the site plan or conditions of 
approval to address or minimize any adverse impacts created by the proposal. The 
purpose, applicability and standards of this analysis are found in CDC 85.170(B)(2).  

Response: The site analysis for this project is embedded in this narrative under various the Sections 
addressing compliance with CDC standards, requirements and criteria.  In addition, the Site 
Analysis can also be found represented in the various Sheets of the Preliminary Development 
Plans in Exhibit D 

55.120 SITE PLAN 
The site plan shall be at the same scale as the site analysis (CDC 55.110) and shall show: 

A. The applicant’s entire property and the surrounding property to a distance sufficient to 
determine the relationship between the applicant’s property and proposed development 
and adjacent property and development. 
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B. Boundary lines and dimensions for the perimeter of the property and the dimensions for 
all proposed lot or parcel lines. 

C. Streams and stream corridors. 

D. Identification information, including the name and address of the owner, developer, 
project designer, lineal scale and north arrow. 

E. The location, dimensions, and names of all existing and proposed streets, public 
pathways, easements on adjacent properties and on the site, and all associated rights-of-
way. 

F.    The location, dimensions and setback distances of all: 

1.    Existing and proposed structures, improvements, and utility facilities on site; and 

2.    Existing structures and driveways on adjoining properties. 

G.    The location and dimensions of: 

1.    The entrances and exits to the site; 

2.    The parking and circulation areas; 

3.    Areas for waste disposal, recycling, loading, and delivery; 

4. Pedestrian and bicycle routes, including designated routes, through parking lots 
and to adjacent rights-of-way; 

5.    On-site outdoor recreation spaces and common areas; 

6.    All utilities, including storm water detention and treatment; and 

7.    Sign locations. 

H. The location of areas to be landscaped. Certain development proposals required that a 
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) be provided which may result in modifications to the site plan 
or conditions of approval to address or minimize any adverse impacts created by the 
proposal. The purpose, applicability and standards of this analysis are found in CDC 
85.170(B)(2).  

Response: All of the Site Plan requirements indicated in this Section can be found on the Site Plan on 
Sheet C1.0 and C1.1 of the Preliminary Development Plans in Exhibit D. 

55.125 TRANSPORTATION ANALYSIS 
Certain development proposals required that a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) be provided 
which may result in modifications to the site plan or conditions of approval to address or 
minimize any adverse impacts created by the proposal. The purpose, applicability and 
standards of this analysis are found in CDC 85.170(B)(2). (Ord. 1584, 2008) 

Response: A transportation analysis in the form of a Traffic Impact Study has been provided in this 
application package as Exhibit F. 

55.130 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLANS 
For Type I, II and III lands (refer to definitions in Chapter 02 CDC), a registered civil engineer 
must prepare a grading plan and a storm detention and treatment plan pursuant to CDC 
92.010(E), at a scale sufficient to evaluate all aspects of the proposal, and a statement that 
demonstrates: 

A. The location and extent to which grading will take place indicating general contour lines, 
slope ratios, slope stabilization proposals, and location and height of retaining walls, if 
proposed. 
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B. All proposed storm detention and treatment facilities comply with the standards for the 
improvement of public and private drainage systems located in the West Linn Public 
Works Design Standards.  

C. There is sufficient factual data to support the conclusions of the plan. 

D. Per CDC 99.035, the Planning Director may require the information in subsections A, B and 
C of this section for Type IV lands if the information is needed to properly evaluate the 
proposed site plan. 

E. For Type I, II and III lands (refer to definitions in Chapter 02 CDC), the applicant must 
provide a geologic report, with text, figures and attachments as needed to meet the 
industry standard of practice, prepared by a certified engineering geologist and/or a 
geotechnical professional engineer, that includes: 

1. Site characteristics, geologic descriptions and a summary of the site investigation 
conducted; 

2. Assessment of engineering geological conditions and factors; 

3. Review of the City of West Linn’s Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan and applicability 
to the site; and 

4. Conclusions and recommendations focused on geologic constraints for the 
proposed land use or development activity, limitations and potential risks of 
development, recommendations for mitigation approaches and additional work 
needed at future development stages including further testing and monitoring. 

F. Identification information, including the name and address of the owner, developer, 
project designer, and the project engineer.  

Response:  A Preliminary Drainage Report (Exhibit E), Grading Plan (Sheet C2.0 in Exhibit D) and Utility 
Plan (Sheet C3.0 in Exhibit D) are all included in this application package. The Preliminary 
Drainage Report (and associated calculations) both convey and outline compliance with the 
standards, definitions and requirements of CDC Chapter 2 and Section 92.010(E).  A 
conveyance network of underground piping will both treat and convey runoff to public storm 
mains located at the perimeter of the site and in public-right-of-way. The storm drainage 
system is completely separate from the sanitary sewer system.  Filter strips are proposed to 
treat new impervious sidewalk along Old River Road frontage and/or a storm water planter 
treats the runoff from public right-of-way on Old River Road 

55.140 ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS 
This section does not apply to single-family residential subdivisions or partitions, or up to two 
duplexes or single-family attached dwellings. 

Architectural drawings shall be submitted showing: 

A.    Building elevations and sections tied to curb elevation; 

B.    Building materials: color and type; and 

C.    The name of the architect or designer.  

Response:  Architectural drawings are included on Sheets A301 and A302 in the Preliminary 
Development Plans in Exhibit D.  These drawings include elevations, building materials and 
the name of the architect. 

55.150 LANDSCAPE PLAN 
This section does not apply to detached single-family residential subdivisions or partitions, or 
up to two duplexes or single-family attached dwellings. 

A.    The landscape plan shall be prepared and shall show the following: 



Marylhurst School  Cardno 
Class 3 Conditional Use 57      Submitted: November 5, 2018 
Class 2 Design Review 
Class 2 Variance 
 

1.    Preliminary underground irrigation system, if proposed; 

2. The location and height of fences and other buffering of screening materials, if 
proposed; 

3. The location of terraces, decks, patios, shelters, and play areas, if proposed; 

4. The location, size, and species of the existing and proposed plant materials, if 
proposed; and 

5.    Building and pavement outlines. 

B.    The landscape plan shall be accompanied by: 

1.    The erosion controls that will be used, if necessary; 

2.    Planting list; and  

3.    Supplemental information as required by the Planning Director or City Arborist.  

Response:  A Landscape Plan is included on Sheets L0.01-L1.03 of the Preliminary Development Plans 
in Exhibit D.  These plans include landscaped areas, outdoor areas, irrigation system, 
screening information, building outlines and a planting list. 

55.170 EXCEPTIONS TO UNDERLYING ZONE, YARD, PARKING, SIGN PROVISIONS, AND 
LANDSCAPING PROVISIONS 

A. The Planning Director may grant an exception to the dimensional building setback or yard 
requirements in the applicable zone based on findings that the approval will satisfy the 
following criteria: 

1.    A minor exception that is not greater than 20 percent of the required setback. 

2.    A more efficient use of the site. 

3. The preservation of natural features that have been incorporated into the overall 
design of the project. 

4. No adverse affect to adjoining properties in terms of light, air circulation, noise 
levels, privacy, and fire hazard. 

5. Safe vehicular and pedestrian access to the site and safe on-site vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation. 

Response:  The applicant is not requesting adjustments to the underlying zone, yard, parking, sign 
provisions, nor landscaping provisions. 

B. The Planning Director may grant an exception to the off-street parking dimensional and 
minimum number of space requirements in the applicable zone so long as the following 
criteria are met: 

1.    The minor exception is not greater than 10 percent of the required parking; 

2. The application is for a use designed for a specific purpose which is intended to be 
permanent in nature (for example, a nursing home) and which has a low demand 
for off-street parking; or 

3. There is an opportunity for sharing parking and there is written evidence that the 
property owners are willing to enter into a legal agreement; or 

4. Public transportation is available to the site reducing the standards and will not 
adversely affect adjoining uses, and there is a community interest in the 
preservation of particular natural feature(s) of the site which make it in the public 
interest to grant an exception to parking standards. 

Response:  A variance is requested for reduced required minimum number of parking spaces. 
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55.180 MAINTENANCE 
All on-site improvements shall be the ongoing responsibility of the property owner or 
occupant.  

Response:  The applicant understands the ongoing responsibility of the property owner or occupant for all 
on-site improvements. 

 

CHAPTER 60: CONDITIONAL USES 
60.030  ADMINISTRATION AND APPROVAL PROCESS 

A. Conditional use applications shall be decided by the Planning Commission in the manner 
set forth in CDC 99.060(B). A petition for review by the Council may be filed as provided by 
CDC 99.240(B). 

Response:  The applicant understands that the application shall be decided by the Planning Commission, 
as set forth in CDC 99.060(B). 

B. All approved conditional use applications in new buildings, or buildings with a major 
modification, shall be subject to design review under the provisions of Chapter 55 CDC, 
and in the manner set forth in CDC 99.060(B).  

Response:  This application includes new and existing buildings.  The applicant understands that the 
application for Conditional Use requires and additional application for Class II Design Review.  
This application package includes both Conditional Use and Design Review applications and 
associated required material. 

C. All approved conditional use applications within existing buildings shall not be subject to 
design review.  

Response:  This application includes new and existing buildings.  The applicant understands that the 
application for Conditional Use requires and additional application for Class II Design Review.  
This application package includes both Conditional Use and Design Review applications and 
associated required material. 

60.040  TIME LIMIT ON A CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL 
Approval of a conditional use that required a design review shall be subject to the time 
limitations set forth in CDC 55.040. Approval of a conditional use that did not require design 
review shall be void unless either the use is commenced or an extension is granted per CDC 
99.325 within three years of the approval. 

Response:  The applicant understands that approval of a conditional use that required a design review 
shall be subject to the time limitations set forth in CDC 55.040., which is 3 years.  Further, the 
applicant understands that an approval of a conditional use and associated design review 
shall be void unless either the use is commenced or a 2-year extension is granted, per CDC 
99.325, within three years of the approval. 

60.050  BUILDING PERMITS FOR AN APPROVED CONDITIONAL USE 
Building permits for all or any portion of a conditional use shall be issued only on the basis of 
the conditional use plan and conditions as approved by the Planning Commission.  

Response:  The applicant understands that approval of a conditional use by the Planning Commission will 
include specific approvals and conditions, and that subsequent building permits will be based 
on those approvals and conditions. 

60.060  APPLICATION 
A. A conditional use application shall be initiated by the property owner or the owner’s 

authorized agent. 
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B. A prerequisite to the filing of an application is a pre-application conference at which time 
the Director shall explain the requirements and provide the appropriate forms as specified 
in CDC 99.030(B) and (C). 

C. A prerequisite to the filing of an application is a meeting with the respective City-
recognized neighborhood association, per CDC 99.038, at which time the applicant will 
present his/her proposal and receive comments. 

D.    An application for a conditional use shall include the completed application form and: 

1. A narrative which addresses the approval criteria set forth in CDC 60.070 and 
which sustains the applicant’s burden of proof; 

2. A site plan as provided by CDC 60.080; and 

3. If site modification or construction is proposed, a storm detention and treatment 
plan and narrative pursuant to CDC 92.010(E). 

One original application form must be submitted. One copy at the original scale and 
one copy reduced to 11 inches by 17 inches or smaller of all drawings and plans must 
be submitted. One copy of all other items must be submitted. The applicant shall also 
submit one copy of the complete application in a digital format acceptable to the City. 
When the application submittal is determined to be complete, additional copies may be 
required as determined by the Community Development Department.  

E.    The applicant shall pay the requisite fee. 

Response:  The application form for this application has been signed by the current owner (owner of 
record) and the application shall be reviewed as a Class II Quasi-Judicial Procedure.  A pre-
application conference was held on January 18, 2018, per this requirement, and is referred to 
as PA-18-04.  Notes were provided by the City and are included in this application in Exhibit 
C, Pre-Application Conference Notes.  Neighborhood Meeting Materials are also included 
with this application package in Exhibit H. In addition, a narrative herein is also provided as 
Exhibit I.  The Preliminary Drainage Report has been provided in Exhibit E, with design of 
storm water facilities depicted in the Utility Plan on Sheet C3.0 in Exhibit D, Preliminary 
Development Plans. The required sizes and number of copies are all included as part of the 
application package, including the correct fee amount of $20,130 made out to the City of 
West Linn. 

60.070  APPROVAL STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS 
A. The Planning Commission shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny an application 

for a conditional use, except for a manufactured home subdivision in which case the 
approval standards and conditions shall be those specified in CDC 36.030, or to enlarge or 
alter a conditional use based on findings of fact with respect to each of the following 
criteria: 

1.    The site size and dimensions provide: 

a.    Adequate area for the needs of the proposed use; and 

b. Adequate area for aesthetic design treatment to mitigate any possible 
adverse effect from the use on surrounding properties and uses. 

Response:   The overall proposed project development area is approximately 38,500 square feet (paving 
and roof areas) and the overall site size is 64,430 square feet (approximately 1.48 acres).  
This equates to approximately 59.8% of the overall site needed for the proposed 
development area and associated school use.  The proposed use requires 48 parking spaces 
and 37 spaces are provided. The parking includes all required landscaping and screening, as 
well as pedestrian connections and vehicle accessways.  Therefore, the size of the site is 
more than adequate to accommodate the needs of the proposed use. 
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2. The characteristics of the site are suitable for the proposed use considering size, 
shape, location, topography, and natural features. 

Response:   The overall proposed project development area is approximately 38,500 square feet (paving 
and roof areas) and the overall site size is 64,430 square feet (approximately 1.48 acres).  
This equates to approximately 59.8% of the overall site needed for the proposed 
development area and associated school use.  The proposed increase in floor area for Phase 
I is approximately 24% beyond the existing floor area.  The proposed development is located 
on an existing developed site that is relatively uniform in shape as a square or rectangle and 
is served by adjacent streets and utilities.  The site has been used as an institutional use 
(church and/or school) in a residential neighborhood since the 1960’s.  Therefore, the size, 
shape and location of the site is more than adequate to accommodate the relatively minor 
impacts of the proposed use.  The site slopes from the northwest to the southeast, with some 
grading or cut/fill required.  There are no significant natural features on, or adjacent to, the 
overall site.  No significant amount of additional traffic will be generated from the campus 
redevelopment, with a limited number of additional trips anticipated.  All required parking for 
the school use is provided on the existing site through the proposed parking lot areas. 

3. The granting of the proposal will produce a facility that provides an overall benefit 
to the City. 

Response:  This small neighborhood school will provide many overall benefits to the City.  The school will 
provide a local opportunity for education and community connection, including the use of the 
facility as a community center for a variety of local events.  Short-term economic benefits 
include salaries for instructors, with long-term benefits including the advantages of education 
and training of future residents of the City. 

4. Adequate public facilities will be available to provide service to the property at the 
time of occupancy. 

Response:    All required public facilities currently serve the site, including storm water, water and sanitary 
sewer (West Linn Public Works), waste/recycling (West Linn Refuse), electrical (PGE), and 
Gas (NW Natural).  A new storm water management system is also proposed to serve on-site 
flow and collection through a surface rain garden and onsite underground detention system 
for the new development areas.  This new system will discharge onsite drainage to the 
existing public storm drainage system in Old River Road.  A new 6” fire water service is 
proposed to provide a complete sprinkler system for both the existing and proposed new 
buildings.  This new service will connect to the existing 8” public water line in Old River 
Road..  There is an 8-inch sanitary sewer line in Old River Road that will continue to serve 
the site.  There is an existing solid waste and recycling area on-site.  This area will 
temporarily relocated in Phase I to make room for the proposed temporary portable 
classroom building.  The area is shown on the site drawings and will be enclosed within 6’ 
high chain link fencing with privacy slats.  The area will be relocated in Phase II as shown on 
the site drawings within a similar fencing system with privacy slats. 

5. The applicable requirements of the zone are met, except as modified by this 
chapter. 

Response:  All applicable requirements of the underlying R-10 zoning district are met, through both the 
Conditional Use approval criteria and the associated R-10 standards, which are addressed in 
this narrative.  However, two Variances are requested for loading space requirements and 
minimum distance between parking and building front entrance[DP1].  In addition, an 
Adjustment for minimum parking is also requested in this application.  All of these requests 
are addressed in this narrative. 

6. The supplementary requirements set forth in Chapters 52 to 55 CDC and CDC 
92.010(E) are met, if applicable. 

Response:  The supplementary requirements set forth in the other chapters of this code, including, but 
not limited to, Chapters 52 to 55 and CDC 92.010(E), are addressed in this narrative. 
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7.    The use will comply with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 

Policy 4 (Section 1: Air Quality – GOAL 6: Air, Water, and Land Resources 
Quality    

Encourage the use of alternative modes of transportation, including 
mass transit, walking, and bicycling. 

In the design of the school, the supporting transportation 
infrastructure, and pathway improvements will facilitate safe and 
convenient multi-modal access. 

Response:  The proposal includes an on-site pedestrian network connecting vehicle areas with 
entryways, bike storage, classrooms, and active open space (playground).  A 6-foot asphalt 
pathway along the front of the school is also proposed, with provision of right-of-way for a 
future bike lane.  There is an existing transit facilities (bus stop) near the intersection of 
Willamette /Drive and Cedar Oak Drive, approximately .2 miles from the subject property.  
The proposal also includes a pick-up drop-off area that provides safe and convenient multi-
modal access to the entryway. 

Policy 1 (Section 2: Water Quality – GOAL 6: Air, Water, and Land Resources 
Quality) 

Require that new development be designed and constructed to prevent 
degradation of surface and ground water quality by runoff. 

Appropriate erosion control and water quality measures will be taken to 
comply with this policy and related regulations. These measures will be 
reviewed by the city as part of the building permit process. 

Response:  Appropriate erosion control and water quality measures will be taken to comply with this 
policy and related regulations. These measures will be reviewed by the city as part of the 
building permit process.  A new 6” fire water service is proposed to provide a complete 
sprinkler system for both the existing and proposed new buildings.  This new service will 
connect to the existing 8” public water line in Old River Road.   

 Policy 4 (Water Quality) 

Require that new development be connected to the City's sanitary 
sewer system. 

Response:  There is an 8-inch sanitary sewer line in Old River Road that will continue to serve the site.  

Policy 2 (Section 4: Noise Control) 

Require development proposals that are expected to generate noise to 
incorporate landscaping and other techniques to reduce noise impacts 
to levels compatible with surrounding land uses. 

Response:  All proposed landscaping is indicated on the Landscape Plan on Sheets L0.01-L1.03 in 
Exhibit D, Preliminary Development Plans.  This proposed landscaping is partially designed 
to buffer and screen abutting properties for aesthetic and noise control purposes.  In addition, 
buildings are located to provide a courtyard effect that will also buffer noise from abutting 
properties. 

Policy 3 (Section 4: Noise Control) 

Require new commercial, industrial, and public facilities to be designed 
and landscaped to meet Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) 
and City noise standards. 

Response:  The noise policies will be satisfied because the proposed improvements will not appreciably 
change use patterns on the site or increase associated noise. The building function, 
orientation, and capacity will remain essentially as it is today.  
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Policy 4 (Section 4: Noise Control) 

As part of the land use application submittal for a noise-generating use, 
require the applicant to include a statement from a licensed acoustical 
engineer, and, if necessary, from DEQ, declaring that all applicable 
standards can be met. 

Response:  Noise policies 2, 3, and 4 above will be satisfied because the proposed improvements will not 
appreciably change use patterns on the site or increase associated noise. Most important, 
the building function, orientation, and capacity will remain essentially as it is today. The noise 
policies will be satisfied because the proposed improvements will not appreciably change use 
patterns on the site or increase associated noise.  

Policy 3 (Section 3: Storm Drainage - GOAL 11: Public Facilities and Services) 

Protect downstream areas from increased storm water runoff by 
managing runoff from upstream development and impacts on adjacent 
natural drainageways and their associated vegetation. 

Response:  The proposed site work has been designed to meet this policy. The proposed site work will 
not have any appreciable impact on storm water runoff because the amount of impervious 
surface will remain virtually the same as it is today. A new storm water management system 
is proposed to serve on-site flow and collection through a surface rain garden and onsite 
underground detention system for the new development areas.  This new system will 
discharge onsite drainage to the existing public storm drainage system in Old River Road.  
The subject site is highly constrained, and although there may technically be room for a 
detention pond, the size and location (due to easements and offsets) would preclude any 
functional or significant play area for the students and neighbors.  The City’s Public Works 
Code allows for the possibility of underground detention if surface facilities are not 
practicable. 

 In addition, the City Engineer has indicated that at this location it may be possible to eliminate 
detention entirely.  The applicant is currently working with the City Engineer to determine the 
level of analysis needed to waive the normal detention requirement.  Preliminary analysis on 
the downstream public system indicates that there is adequate capacity.  The applicant 
requests that further communication with the City Engineer so that detailed analysis within a 
revised storm water report could provide the analysis needed to waive detention 
requirements. 

Policy 1: (Section 7: Schools - GOAL 11: Public Facilities and Services) 

Encourage the School District to build schools on collectors or arterial 
streets and, where possible, along transit lines. 

Response:  As noted in this application, a neighborhood institutional use (public facility) has been in this 
location for a long time, and it is well-integrated with the neighborhood. Continued access to 
the school has been provided without undue impacts on the neighborhood. The multi-modal 
access improvements coupled with building orientation and new landscaping and buffering 
will enhance both accessibility and compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood. 

Policy 2: (Section 7: Schools - GOAL 11: Public Facilities and Services) 

Encourage the use of energy-responsive materials and processes in 
the design of schools where economically feasible. 

Response:  As noted in the project description, the school will employ energy-saving design features. In 
addition, the school will be required to meet current building and energy codes, which will 
result in vastly superior energy and resource conservation compared to the existing building. 

Policy 4: (Section 7: Schools - GOAL 11: Public Facilities and Services) 
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School design, use, and parking will be responsive to and compatible 
with surrounding neighborhoods and existing land uses. 

Response:  As noted in this application, an institutional use has been in this location for a long time, and it 
is well-integrated with the neighborhood. The proposed school will further enhance its 
relationship with the neighborhood by having a similar intensity of use, public street 
improvements and multi-modal accessibility, improved building design and orientation and 
additional landscaping and buffering. 

Policy 4: Bicycles (GOAL 12: Transportation) 

Require new commercial, industrial, and institutional development to 
provide on-site facilities for bicycle parking and storage. 

Response:  The proposed bicycle parking spaces will continue to provide improved parking convenience 
for cyclists, including a combination of covered and uncovered spaces near the front 
entrance. 

Policy 1b: Pedestrians (GOAL 12: Transportation) 

Provide connections to schools, recreation facilities, community 
centers, and transit facilities. 

Response:  The public street and on-site walkway system will be enhanced significantly, including new 
pathway improvements along the frontage and on-site pedestrian network. 

Policy 1c: Pedestrians (GOAL 12: Transportation) 

Use off-street pedestrian “short-cut” pathways to provide routes where 
physical constraints or existing development preclude the construction 
of streets with sidewalks. 

Response:  An on-site pedestrian network is included as part of site design.  In addition, a 6-foot wide 
asphalt multipurpose path is also proposed along the frontage of the site. 

Policy 1e: Pedestrians (GOAL 12: Transportation) 

Eliminate gaps in the existing walkway network and provide pedestrian 
linkages between neighborhoods. 

Response:  The existing church facility does not have full half-street improvements including sidewalk. In 
partnership with the City, the Applicant will provide a 6-wide asphalt pedestrian pathway for 
the frontage along Old River Road that abuts the school property. These improvements, 
along with the pathways noted above, will greatly improve the safety and convenience of 
walking or bicycling to school. 

Policy 2: Pedestrians (GOAL 12: Transportation) 

Employ a variety of methods to promote safe and convenient 
pedestrian access in addition to, or instead of, sidewalks in older 
developed areas of West Linn without sidewalks. 

Response:  The existing church facility does not have full half-street improvements, including sidewalk. In 
partnership with the City and as an exception to the cross-section required under the Public 
Works standards, the Applicant will provide a 6-wide asphalt pedestrian pathway for the 
frontage along Old River Road that abuts the school property. These improvements, along 
with the on-site pathways noted above, will greatly improve the safety and convenience of 
walking or bicycling to school. 

Policy 6: (GOAL 13: Energy Conservation) 

Encourage the use of energy-conscious design and materials in all 
public facilities. 
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Response:  As noted in the project description, the building design incorporates methods to reduce 
energy demand for lighting, heating, and cooling. It also features a roof design that can 
accommodate future solar energy equipment. 

Policy 7: (GOAL 13: Energy Conservation) 

Encourage the construction and maintenance of sidewalks and bike 
paths/ways to promote alternative modes of transportation. 

Response:  The existing church facility does not have full half-street improvements, including sidewalk. In 
partnership with the City and as an exception to the cross-section required under the Public 
Works standards, the Applicant will provide a 6-wide asphalt pedestrian pathway for the 
frontage along Old River Road that abuts the school property. These improvements, along 
with the on-site pathways noted above, will greatly improve the safety and convenience of 
walking or bicycling to school. 

Overall, the proposed development of the site complies with the applicable policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

B. An approved conditional use or enlargement or alteration of an existing conditional use 
shall be subject to the development review provisions set forth in Chapter 55 CDC. 

Response:  Chapter 55 is addressed in a separate section of this narrative. 

C. The Planning Commission may impose conditions on its approval of a conditional use 
which it finds are necessary to assure the use is compatible with other uses in the vicinity. 
These conditions may include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1.    Limiting the hours, days, place, and manner of operation. 

2. Requiring design features which minimize environmental impacts such as noise, 
vibration, air pollution, glare, odor, and dust. 

3.    Requiring additional setback areas, lot area, or lot depth, or width. 

4.    Limiting the building height, size or lot coverage, or location on the site. 

5.    Designating the size, number, location and design of vehicle access points. 

6. Requiring street right-of-way to be dedicated and the street to be improved 
including all steps necessary to address future street improvements identified in 
the adopted Transportation System Plan. 

7. Requiring participation in making the intersection improvement or improvements 
identified in the Transportation System Plan when a traffic analysis (compiled as 
an element of a conditional use application for the property) indicates the 
application should contribute toward. 

8. Requiring landscaping, screening, drainage, and surfacing of parking and loading 
areas. 

9.    Limiting the number, size, location, height, and lighting of signs. 

10.  Limiting or setting standards for the location and intensity of outdoor lighting. 

11. Requiring berming, screening, or landscaping and the establishment of standards 
for their installation and maintenance. 

12.  Requiring and designating the size, height, location, and materials for fences. 

13. Requiring the protection and preservation of existing trees, soils, vegetation, 
watercourses, habitat areas, and drainage areas. 

Response:  The applicant understands that approval of a conditional use by the Planning Commission will 
include specific approvals and conditions, and that subsequent building permits will be based 
on those approvals and conditions, including those identified in this Section. 
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D.    Aggregate extraction uses shall also be subject to the provisions of ORS 541.605.  

Response:  No aggregate extraction is proposed, therefore, this Section does not apply. 

E. The Historic Review Board shall review an application for a conditional use, or to enlarge a 
conditional use on a property designated as a historic resource, based on findings of fact 
that the use will:  

1. Preserve or improve a historic resource which would probably not be preserved or 
improved otherwise; and  

2.   Utilize existing structures rather than new structures.  

Response:  The subject property does not include any historic resources, therefore, this Section does not 
apply. 

60.080  SITE PLAN AND MAP 
A. All site plans and maps shall include the name, address, and telephone number of the 

applicant, the scale of the site plan, north arrow, and a vicinity map. 

B. The applicant shall submit a site plan drawn to an appropriate scale (in order of 
preference, one inch equals 10 feet to one inch equals 30 feet) which contains the 
following information: 

1. The subdivision name, block, and lot number or the section, township, range, and 
tax lot number. 

2. The lot or parcel boundaries, dimensions, and gross area. 

3. The applicant’s property and the surrounding property to a distance sufficient to 
determine the relationship between the applicant’s property and proposed 
development to the adjacent property and development. 

4. The location, dimensions, and names of all existing and platted streets and other 
public ways and easements on adjacent property and on the site. 

5.    The location, dimensions, and setback distances of all: 

a. Existing structures, improvements, utilities, and drainage facilities on 
adjoining properties; 

b. Existing structures, improvements, utilities, and drainage facilities to 
remain on the site; and 

c. Proposed structures or changes to existing structures, improvements, 
utilities, and drainage facilities. 

6.    The existing and proposed dimensions of: 

a.    The entrances and exits to the site; 

b.    The parking and circulation areas; 

c.    Loading and service areas for waste disposal, loading and delivery; 

d.    Pedestrian and bicycle circulation area; 

e.    On-site outdoor recreation spaces and common areas; and 

f.    Above-ground utilities. 

7.    The location of areas to be landscaped and the proposed landscape plan. 

8.    The location of all trees having a six-inch caliper at a height of five feet. 

C. The applicant shall submit the site plan on a map showing two-foot contours up to 20 
percent grade and 10-foot contours on grades above 20 percent.  
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Response:  All of the Site Plan requirements indicated in this Section can be found on the Site Plans on 
Sheets C1.0 and C1.1of the Preliminary Development Plans in Exhibit D. 

60.100  ADDITIONAL CRITERIA FOR SCHOOLS AND OTHER GOVERNMENT FACILITIES 
Schools and other government facilities that attract a regular and significant volume of users 
shall, to the greatest extent possible, be centrally located relative to the majority of the 
population that they will serve and be serviceable by sidewalks and bike routes/lanes. Police 
and fire stations shall meet these standards to the greatest extent possible but it is 
acknowledged that access to arterials remains a key locational determinant for those uses. 

Response: The proposed school is centrally located based on the clientele and enrollment 
demographics.  Most attendees of the school will come from within 10 miles of the facility. 
Enrollment is constituted as follows: approximately 1/3 of the families come from West Linn; 
1/3 of the families come from Sellwood (Portland), and 1/3 of the families come from Oregon 
City.  

 

CHAPTER 75: VARIANCES AND SPECIAL WAIVERS 
75.020 CLASSIFICATION OF VARIANCES 

A.    Class I Variance. Class I variances provide minor relief from certain code provisions  

where it can be demonstrated that the modification will not harm adjacent properties, and it 
conforms with any other code requirements. Class I variances are allowed for the following 
code provisions: 

1. Required Yard and Minimum Lot Dimensional Requirements. Required yards may 
be modified up to 20 percent, lot dimensions by up to 10 percent and lot area by up 
to five percent if the decision-making authority finds that the resulting approval: 

a. Provides for a more efficient use of the site; 

b. Preserves and incorporates natural features into the overall design of the 
project; 

c.    Does not adversely affect adjoining properties in terms of light, air 
circulation, noise levels, privacy, and fire hazards; and  

d.    Provides for safe vehicular and pedestrian access to the site and safe on-
site vehicular and pedestrian circulation.  

2. Off-street parking dimensional and minimum number of space requirements may 
be modified up to 10 percent if the decision-making authority finds that the use is 
designed for a specific purpose, which is intended to be permanent in nature. 

3. Dimensional sign requirements may be modified up to 10 percent if the decision-
making authority finds that the proposed larger sign is: 

a. Necessary for adequate identification of the use on the property; and 

b. Compatible with the overall site plan, the structural improvements, and 
with the structures and uses on adjoining properties. 

4. Landscaping requirements in the applicable zone may be modified up to 10 
percent if the decision-making authority finds that the resulting approval: 

a. Provides for a more efficient use of the site; 

b. Preserves and incorporates natural features into the overall design of the 
project; and 

c.    Will have no adverse effect on adjoining property. 
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Response:  No Class I Variance is being requested, therefore, this Section does not apply. 

B. Class II Variance. Class II variances may be utilized when strict application of code 
requirements would be inconsistent with the general purpose of the CDC and would create 
a burden upon a property owner with no corresponding public benefit. A Class II variance 
will involve a significant change from the code requirements and may create adverse 
impacts on adjacent property or occupants. It includes any variance that is not classified 
as a Class I variance or special waiver. 

Response:  Two Variances are being requested and they do not qualify under the Class I Variance 
criteria listed in 75.020.A.1-4, therefore, this Section does apply.  The two requested 
Variances will be considered Class II, and are for the following standards: 

   1)  CDC 46.090, Minimum Off-Street Parking Space Requirements; and 

   2)  CDC 46.130, Loading Bay Requirements 

  Each of these Variances is addressed separately, below. 

  CDC 46.090, Minimum Off-Street Parking Space Requirements 

1. Class II Variance Approval Criteria. The approval authority may impose appropriate 
conditions to ensure compliance with the criteria. The appropriate approval 
authority shall approve a variance request if all the following criteria are met and 
corresponding findings of fact prepared. 

a. The variance is the minimum variance necessary to make reasonable use 
of the property. To make this determination, the following factors may be 
considered, together with any other relevant facts or circumstances: 

1) Whether the development is similar in size, intensity and type to 
developments on other properties in the City that have the same 
zoning designation. 

2) Physical characteristics of the property such as lot size or shape, 
topography, or the existence of natural resources. 

3)    The potential for economic development of the subject property. 

Response:  The proposed number of parking spaces is the minimum variance necessary to make 
reasonable use of the property. The lot size is just large enough to accommodate the school 
program, vehicular and pedestrian areas, storm water treatment and detention, tree 
preservation and landscape requirements, pedestrian network and outdoor learning and play 
areas. The steep topography of the site also significantly restricts the addition of additional 
parking.  The proposed development is similar in size, intensity and type to developments on 
other properties in the City with the same zoning designation. The application is for 
redevelopment of an existing public facility use. Existing parking at the site currently meets 
CDC requirements for Phase II. However, the City of West Linn requirement for a pick-up 
drop-off area of students reduces the number of parking spaces. The attached memo from 
Lancaster Engineering (Exhibit K) addresses city required vehicular circulation improvements 
that reduce available parking but will increase site safety, queuing, and both vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation.  

b. The variance will not result in violation(s) of any other code standard, and 
the variance will meet the purposes of the regulation being modified. 

Response:  The proposed reduction in minimum parking does not result in violation of other code 
standards.   Applicable Code standards, including specific standards in Chapter 46, are being 
met.  Compliance with these standards are addressed in this narrative and are depicted 
visually in the plan set.  The application eliminates some existing stalls in the interest of 
providing greater pick-up and drop-off area for parents. The extended pick-up/drop-off area 
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reduces the need for greater parking and provides a safer circulation for pedestrians and 
vehicles. 

c. The need for the variance was not created by the applicant and/or owner 
requesting the variance. 

Response:  The need for the variance was generated by the City as a response to requirements for 
student drop off and pick up circulation. The vehicular circulation required by the City 
eliminates 12 parking stalls that previously counted towards addressing the minimum number 
of spaces required.  In addition, the lot size of the subject site is relatively constrained when 
considering building size needs, preservation of trees, a necessary pedestrian network and 
required parking areas.  Finally, a requirement for minimum parking space distances would 
diminish the ability to provide all other elements required of the development, thereby 
jeopardizing the project feasibility. 

d. If more than one variance is requested, the cumulative effect of the 
variances results in a project that is consistent with the overall purpose of 
the zone.  

Response:  Two variances are being requested, however, the cumulative effect of the variances is still 
consistent with the Conditional Use in an R-10 zone.  The purpose of the zone is to allow 
primarily residential use and development, with other uses allowed through a Conditional 
Use.  If the Conditional Use is approved and associated standards are met, then it can be 
deduced that the effect of the variances is consistent with the overall purpose of the R-10 
zone, which allows for schools as a Conditional Use. 

CDC 46.130, Loading Bay Requirements 

1.  Class II Variance Approval Criteria. The approval authority may impose appropriate 
conditions to ensure compliance with the criteria. The appropriate approval authority 
shall approve a variance request if all the following criteria are met and corresponding 
findings of fact prepared. 

a.  The variance is the minimum variance necessary to make reasonable use of 
the property. To make this determination, the following factors may be 
considered, together with any other relevant facts or circumstances: 

1) Whether the development is similar in size, intensity and type to 
developments on other properties in the City that have the same 
zoning designation. 

2) Physical characteristics of the property such as lot size or shape, 
topography, or the existence of natural resources. 

3)    The potential for economic development of the subject property. 

Response:  The variance being requested is the minimum needed to negate the requirement for a loading 
bay that is not functionally necessary for the proposed use.  The existing church does not 
have a loading bay and was never necessary.  This is also true for the proposed use.  The 
standard in CDC under 46.130 states that for a building over 10,000 square feet, a loading 
space with minimum dimensions of 14 feet wide and 20 feet long is required.  Nearly all of the 
deliveries required for the operation of the school can be accomplished by a large van that 
could fit in one of the standard parking lot spaces on a temporary basis.  Due to site size and 
requirements for certain building square footage to accommodate minimal enrollment 
feasibility, it is not practicable to include a truck loading space as part of the development. 

 The site size is similar to other commercial properties along Willamette Drive that do not have 
designated loading spaces.  Again, the lot size of the subject site is relatively constrained 
when considering building size needs, preservation of trees, a necessary pedestrian network 
and required parking areas.  Finally, a requirement for truck loading would diminish the ability 
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to provide all other elements required of the development, thereby jeopardizing the project 
feasibility. 

b. The variance will not result in violation(s) of any other code standard, and 
the variance will meet the purposes of the regulation being modified. 

Response:  The variance being requested does not result in violation of any other applicable Code 
standard, as all other applicable Code standards are addressed in this narrative indicating 
compliance.  The purpose of this regulation is to ensure that a designated space is provided 
for normal on-site loading.  The proposed parking spaces can provide the adequate space 
needed for temporary on-site loading. 

c. The need for the variance was not created by the applicant and/or owner 
requesting the variance. 

Response:  The variance being requested is not necessarily resultant of any action by the owner.  The 
normal functioning of the school simply does not require a relatively large loading space for 
normal operation. 

d. If more than one variance is requested, the cumulative effect of the 
variances results in a project that is consistent with the overall purpose of 
the zone.  

Response:  Two variances are being requested, however, the cumulative effect of the variances is still 
consistent with the Conditional Use in an R-10 zone.  The purpose of the zone is to allow 
primarily residential use and development, with other uses allowed through a Conditional 
Use.  If the Conditional Use is approved and associated standards are met, then it can be 
deduced that the effect of the variances is consistent with the overall purpose of the R-10 
zone, which allows for schools as a Conditional Use. 

C. Special Waivers. Special waivers are only applicable in mixed use and non-residential 
zoning districts. Special waivers may be granted by the approval authority when it can be 
shown that the proposed site design provides a superior means of furthering the intent 
and purpose of the regulation to be waived. A special waiver involves a waiver of a 
standard to permit a specific proposed development. It does not require demonstration of 
a hardship. It is a request to modify specific requirements in order to provide a superior 
site design that would not otherwise be possible under the standard requirements of the 
code.  

Response: No Special Waiver is being requested, therefore, this Section does not apply. 

75.030 ADMINISTRATION AND APPROVAL PROCESS 
A. Class I variances shall be decided by the Planning Director in the manner set forth in CDC 

99.060(A). An appeal may be taken as provided by CDC 99.240(A). 

B. Class II variances and special waivers shall be decided by the Planning Commission in the 
manner set forth in CDC 99.060(B). A petition for review by the Council may be filed as 
provided by CDC 99.240(B).  

Response: Both requested Class II Variances are included with this application package and will be 
reviewed by the Planning Commission as part of this Quasi-Judicial Procedure, per CDC 
99.060(A). 

75.040 TIME LIMIT ON A VARIANCE AND SPECIAL WAIVERS 
Approval of a variance or special waiver shall be void after three years unless substantial 
construction has taken place or an extension is granted per Chapter 99 CDC. 

Response: The applicant understands that approval of the variances shall be subject to the time 
limitations set forth in CDC 55.040., which is 3 years.  Further, the applicant understands that 
an approval of the variances shall be void unless either the use is commenced or a 2-year 
extension is granted, per CDC 99.325, within three years of the approval. 
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75.050 APPLICATION 
A. A variance request shall be initiated by the property owner or the owner’s authorized 

agent. 

B. A prerequisite to the filing of an application for a Class II variance or special waiver is a 
pre-application conference at which time the Planning Director shall explain the 
requirements and provide the appropriate form(s). 

C.    An application for a variance shall include the completed application form and: 

1. A narrative which addresses the approval criteria set forth in CDC 75.020, and 
which sustains the applicant’s burden of proof. 

2.    A site plan as provided by CDC 75.060. 

One original application form must be submitted. One copy at the original scale and 
one copy reduced to 11 inches by 17 inches or smaller of all drawings and plans must 
be submitted. One copy of all other items must be submitted. The applicant shall also 
submit one copy of the complete application in a digital format acceptable to the City. 
When the application submittal is determined to be complete, additional copies may be 
required as determined by the Community Development Department. 

D. Requests for more than one Class II variance for the same lot or parcel shall be 
consolidated in one application and reviewed concurrently by the City. 

E. Not more than two Class II variances may be approved for any one lot or parcel in a 
continuous 12-month period. 

F.    The applicant shall pay the requisite fee.  

Response:  The application form for this application has been signed by the current owner (owner of 
record) and the application shall be reviewed as a Class II Quasi-Judicial Procedure.  A pre-
application conference was held on January 18, 2018, per this requirement, and is referred to 
as PA-18-04.  Notes were provided by the City and are included in this application in Exhibit 
C, Pre-Application Conference Notes.  In addition, a narrative herein is also provided as 
Exhibit I.  The Site Plan on Sheets C1.0 and C1.1 in Exhibit D, Preliminary Development 
Plans, is also included. The required sizes and number of copies are all included as part of 
the application package, including the correct fee amount of $20,130 made out to the City of 
West Linn. 

75.060 SITE PLANS AND MAP 
A. All plot plans and maps shall include the name, address, and telephone number of the 

applicant; the scale; north arrow; and a vicinity map. 

B. The applicant shall submit a plot plan drawn to an appropriate scale (in order of 
preference: one inch equals 10 feet to one inch equals 30 feet) which shows the following: 

1. The subdivision name, block, and lot number or the section, township, range, and 
tax lot number. 

2. In the case of a request for a variance to a lot or parcel dimensional or building 
setback requirement: 

a. The lot or parcel configuration and dimensions, and the location of all 
existing structures; the setback distances and the location of all structures 
on abutting units of land, and the setback distances; and 

b.    The proposed variances. 

3.    In the case of a request for a variance to the building height provisions: 

a.    An elevation drawing of the structure and the proposed variances; and 
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b. A drawing(s) to scale showing the impact on adjoining properties; for 
example, will the height variance, if granted, block a viewpoint from an 
adjoining property of a significant land feature.  

Response: All of the Site Plan requirements indicated in this Section can be found on the Site Plans on 
Sheet C1.0 and C1.1 of the Preliminary Development Plans in Exhibit D. 

 

CHAPTER 91 IMPROVEMENT GUARANTEE 
91.010 IMPROVEMENTS 

A. Before approval by the Planning Director and the City Engineer of a final subdivision, 
partition plat, building permit, or construction plans (other than plans for required 
improvements), the developer shall: 

1. Install required improvements and repair existing streets and other public facilities 
damaged in the development of the property; or 

2. The developer shall also provide reimbursement to the City for costs of processing 
inspection, professional services, etc., of said required improvements by the City. 
Monthly costs of the City shall be billed against the six percent of construction 
cost deposit made by the developer to the City prior to construction of required 
improvements. The developer shall ensure that the deposit balance remains 
positive. If the developer is notified that the balance is negative, the developer has 
seven calendar days to correct the overage and provide additional deposit as 
specified by the City Engineer. Failure of the developer to correct the situation by 
that date will result in the issuance of a stop work order by the City which shall 
remain in force until said fees are paid in full and additional deposit provided.  

Response:  The applicant (developer) will install all required improvements, per the decision and 
associated conditions of approval. 

B. The City shall install all street name signs and traffic control devices for the initial signing 
of a new development, with said costs to be reimbursed by the developer. 

Response:  It is not anticipated that either street signs or traffic control devices will be required as part of 
this proposal and application. 

C. Upon written acceptance by the City of required improvements, the developer shall 
execute a maintenance bond with a surety company authorized to transact business in the 
State; such bond to be in a form approved by the City Attorney. The maintenance bond 
shall guarantee satisfactory performance required and installed improvements included in 
the subdivision or partition for a maximum period of 18 months from the date of written 
approval/acceptance by the City of said improvements. The amount of said maintenance 
bond shall be in an amount equivalent to 20 percent of the total installation cost of 
required improvements. The maintenance bond shall also provide financial guarantee for 
any damage caused to said improvement during the period of the maintenance bond. 

Response:  This application does not include a partition or subdivision, therefore, this Section is not 
applicable. 

D. Until such time as all required improvements within the subdivision or partition have been 
accepted by the City, the developer shall be solely responsible for the cleanup of debris, 
dirt, and foreign materials derived from this development or project upon sidewalks and 
roadways. To guarantee performance of this responsibility, the developer shall provide a 
cash deposit in the amount of five percent of the total installation of the improvements. 
The developer shall be responsible for all safety and cleaning all debris, dirt, and foreign 
material derived from his or her development or project by 5:00 p.m. of each workday; 
except that if said debris, dirt, or foreign material is found by the City Engineer to 
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constitute an immediate traffic or safety hazard, it shall be immediately removed by the 
developer. The developer shall furnish the City with information as to where the developer 
or a designated subordinate may be reached at all times by the City regarding the 
performance of such cleanup work. Failure of the developer to clean up debris, dirt, or 
foreign material as hereinabove stated shall give the City the right to clean up said debris, 
dirt, or foreign material utilizing City crews, or to hire an independent contractor to do the 
same, and deduct same costs from the five percent cash deposit. The City shall bill the 
developer for all such cleanup services at the rate of twice the actual City labor costs 
incurred plus 35 percent of such actual labor costs reflecting utilization of City equipment. 
In the event that the City hires a private contractor to perform these services, the City shall 
bill the developer the actual cost incurred by the private contractor plus 50 percent of said 
actual costs reflecting the administrative costs incurred. The deposit shall be kept in a 
positive balance within the same criteria as the deposit noted in subsection (A)(2) of this 
section with the same ramifications for failure. 

Response:  This application does not include a partition or subdivision, therefore, this Section is not 
applicable. 

E. Before the City accepts any required improvements within a subdivision or major partition 
and releases the performance bond, the developer shall furnish to the City certification of 
a registered civil engineer that said improvements have been installed and meet all 
applicable City, State, and federal requirements.  

Response:  This application does not include a partition or subdivision, therefore, this Section is not 
applicable. 

 
CHAPTER 96: STREET IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION 
96.010 CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED 

A.    New construction. 

1. Building permits shall not be issued for the construction of any new building or 
structure, or for the remodeling of any existing building or structure, which results 
in an increase in size or includes a change in use, including building permits for 
single-family dwellings but excepting building permits for alteration or addition to 
an existing single-family dwelling, unless the applicant for said building permit 
agrees to construct street improvements as required by the land use decision 
authorizing the construction activity. The placement of new curbs and the drainage 
facilities required shall be determined by the City Manager or the Manager’s 
designee. 

Response:  The applicant (developer) is requesting a waiver of street improvements and the option to 
make a payment in lieu of construction.  If the waiver is not granted, the applicant (developer) 
will install all required improvements, per the decision and associated conditions of approval, 
as part of Phase II of the development[DP2].  

3. An applicant for a building permit may apply for a waiver of street improvements 
and the option to make a payment in lieu of construction. The option is available if 
the City Manager or the Manager’s designee determines the transportation system 
plan does not include the street improvement for which the waiver is requested. 

Response:  The applicant (developer) is requesting a waiver of street improvements and the option to 
make a payment in lieu of construction.  If the waiver is not granted, the applicant (developer) 
will install all required improvements, per the decision and associated conditions of approval, 
as part of Phase II of the development. 
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4. When an applicant applies for and is granted a waiver of street improvements 
under subsection (A)(3) of this section, the applicant shall pay an in-lieu fee equal 
to the estimated cost, accepted by the City Engineer, of the otherwise required 
street improvements. As a basis for this determination, the City Engineer shall 
consider the cost of similar improvements in recent development projects and may 
require up to three estimates from the applicant. The in-lieu fee shall be used for in 
kind or related improvements.  

Response:  The applicant (developer) is requesting a waiver of street improvements and the option to 
make a payment in lieu of construction.  The applicant has provided a cost estimate as a 
basis for the cost of required improvements. 

96.020 STANDARDS 
Street improvements shall be installed according to the City standards and shall be completed 
prior to the issuance of any occupancy permit for the new or remodeled structure or building. 
In unimproved areas of the City, the City Engineer may grant a time extension of the 
provisions of this section; provided, that the applicant provides sufficient security in amount 
and quantity satisfactory to the City Attorney to assure payment of such improvement costs. 

Response:  The applicant (developer) is requesting a waiver of street improvements and the option to 
make a payment in lieu of construction.  If the waiver is not granted, the applicant (developer) 
will install all required improvements, per the decision and associated conditions of approval, 
as part of Phase II of the development.  

  

III. CONCLUSION 
 
Based upon the findings of this narrative and the submitted exhibits, the applicant has demonstrated 
compliance with relevant sections of the West Linn Code. Therefore, the applicant requests that this 
submitted application be approved. 
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The proposed Marylhurst School project will include a new two-story building addition that will connect the
existing school and church buildings on-site. The project will also involve parking lot improvements and
right-of-way frontage upgrades. The sites impervious areas are collected via roof drains and catch basins
and routed to an existing on-site storm drainage swale at the northeast corner of the property along Old
River Road. The site drains from the southwest to the northeast at a slope of approximately 6.7%. The
proposed project plans to maintain the basic drainage patterns that exist today.

This project is located in the West Linn, Oregon and has met the City's design standards outlined in the City
of West Linn Public Works Design Standards Section 2 -Storm Drain Requirements. As modified by the City,
West Linn follows the stormwater requirements and methods in the City of Portland Stormwater Manual.
Since this development creates over 500 sf of new impervious area, water quality treatment is required in
addition to flow control. The proposed stormwater management plan is to use a combination of
conveyance piping, stormwater treatment planters, underground detention piping and a flow control
manhole to meet the water quality and quantity requirements.

Water Quality
For water quality the site has been split into two basins. Basin 1contains the new/redeveloped impervious
parking lot and Basin 2 is the area of the new building. See Exhibit 1 in the attachments for more
information on Basins 1and 2. The facility for Basin 1 is to be an unlined/walled planter and the Basin 2
facility is to be a lined/walled planter next to the new school building. The water quality rain event for
Clackamas County is a 1-year intensity storm with a total rainfall amount of 0.83 inches. The preliminary
calculations are conservative in that the model does not account for additional drain rock storage or
infiltration into the ground. In order to size the stormwater treatment planters and detention piping,
Autodesk Storm and Sanitary Analysis 2018 computer program was used to model and size water quality
treatment planters. Table 1outlines the water quality calculations for Basin 1and Basin 2.

Table 1: Water Quality Summary

Treated Area (sf) Facility Area (sf)Basin Storage Depth
to Overflow

Peak Volume
WQ Storm (cf)

10 inches1 29244 1950 1521
10 inches2 7070 900 369

111SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2500, Portland, OR 97204 503.542.3860 FAX 503.274.4681
Portland, OREugene, OR
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Water Quantity
Per the City of West Linn Design Standards for flow control, the post development discharge rate must be
that of the pre-development discharge rate for the 2, 5, 10, and 25-year events. Detention and flow
control is modeled as one basin for the entire site. All runoff will be detained by a combination of the
stormwater treatment planters and an underground detention system. Preliminary modeling calculations
show that a minimum volume of 1800 cubic feet is required to meet City of West Linn stormwater
requirements. Storage in underground detention pipes is both in the pipe space and the rock voids
surrounding the underground facility. A single flow control manhole with flow control tee will control the
discharge leaving the site. Table 2 shows the basin area and percent impervious areas. Table 3 shows
preliminary discharge rates for Pre-Developed, Post-Developed (un-detained), and Post-Developed
(detained).

Table 2: Pre and Post Developed Basin Areas

Total Basin AreaBasin Percent Impervious
Pre-Developed

Percent Impervious
(new/redeveloped)
Post-Developed

64429 sf1 12% 56%

Table 3: Pre and Post Developed Runoff

Pre-Developed Post-Developed
Un-detained

Design Storm Post-Developed
Detained

2 (2.5" in 24hr) 0.19 cfs 0.54 cfs 0.13 cfs
5 (3.0" in 24hr) 0.28 cfs 0.68 cfs 0.23 cfs
10 (3.4" in 24hr) 0.36 cfs 0.80 cfs 0.34 cfs
25 (3.9" in 24hr) 0.46 cfs 0.95 cfs 0.46 cfs

Conveyance

On-site pipes will be sized to convey the 100 year design storm (4.5-inches in 24hr) per City of West Linn
design standards. A preliminary conveyance analysis has been performed to analyze the 12-inch concrete
public storm only pipe that continues north in Old River Road. Per survey information, the 12-inch
concrete pipe is sloped at approximately 2.5%. Per Exhibit 3, the larger contributing basin is approximately
10 acres. With an approximate impervious area of 40% and time of concentration of approximately 30
minutes, a resulting peak flow of 5.41 cfs is calculated from the model. This 5.41 cfs does not factor
detention and flow control from the proposed site or any other site within the 10 acre basin. A 12-inch
concrete pipe at 2.5% with a manning's n value of 0.013 has a maximum capacity of 5.63 cfs.

Note that water quality and water quantity calculations are preliminary and a more detailed final design
will be provided in a storm report at permit submittal.

Mark Wharry, PE
KPFF Consulting Engineers

Attachments: Basin Map, Utility Plan, Larger Contributing Basin Map
10101700622-pm



V i

kpff
s* rrth *.*•J -CO
PiwIUna ON
o SOJ / 17 mi

AREA:

BASIN 2
PLANTER

THEW\RYLHURSTSCHOOL
/ i—NEW SO Ic PLANTER

(PHASE II) VI NEW LIFE CHURCH SITE
19915 Old Lower River Hoaa
West Linn, Oregon, 97068

J
m— -sliSTORM DRAIN

E INFILTRATION ST0«l4 jFtAjlfNT PLANTEfj LINED' •!• [/ ft••

SI^

iifir 1 THUS

LAND USE APPLICATIONNEW SO (PHASE H) m,i
i

X

I
'5

—>—-v
ll ism11: J LL .C* A NOTE: SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PLANTINCS>NEW 15' WIDE ISANITARY EASEMENI

UTILITY LECEND
NEW STORM CATCH BASIN

f—-7
NEW STORM MANHOLE-/
NEW BEEHIVE OVERFLOW INLET

1
/\ NEW SO OUTFALL

NEW UNDERGROUND
SO PIPE
NEW STORM PIPE

/ DETENTION
iINFILTRATION STORM

TREATMENT PLANTER
UNUNEO (PHASE I) EXISTING WATER UNE NEW WATER UNE

UNDERCnOUM)—,
DETENTION SO PIPES ~^ $5 NEW SANITARY LINE

3«120 LF. 24' 01A.
(PHASE l)

*—\

:.tU s*hi * D n bc

HiL =a;sss
Issue Revision Date

/ LAND USE APPLICATION 10.30.18BACKROW
ASSEMBLYf 1j. • — IS - «MaL _ ._

—CONN.NEW SO
DITCH INLET

a_-_-
:CT TO EXISTING STORM UNE

s\ O
DITCH INLET

SS ss ssssss

NEW SANITARY
CONNECTION TO
EXIST PU8UC SEWR
(PHASE «)

r~= tW WAIEH
V.PLANTER CONNECTION TO EXIST L;—PUBLIC WATER MAIN :

UTILITY PLAN

fell

Scale AS INDICATED
* * : " •-1 Date 0810.18i U ** i s Sheet No.

C3.0SCALE I INCH -.'II FEET

20 200 40



I

kpffAL'JACfcNl .0 uANL’SCAFlNG

-i -.irSiw.ySlt fty
w-syr?(tot »o» ••**•>> *XKCI
W^XJr^mSC.V, U«EI FROM

ADJACENT
BIM&NC U1 SW r.llh AvC., Suite 2400

30 -lkdD. OR

?; 3LiJiSi!
»i:.yIr:-- >

?' MIN
2'L r WWfltM Y*.

\im:P£R P*C. 18' U*X -SPLASH BLOCK

PER P*C — SEPARATION

PER P*C- - DRAM** LAYER

r
TO P̂RWED DtSCIWfiCE '

K«T PER SECnON 1.31
SEE SW-?50 FOR P*fcG

CONFISJRATION { f R£QUR£D)
OPTIOSli
PERFORATED PK '— EXISTING SJa-RADF

THEM\RYLHURSTSCHOOLietisvj*d IN Maif* 0*dw moll* P*Caava-VU** and/c* <*»tqn '•**/’
1 Prowl* praUcton (ran «1 ntKJ* i/ort<- *q-*fn»M rtogng OM

r. potato Proton *»u. »ojr U <W«v oed

7 Ctcan lojvr
P»f WC c

* * mot 3/*’*w*a rack. a rttor a«ro**d *̂ »*m
cSciMUc*. Opu» met*. or* ** **•« to

jopafoU* W*wwr. *c*s orvl grtwirj nadvn
NEW LIFE CHURCH SITE
19915 Old Lower River Road
West Linn,Oregon, 97068

u*» W« fow* Of 0 grvMl Mrs (3/4 - 1/4 nA

entod. otM roc* 2 to 3 fcd*; it**?), of a i*» q**o«*d

2££ (ir-TCTT̂
ss&r^vsE"

4. ScibaU*.

a Ovafie*to <r**rtta* Not «MUI mu:1 «*o-M*d 0**»a 0*4 »tok*aril "ffli o* *o<*
9 Ore*®} Mto-Jft

tM nid/bom/:<»’«x«l 3 -*o» an.
suwwt
JS3

a 0PPTO..1 «.. fed ma
4*J#i i tKr."«*V OJOTR, Iff

By* rf *c4* or*B^r *f*h

10 Wgatahoa FM«r ts ptort lot m SMM.
ny40*4T w« « # 1 carlo-’*' # at pB"Siivf» p*r 100*1 at
kx*t/ erw

60 NrtrOCTOu*T? 6**tnc»flO

5 -1*«l Mom pro£<*t> In* OT4
HI ao/w'j or>;

M roAxto « c«mmd
bjOferg lonUMm

i M* toM
MaUntf m«n 6« csfietta. ur*a»i cdt*-*** C*HO.*<1

LAND USE APPLICATION
2.4.1. ifcnitwm

P**»S roast M *dS Sc4«0. roil w.
1» anwifl vp to >500 tS.. oferwa*pip* Rpng must ha** IX gfod* tod Mw* th* Utoonn

PBmfcsig Cod*
*»t* Oft
L*ru aid 4 »o*4 «ir*D*

11 !**>+ Bhx* mol «-f *<uhw -w na » rttuM’ pod M—*•* ol WMs and tfcai*poat

12 I’ispacMn* Co« Btt f«* la**** un*. (503) «3-7000.
'«o**l *«’ 3 Kjpcdix# r*9wrod

- mnxc SOT TO SCAU -
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT TYPICAL DETAILS

NUMBER- Presumptive and Performance Design Approach -

PlanterL unlined
Sure*i of gartfoamopUJ Swrloo*

NOTE: SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PLANTINGS

UTILITY LEGEND
NEW STORM CATCH BASIN

e NEW STORM MANHOLE

NEW BEEHIVE OVERaOW INLET(!)

NEW SO OUTFALL

NEW UNDERGROUND DETENTION
SD PIPE
NEW STORM PIPE

/\

EXISTING WATER LINE NEW WATER LINE

NEW SANITARY LINE

$
:s

“ *sea rise.
DateIssue Revision

.i* LAND USE APPLICATION 10.30,18

IS’ XO .1

ONNICT TO EXISTING STORM UNE
fNEW SO ssss
DITCH INIFT

L.iii jiSJ jl

UTILITY PLAN
AS INDICATEDScale

08.10.18Date

Sheet No.

C3.0SCALE t INCH - iomi

2020 0 40



r.

«

18750.1#C>
18750 («A)18750 ( WB 1)

18750

18705 'e ^ West Linn\
V

18 747
\ 18790 ffUA = (l£ia)(£7j) V16 «y

= IQ1o_̂ C.18711 z.

ov^W PIWUWCJM * i«r LF1885018825.
18827 •

18831 v18837

1880$-'
188$ , ^

4064
18888

18888
SWAlt.A>'

18891

Tennis^1890118915
18902

18925 Couif ;19000f A XK
. V -V

l
( 330) I18950 > \\3595 ( 332)

190

l18909 M Iw 1 %19055 £18976 19074 (32 ) 19068 ( WB) l 1991519074 ( 31) 19068 < 3A » v
.«*1 1'

S # 19042 19068-P 19888 St1 IAS YADLl N.1 b>18951 »
19059

tfi- 19083 1
•X' 11’* 19088 ,015’

n 3f>95 (#9) 19930 19065\190811905518993 3595 (38;
Open 3595 ( 37)..

3595 (35 .;I19023
3955,

19098 3855 389319970\ &feace \3595 (»1 i18983 190751910019067 \ 3595-P t. Sl'-Jo
IH2 JAl _ _iaa—LH &-T-.Cedaroak DrMr - U -t -— E04 T. 4064t* ' 2V SewageJ?

f Stalin
p19456 V19458 19460 2002419454 Robinw^d

Station
3753

i!19464,'
A19468

3850j3810 409540441912019121
19125

19127
19129

3Columbi
Learning-^Adauemy , \

4Wilderness Dr 3879 V
19470 3979 3993y 3791 38153611 38513623 . 4035 -1087

... • S; *- M'
^

3833Robinwood = eet! > - 'i ’ 19451 0 100Kenthorpe Way1947219457 19465 Shopping *% ir ir.n ii) i< o? :iSSI . _n£ 19-165 iS&nter - --w.'^• oil./19476 360619447 3630
3830 3878 404019137

19139
19141

410tfl t
370819480 38883750 38803786 39601918119443 382019145 20182

4060.38701914919486 3840LQlntertie19153
1915519441 19171 »19490 ;

19167 i 40203700 3774 3780 388219481 2024019150 r3900/ 3876 406838501949419437 39401915/19487

19496 202/219431 19423 2028019427 2028619419 19491 Map created by: public
Date Created: 18-Oct-18 01:26 PM

19498 38453777 4069 4079/

DISCLAIMER: This product is for Informational purposes and may not have been prepared for, or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. Users of this information should review or consult the primary data and information sources to ascertain the usability of the information Map scale is approximate. Source. West
Linn GlS (Geographic Information System) MapOptix. WEST LINN GlS



Portland TreeConsultancy
Lou Phemister
ASCA Registered Consulting Arborist #590
( 573) 999-3386 / louphemister@outlook.com

ARBORIST REPORT and TREE PROTECTION PLAN
Tree Survey and Tree Protection Plan conforming to the West Linn, Oregon Community Tree Ordinance

(Chapter 8.500) and West Linn Tree Technical Manual

DATE: 9.4.18
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 19915 Old Lower River Road, West Linn, Oregon
CITY REFERENCE:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Marylhurst School
Construction of temporary and new building and infrastructure improvements

Introduction

This project involves the placement of a temporary building at the southwest comer of the site and
construction of a new classroom building at the northwest comer of the property and associated
infrastructure. Phase 1 of the project will involve placement of a temporary manufactured building,
repaving and re-design of the parking areas, and the construction of a stormwater facility along the east
property line. Phase 2 will involve the construction of a two story permanent building on the northwest
comer of the property and stormwater facilities along the west property line.

Tree Survey

A survey of all trees on or over 6-inches DBH on or adjacent to the property was carried out on August
31st, 2018. The condition of the trees on the property was examined to ISA Level 2 standards using the
standard arboricultural techniques of Visual Tree Assessment. The offsite trees adjacent to the property
line were examined as closely as possible, and their size and condition estimated (these estimates are
noted by an asterisk in the survey). The survey has produced management recommendations for the trees
based both on the expected disturbance and construction impacts at the site, and on the future of the site
as a place where children will be moving around under the trees. A detailed summary of the management
recommendations is given in the survey table at the end of the report. 'iaSHnjg.:
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Summary of Actions on Surveyed Trees

Trees removed due to construction impacts (includes boundary trees along north property line) 17Trees removed due to existing condition 4Trees to be protected on the property 5Trees to be protected off site 12

Significant Trees

The City of West Linn has designated four of the trees impacted by the development as‘significant’ trees. The trees are numbered #7, #22, #23, #29 (see Landscape Plan sheet and TreeInventory table at the end of this report). Tree #23 will be removed for the construction of astormwater basin leaving 75% of the significant trees to be preserved and protected by treeprotection fencing and by additional measures noted in the Tree Protection Plan.

Tree Protection Discussion

Phase l

Phase 1 of the project will involve the construction of a stormwater basin along the east propertyline, the repaving, regrading, and re-alignment of the parking area at the southeast section of thesite, and the placement of a temporary classroom on paved surface at the southwest section.
The repaving of the parking area will result in the removal and replacement of curbing that isbetween 5 to 10 feet from seven fence line trees along the south boundary of the property; thiswork will be just within the required tree protection distance for some of the trees. However, thefinished grade of the adjacent parking area will be slightly higher than the existing grade, so anyroot zone disturbance will be minimal. Extraction of the old concrete curbing should becompleted carefully, and if done so, will not result in significant root severance (see items 8 and9 of the Tree Protection Plan). Tree Protection Fencing will be placed as near to the curb-line aspracticable.

Tree Protection Fencing will also be placed at the southwest comer to protect the high valueoffsite trees there. Fencing will also be placed as close as possible to the north edge of the siteproposed for the stormwater basin along the east property line. This will give adequateprotection to the mature ash and oak trees at the north end of the property.

Phase 2

Phase 2 of the project will involve the construction of a large building at the northwest comer ofthe site. A stormwater basin will be constructed along the west property line and a large trenchwill be dug along the north property line to accommodate stormwater lines.
Excavation for the trench to contain large diameter pipes will be the biggest tree issue Phase 2.The excavated area should be kept as close to the north property line as possible and the



protection fencing as tight to the line of excavation as possible. Fortunately, Tree 29 is in good
condition, but it is likely that it will lose at least 20% of its roots during this excavation (note
items 8 thru 11 of the Tree Protection Plan). There is also a 4-inch sanitary sewer proposed to
pass within around 5-ft of Tree 29. If this alignment cannot be altered the line should either be
directionally drilled, or trenched using hand tools, within 15-ft of the base of the tree.

The southwest root zone area of Tree 22 will be affected by a change in grade resulting from the
construction of a childrens playground. This may negatively affect around 10-15% of the tree’s
root zone, which is significant considering the other construction impacts and the maturity of this
tree. Any proposed reduction of construction impacts will be significant in reducing stress.

It is important that the root zone of the grouping of oaks and ash trees (Trees 22,27,28,29) is
protected from compaction as much as possible. In addition to the area required to be protected
under code, the Tree Protection Fencing should be placed to protect the entire lawn area that is
not necessary for access or construction.

Access to the site for construction of the building at the northwest section of the property should
protect the surface grade. Although the access alignment is over the area to be excavated for
stormwater lines the general area should still be protected from compaction by using steel plates
supported by 18-inches to 24-inches depth of wood chip underlain by high strength geotextile
fabric.

Tree Protection Plan

The following conditions will be part of the Tree Protection Plan and displayed on the
construction plan sheets. See also the Protection Notes for individual trees in the Tree
Inventory table below.

Site Management Standards

1. The Project Arborist will be an ISA Certified Arborist with proven experience of
managing trees on construction sites. All pre-construction tree work (including tree
removals) will be undertaken under the direct supervision of an ISA Certified Arborist.

2. The Project Arborist will be on site at all times when any of the following occur: actions
that result in disturbance of the existing grade level; the placement of the materials for the
Phase 2 access point to the construction area; to approve the initial placement of Tree
Protection Fencing; before any movement or modification of a Tree Protection Fence
location occurs during the project.

3. A site meeting must take place between a site supervisor representing the contractor and the
Project Arborist to discuss the tree protection requirements. This must occur before any
movement of materials or equipment onto the site and will occur before both Phase 1 and
Phase 2 of the project.



4. All tree work detailed in this report will be completed before any construction work is
initiated at the site.

5. The Project Arborist will provide a letter of verification to the City of West Linn showing that
the pre-construction standards have been met for the site.

6. The Project Arborist will visit the site on a regular basis and will provide a monthly report and
a project completion report to the City of West Linn providing a condition assessment of the
protected trees and detailing any breaches of the Tree Protection Plan.

7. The project arborist may recommend and require tree care measures designed to ameliorate
the health of protected trees due to unforeseen weather events or in the event that construction
impacts are having a detrimental effect on the protected trees.

Ground Disturbance Standards

8. Any excavation or disturbance of the existing grade will be undertaken with the Project
Arborist present at the site. The Project Arborist may require hand held equipment to be
used when excavating adjacent to the Tree Protection Fencing.

9. Any existing paving or curbing to be removed shall be broken and lifted carefully out of
the root protection zone area with the Project Arborist present to approve the machinery
used and to examine any exposed roots.

10. Any roots 2-inches or more in diameter uncovered during construction and required to be
removed must be first approved for removal by the Project Arborist.

11. Any severed or badly damaged roots of any size must be cut cleanly using hand-held tools
(e.g. hand saw, reciprocating saw, circular saw or angle grinder)

Tree Protection Fencing Standards

12. The placement of all Tree Protection Fencing as shown on the plans must occur before any
grading, construction, excavation or storage of materials or equipment takes place at the site.

13. Tree Protection Fencing will conform to the standard city requirements as detailed in the Tree
Technical Manual See applicable detail for location and type on the plans. Fence poles will
be secured firmly into the ground unless otherwise approved by the Project Arborist.

14. No ground disturbance, including vehicle access, or any storage of spoil or equipment will
occur within the tree protection fence. The fence location will not be altered or breached
without approval of the Project Arborist.

15. Erosion control devices will be placed at the Tree Protection Fencing if the base of the tree is
at, or below, the new grade elevation. Any erosion control device installed must be able to
prevent the ingress of any materials or fluids beyond the fence line.

16. Any damage to the Tree Protection Fencing must be reported immediately to the Project
Arborist and remedied within 24 hrs.



Tree Species Condition Tree work & Tree NotesDBH Site redesign/ Protection Notes Action
1 Significant basal defects &

likely decay resulting from
loss of twin stem

Oregon White oak
Quercus garryana

25 Fair/ Poor Existing planter area will be removed Remove

2 Japanese flowering
cherry
Prunus serrulata
Japanese flowering
cherry
Prunus serrulata

Fair11 Heavily crown reduced Proposed paved walkway within 1-ft of
tree. Significantly modified planter area

Remove

3 Fair9 Heavily crown reduced Existing planter area will be paved over Remove

4 Japanese flowering
cherry
Prunus serrulata
Japanese flowering
cherry
Prunus serrulata

Fair8 Heavily crown reduced Existing planter area will be paved over Remove

Fair/ Poor Heavily crown reduced5 8 Existing planter area will be paved over Remove

Austrian Pine
Pinus nigra

Stem lean 20-deg. Poor
crown form. Soil cracking
around root plate

6 Remove
(Condition)

11.5 Poor

Fair/Good*7 Douglas Fir
Pseudotsuga
menziezii
Norway spruce
Picea abies
Blue elderberry
Sambucus nigra
Big leaf maple
Acer macrophyllum

OFFSITE TREE. Install tree protection
fencing meeting or exceeding minimum
distance requirements
OFFSITE TREE. Tree will not be influenced
by site work
No protection required

36 Protect

Fair / Poor*8 9* Protect

Dying Heavy dieback on multi-
stem tree.

Remove
(Condition)
Protect

9 6

OFFSITE TREE Install tree protection
fencing meeting or exceeding minimum
distance requirements __ _ _

Fair Fence line volunteer10 14

Dying/
Dangerous
Dying

Heavy dieback in crown.
Large branches will fail

Remove
(Condition)

Red alder
Alnus rubra
Red alder
Alnus rubra

1511

Partial failure. Loss of
upper crown. Heavy decay
in bole
Fence line volunteer.
Crown raise over parking
area

Remove
(Condition)

1912

OFFSITE TREE Install tree protection
fencing within 1-ft of existing park place
curbing

ProtectFair/ GoodBig leaf maple
Acer macrophyllum

1013



Tree Species DBII Condition Tree work & Tree Notes Site redesign/ Protection Notes Action
14 Big leaf maple

Acer macrophyllum
14 Fair Fence line volunteer. Twin

stems. Crown raise over
OFFSITE TREE Install tree protection
fencing within 1-ft of existing park place
curbing

Protect

parking area
Big leaf maple
Acer macrophyllum

15 Fair Fence line volunteer.9 OFFSITE TREE Install tree protection
fencing within 1-ft of existing park place
curbing
OFFSITE TREE Install tree protection
fencing within 1-ft of existing park place
curbing
OFFSITE TREE Install tree protection
fencing within 1-ft of existing park place
curbing
OFFSITE TREE. Tree will not be influenced
by site work

Protect
Crown raise over parking
area
Fence line volunteer.
Crown raise over parking
area

Big leaf maple
Acer macrophyllum

16 Fair14 Protect

17 Big leaf maple
Acer macrophyllum

Fair12 Fence line volunteer.
Crown raise over parking
area
Three fused stems

Protect

Big leaf maple
Acer macrophyllum
Douglas fir
Pseudotsuga
menziesii
Big leaf maple
Acer macrophyllum

18 22 Fair Protect

19 Fair OFFSITE TREE. Tree will not be influenced
by site work

20 Protect

OFFSITE TREE. Build out adjacent will be
expanded slightly Install tree protection
fencing adjacent to park place curbing
OFFSITE TREE. Build out adjacent will be
expanded slightly Install tree protection
fencing within adjacent to park curbing
Install tree protection fencing meeting
minimum distance standards and exceed
wherever possible

20 Fair13 Protect

Big leaf maple
Acer macrophyllum

Stem defect21 Fair/ Poor Protect12

Oregon White oak
Quercus garryana

Crown raise to 8-ft from
grade; Remove deadwood
2” diam.or greater; 20%
crown reduction on S side
of tree to reduce stress load
Codominant crown. Ash
anthracnose
Ash anthracnose

Protect22 Fair42

Site of Phase 1 stormwater basin RemoveOregon White oak
Quercus garryana
Oregon ash
Fraxinus latifolia

Fair23 24

Site of Phase 1 stormwater basin Remove18 Fair24

Site of Phase 1 stormwater basin RemoveCodominant crown. Ash
anthracnose
4-ftx5” lower stem wound
with internal decay.
Remove if exposed by loss
of trees 22 or 27

Oregon ash
Fraxinus latifolia
Oregon ash
Fraxinus latifolia

Fair25 18

Install tree protection fencing meeting
minimum distance standards and
exceeding wherever possible

ProtectFair/ Poor26 20.5



IE Tree Species DBH Condition Tree work & Tree Notes Site redesign/ Protection Notes Action
27 Oregon ash

Fraxinus latifolia
20 Fair Codominant crown. Ash

anthracnose
Install tree protection fencing meeting
minimum distance standards and
exceeding wherever possible
Install tree protection fencing meeting
minimum distance standards and
exceeding wherever possible
Install tree protection fencing meeting
minimum distance standards and
exceeding wherever possible. Excavate by
hand within 10-ft of the base of this tree

Protect

28 Oregon ash
Fraxinus latifolia

16 Fair Partially suppressed.
Crown raise to 10-ft over
work areas
Crown raise to 10-ft over
work areas

Protect

29 Oregon White oak
Quercus garryana

Good/ Fair32 Protect

30 Douglas fir
Pseudotsuga
menziesii
Douglas fir
Pseudotsuga
menziesii
Douglas fir
Pseudotsuga
menziesii
Douglas fir
Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Fair /Good*15* Boundary tree. Phase 2 building
foundations within 10-ft. Utility trenching
within 5-ft.

Remove with
both owners
approval

Remove with
both owners
approval

31 13* Fair* Boundary tree. Phase 2 building
foundations within 10-ft. Utility trenching
within 5-ft.
Boundary tree. Phase 2 building
foundations within 10-ft. Utility trenching
within 5-ft.
Boundary tree. Phase 2 building
foundations within 10-ft. Utility trenching
within 5-ft.
OFFSITE TREE. Boundary tree. Phase 2
building foundations within 10-ft. Utility
trenching within 5-ft.
Boundary tree. Phase 2 building
foundations within 10-ft. Utility trenching
within 5-ft.

32 20* Fair /Good* Remove with
both owners
approval

Remove with
both owners
approval

33 Fair*7*

Douglas fir
Pseudotsuga
menziesii
Douglas fir
Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Fair/ Poor*34 18* Remove with
both owners
approval

Remove with
both owners
approval

Fair/Good*35 22*

Boundary tree. Phase 2 building
foundations within 10-ft. Utility trenching
within 5-ft.
Boundary tree. Phase 2 building
foundations within 10-ft. Utility trenching
within 5-ft.

Douglas fir
Pseudotsuga
menziesii
Douglas fir
Pseudotsuga
menziesii

Fair/ Good* Remove with
both owners
approval

Remove with
both owners
approval

36 20*

Fair*37 18*

OFFSITE TREE Phase 2 building
foundations within 15-ft. Utility trenching
within 10-ft.

Remove with
both owners
approval

Western red cedar
Thuja plicata

Fair/Good*38 18
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kpffPHASE 1 PARKING ANALYSIS
PROPOSED PARKING NO.STALLS

REQUIRED
BUILDING AREA

REQ.USE
EXISTING CHURCH
ANNEX BUILDING

MIDDLE SCHOOL
CLASSROOM

1SPACE PER
1,000 SF

4,000 SF 4 ni SW Firm Ave., f
Portland,OR 9
O: 503.22
F 503.274.4681

Suite 2400
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1SPACE PER
1,000 SF4,500 SF 5

I
I 10

STAFF 10I I I (AN ANY ONE TIME)
/ /

/
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kpffPHASE 2 PARKING ANALYSIS
PROPOSED PARKING NO.STALLS

REQUIRED
BUILDING

USE REQ.
EXISTING CHURCH
ANNEX BUILDING

MIDDLE SCHOOL
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MULTI-USE
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PDiUn 1"» M S-4a*t Iran [Wl|bto aM 10-M Horn
tutinj|—PO-

LAND USE APPLICATION*JEW SO (PHASE II) 5
bo nnrato, rWn aPtovba oip-ond 10 Uapatofai: R*to to

caMtorMbfl
n SHUt SoclOi 2.4.1. IMnun
. Ia (Mrttqi par IX* <4r «w

4'm>
6 Pprq rnW »«B $<".40. ctotouPlS Sch4©
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11. Spbto Bocfe Mol 4-ff

araacn cortrel ol hlato <

12 »WnCol BOS Ml tofaettoa Una. (905)
ifW«l487. I tapaOtoa rwitod

• natal itoriKk or
<nd Mtopoit.

«3-700,

- MMme HOT ro sour -
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT TYPICAL DETAILS

NUMBER— Presumptivo and Performance Design Approach —
Planter — unlinedi. m SW-231

7-1-16

NOTE: SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PLANTINGS
NEW 15 WIDE

SANITARY EASEMENT
UTILITY LEGEND

NEW STORM CATCH BASIN

* NEW STORM MANHOLE

©> NEW BEEHIVE OVERFLOW INLET

/\ NEW SO OUTFALL

ERGROUND DETENTIONNEW UND
SD PIPE
NEW STORM PIPE

'

EXISTNG WATER LINE NEW WATER LINE

UNDERGROUN SB; NEW SANITARY UNE1o DETENTION SD PIPF s
is,«f

.gNEW 6" SD m &s
i:NEW 8' WIDE PUBUC / Issue Revision Date

UTILITY EASEMENT
LAND USE APPLICATION 10.30.18BACKFLOW J- _I—i^ . .

-̂CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM UNE

ASSEMBLY-LS- |L 1 rA~Od J,*T TDITCH INLET—'V i is DITCH INLET5

=d|r?- *ss EW SDk ss-- ss-- ss - ss- ss - DITCH INLET

§!» i.-v
\EW SANITARY

CONNECTION TO
EXIST PUBUC SEWER
(PHASE II) mJEW WATER

CONNECTION TO EXIST
PUBUC WATER MAIN f l-*r

UTILITY PLAN

Iff ;“|s

fsl' mm Scale AS INDICATED

ejst
Date 08.10.18um §i
Sheet No.

C3.0SCALE INCH = 20 FEET

20 0 20 40



1PF.RCIVAL]

EDGE OF EXISTING A.C. ON ADJACENT PROPERTY (TYP.) NOTES:

fl1. SEE ARBORIST REPORT FOR NAME, SIZE, AND COMMENTS
REGARDING EXISTING TREES.

2. CONFIRM TREATMENT OF EACH TREE ON SITE.
P.O, BOX 14676

PORTLAND.
OREGON
97293

ALL WORK TO CONFORM WITH CITY OF WEST LINN 'TREE
TECHNICAL MANUAL".3.

perlandscape@gr
503-939-3

moil.com
5474. AREA BETWEEN THE EXISTING TREES AND THE TREE

PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF ALL EROSIVE
MATERIALS, TRAFFIC,CONSTRUCTION. CONSTRUCTION
TRAFFIC, MATERIALS, AND EXCAVATION. THIS AREA IS TO
BE CONSIDERED THE "TREE PROTECTION AREA".

5. TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE,IN
GOOD CONDITION, AND PLUMB UNTIL APPROVED
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. AT THAT TIMEIT SHALL BE
REMOVED AND TAKEN OFF SITE.

#15^ 6. ANY MOVEMENT OF THE TREE PROTECTION FENCE AND ANY
WORK WITHIN THE "TREE PROTECTION AREA" SHALL BE AS
APPROVED BY THE CITY'S AND OWNER'S ARBORIST
(CERTIFIED). ANY SUCH WORK SHALL BE DONEIN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE ARBORISTS' APPROVAL..

#1'
EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN
(TYP.) 7. THERE SHALL BE NO WORK , STORAGE,TRANSIT. AND

DEMOLITION DONE IN THE AREAS BEHIND THE EXISTING
BUILDINGS.XISIING TREES TO

TEMPORARY- REMAIN (TYP.) THE MARYLHURST
SCHOOL

TREE
PROTECTION EXISTING UTILITIES TO 8. 'TREE PROTECTION FENCE' SHALL BE A 6' TALL CHAIN LINK

FENCE, WITH METAL POLES SET INTO GROUND AT 10 FEET
ON CENTER (MAX.) AND AT CHANGES IN DIRECTION.AND AT
CORNERS. IT SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION, PLUMB,
AND IN-PLACE.

FENCE (TYP.) REMAIN ( TYP.)
NEW LIFE CHURCH SITE
19915 Old Lower River Road
West Linn,Oregon, 97068

TEMP. TREE

EXISTING INSTALL UTILITIES AND CONDUCT ALL WORK TO MINIMIZE
TREE IMPACTS.9.PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING FENCE LAND USE APPLICATION10. EXISTING TREES DESIGNATED AS "SIGNIFICANT- BY THE
CITY ARBORjST (11/1/2018) HAVE BEENINDICATED BY
CIRCLING (Q
#22, AND #29 H,

PRESERVED AND PROTECTED. TREE #23 HAS SO BEEN
INDICATED,B UT BECAUSE IT IS LOCATED TOO NEAR THE
WATER QUALITY FACILITY IT SHALL BE REMOVED, AND IS SO
INDICATED. THUS, (1) OF THE (4) "SIGNIFICANT" TREES (25%)
ARE TO BE REMOVED.

i ) THE TREE CENTER AND TREE #. TREES #7,
AVE BEEN SO INDICATED AND ARE TO BE

TEMPORARY TREE
PROTECTION
rENCE (TYP.)
EXISTING TREE TO
REMAIN (TYP.)

REPLACE IF NEEDED. IRRIGATION CONNECTION SCALE NORTHAND BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO BE JUST
nnmiQTPrau

Issue Revision Date

LAND USE APPLICATION
09/06/2018

DESIGN REVIEW REVISIONS
11/05/2018

EXISTING TREE
AND SHRUBS
LANDSCAPE
DEMO.

- PHASE 1
AS INDICATED

09/06/2018

Scale

Date

Sheet No.

L0.01



NOTES:NEW UTILITY (PHASE 2)EDGE OF EXISTING A.C. ON ADJACENT PROPERTY (TYP.)
EXISTING FENCE WITH SLATS TO REMAIN (TYP.;

SEE ARBORIST REPORT FOR NAME,SIZE, AND COMMENTS
REGARDING EXISTING TREES.1.

- #8 (PHASERTORM WATER FACILITY
Ss.#z- \ .#30 #3 2. CONFIRM TREATMENT OF EACH TREE ON SITE. Pr.RCIVAI.

LANDSCAPE/
/ 3. ALL WORK TO CONFORM WITH CITY OF WEST LINN "TREE

TECHNICAL MANUAL".#31EXISTING SHED TO BE
RELOCATED AS DIRECTED

I P.O. BOX 14676
PORTLAND.

OREGON
97293

:
/ m " EXISTING

TREE TO BE
#32 REMOVED

(TYP.)

I
4. AREA BETWEEN THE EXISTING TREES AND THE TREE

PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF ALL EROSIVE
MATERIALS, TRAFFIC, CONSTRUCTION, CONSTRUCTION
TRAFFIC, MATERIALS, AND EXCAVATION. THIS AREA IS TO
BE CONSIDERED THE "TREE PROTECTION AREA".

II perlandscape@gr
503-939-3

moil.com
•547

/Fj ]> -̂-#34

1 _ -EXISTING PLAYGROUNDS,-
RETAINING WALL, AND
STORM DRAINAGE TO BE
REMOVED.f #33

.f EXISTING CLASSROOM
BUILDING * A/ li

/ TO TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE, IN
GOOD CONDITION, AND PLUMB UNTIL APPROVED
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. AT THAT TIME IT SHALL BE
REMOVED AND TAKEN OFF SITE.

5./
/ PROPOSED CLASSROOM

BUILDING ADDITION
(PHASE II)

/. 1 #35/r /i! /m^T'
#15^' i>e-ii / #36ii./ 6. ANY MOVEMENT OF THE TREE PROTECTION FENCE AND ANY

WORK WITHIN THE "TREE PROTECTION AREA" SHALL BE AS
APPROVED BY THE CITY'S AND OWNER'S ARBORIST
(CERTIFIED). ANY SUCH WORK SHALL BE DONEIN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE ARBORISTS' APPROVAL..

I:I \ Li /V. - i i i i "i I i11 r i. 11//1 /
/ i#1

K.TO5Z
Ms ---#3.TO iEXISTING TREE

TO REMAIN
(TYP.)

CONSTRUCTION
_

ACCESS WAY: 12’
WIDE. 24"(MIN.) OF
WOOD CHIPS OVER
FILTER FABRIC. SEE
CIVIL FOR EROSION
CONTROL AND
ACCESS. (TYP.)

/
// THERE SHALL BE NO WORK , STORAGE, TRANSIT, AND

DEMOLITION DONE IN THE AREAS BEHIND THE EXISTING
BUILDINGS.

7.
/I TREE #38 TO BE EVALUATED

IN FIELD BY ARBORIST TO
DETERMINE IF IS TO REMAIN

OR BE REMOVED.
TEMPORARY-
TREE
PROTECTION
FENCE (TYP.)

/I
/i

THE MARYLHURST
SCHOOL

8. 'TREE PROTECTION FENCE' SHALL BE A 6' TALL CHAIN LINK
FENCE, WITH METAL POLES SET INTO GROUND AT 10 FEET
ON CENTER (MAX.) AND AT CHANGESIN DIRECTION, AND AT
CORNERS. IT SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION.PLUMB,
AND IN-PLACE.

"—TEMP. TREE
PROTECTION FENCE

(TYP.)
/
/I

<
r -ALL NEW UTILITIES SHALL BE

INSTALLED AND ALL IMPACT
SHALL BE WITHIN THIS

CORRIDOR.
/ 1 NEW LIFE CHURCH SITE

19915 Old Lower River Road
West Linn,Oregon, 97068

EXISTING CHURCH:
REMOLDED

BUILDING AND
MULTIPURPOSE

ROOM
(PHASE 1)

EXISTING "SIGNIFICANT" TREES

^TYP.). ALL ARE TO REMAIN-
I

I 9. SEE L0.1 (PHASE 1) FOR MISSING TREE NUMBERS./"tl J L —EXISTING PROPERTY LINEi#18 10. UTILITIES SHOWN ON NORTH END OF PROPERTY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN THE TEMPORARY ACCESS CORRIDOR AND ALL
WORK SHALL BE AS APPROVED BY OWNER'S PROJECT
ARBORIST PRIOR TO WORK BEGINNING. (LOCATIONS
SHOWN HEREON ARE SCHEMATIC).

/ (#22
/

-WHEEL STOPS AND PARKING-̂
STRIPS UNDER PORTABLE TO
BE INSTALLED IN PHASE 2

•EXISTING FENCE LAND USE APPLICATION/#19 TO--r -EXISTING UTILITY LINE
(PRESERVEDII

'5 #27 I,#17 / -EXISTING CONTOUR (TYP.) II- l:-(q #2i -TEMPORARY TREE
PROTECTION FENCE (TYP.)(#291/

#201
#2T|

—EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN
(TYP.)

-12' (ACCESS WIDTH)

3— -C - - -K~\ '/ s ?
I jo1

A/ ABd.1 i -oOLD RIVER ROAD o’ no 20TO 40 FT.

1SCALE Il NORTH

Issue Revision Date

LAND USE APPLICATION
09/06/2018

DESIGN REVIEW REV,
11/05/2018

EXISTING TREE
AND ACCESS-
PHASE 2

AS INDICATED

09/06/2018

Scale

Date

Sheet No.

L0.02



gNOTE:EDGE OF EXISTING A.C. ON ADJACENT PROPERTY (TYP.) EXTEND PLAY AREA 8' BEYOND EXISTING END
WITH CEDAR 4X6 WOOD EDGING FROM 6" BELOW
SOIL TO MATCH TO OF EXISTING.
FILL AREA ENTIRELY WITH MATCHING CEDAR CHIP

IRRIGATION: IRRIGATION SHALL BE SERVED FROM THE RELOCATED WATER LINE AND METER
INDICATED ON THIS DRAWING. ALL NEW PLANTINGS SHALL BE SERVED BY AN
AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED NEW IRRIGATION SYSTEM. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE ZONED TO
AREA OF COVERAGE WITH SIMILAR IRRIGATION NEEDS. NEW SHRUB AND GROUND COVER
AREAS WILL BE COVERED BY SUB-TERRANIAN DRIPPER LINE ("NETAFIM CV" LINE, WITH 0.6
GPH EMITTERS AT 12" ON CENTER). STORMWATER QUALITY PLANTER SHALL BE COVERED
BY POP-UP "HUNTER MPR" SPRINKLERS.AREAS OF LAWN BELOW EXISTING OAKS WILL BE
COVERED BY SEPARATE TEMPORARY ZONES AS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH LAWNS BUT NOT
HARM THE OAKS. A FULL IRRIGATION PLAN WILL BE PROVIDED WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT

1.
O EXISTING FENCE WITH SLATS TO REMAIN (TYP/

s7

flit! GARDENING/STUDY AREA
TO BE DEVELOPED AND DESIGNFD AS

DESIGNATED BY OWNER.

P.O. BOX 14676
PORTLAND,

OREGON
97293i!

- F i >- l̂RASH/RECYCLING ENCLOSURE WITH OPAQUE
SLATED CHAIN LINK FENCING (PHASE 1)

perlandscape®gr
503-939-3

moil.com.547.. I /

T
SUBMITAL.

/ m:: RACKS: (9)
WITH (18) SPACES;
COLUMBIA CASCADE
- "TIMBERFORM
NO. 2178-84-E”-^

EXISTING
CLASSROOM

BLDG.
RELOCATED
EXISTING
BENCHES /

2. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR WATER QUALITY AREA S' SECTION AND MATERIALS (City Detail
"WL-618A INFILTRATION RAIN GARDEN TYPE 2") AND FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON PAVING,
WALLS, CURBS. AND UTILITIES. ALTER ROUTES AND LOCATION OF UTILITIES AS APPROVED
AND REQUIRED TO LIMIT IMPACTS ON EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN.

:
/

-P'ROVlDE
CONNECTION

-/ROM EXISTING
/ WALK TO NEW

/ CURB 3. LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE: THE OWNER, AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE, SHALL KEEP ALL
LANDSCAPE AREAS IN GOOD CONDITIONS, SO AS TO PROVIDE A HEALTHY,NEAT, AND
ORDERLY APPEARANCE AND SHALL KEEP THEM FREE OF ALL WEEDS, REFUSE, AND DEBRIS.
PLANT GROWTH SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY TRIMMING, PRUNING, AND OTHERWISE TO:
PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF UTILITIES:SO IT WILL NOT
RESTRICT OR INTERFERE WITH PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICLES;AND SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A
TRAFFIC HAZARD OR REDUCE VISIBILITY.

/
•in i j n m ^iI

•I
l
/ EXISTING CANOPY EXISTING Pm) H ON hhNCHI

;T CHRUCH
BLDG.AND/O

Kt I REMODELED
/ MULTIPURPOSE/ THE MARYLHURST

SCHOOL
EXISTING TREES TOROOM/// REMAIN (TYP.)/ NEW UTILITIES SHALL HAVE/

CONSTRUCTION IMPACT TO THEi •EXISTING UTILITIES TO/ MINIMUM INSIOE THE NEW LIFE CHURCH SITE
19915 Old Lower River Road
West Linn,Oregon, 97068

REMAIN ( TYP.)PROTECTED ZONE ASI POSSIBLE. INCURSION SHALL LEGEND:LISTINGBE AS APPROVED. (SEE CIVIL/ <4 'BARK-MULCH-/•COVER THESE

^'PLANTERS
C-7- TILL PHASF 2

symbol - plant name:size, comments, and (quantity)PROPERTY LINE

FXISTING FENCE
^FENCE AND GATES

OREGON WHITE OAK / QUERCUS GARYANA:
3" CALIPER; SINGLE TRUNK. STRAIGHT AND
WELL FORMED; (15)

LAND USE APPLICATIONJ p XISTING UTILITY
Wo

TEMPORARY TREE/ o ® ARBORVITAE / THUJA OCCIDENTALIS 'EMERALD':
6 FT. HT.; DENSE AND STRAIGHT; (41)

CHINESE WITH HAZEL / HAMAMELIS MOLLIS (YELLOW):
W 15 GALLON; MULTI—STEMED; (12)

O DWARF NANDINA / NANDINA DOM. 'COMPACTA':
2 GALLON; (57)

® DWARF OREGON GRAPE / MAHONIA REPENS:
2 GALLON; (367)

£¥)MOCK ORANGE / PHILADELPHUS LEWISII:
^15 GALLON; (10)

O OTTO LUYKEN LAUREL / PRUNUS L. 'OTTO LUYKEN':
24"X24'; (92)

© RUGOSA ROSE / ROSA RUGOSA: 5 GALLON; (46)

PROTECTIONSTORMWATER POND
FENCE (TYP.)SEE A/L1.02

S?f, EXISTING TREE TO
REMAIN (TYP.)If

XISTING
WATER
METERA\ '7 S/ (SEEATOd .1' I NOTE NORTH STORMWATER, SOUTH STORMWATER _

SWALE SEE B/L1.02 ^
#D X SWALE SEE A/L1.02OLD RIVER ROAD A "L̂ CA^I NORTH

CREEPING BRAMBLE / RUBUS PENTALOBUS:
4" POTS AT 18” ON CENTER (TRINGULAR SPACING) Issue Revision Date

LAND USE APPLICATIONLAWN: SEEDED AND FULLY ESTABLISED
09/06/2018

11/05/2018
DESIGN REVIEW REV.

GRAVEL SURFACING: 6" COMPACTED }”-0"
CRUSHED ROCK OVER GEO-TEXTILE FABRIC

PLANTING PLAN -
PARKING LOT AND
SITE - PHASE 1

AS INDICATED

09/06/2018

Scale

Date

Sheet No.

L1.01



gFENCE

RETAINING WALL (256) MAHONIA REPENS
A

A I (230) KELSEY DWARF DOGWOOD
P.O. BOX 14676

PORTLAND,
OREGON
97293

A
perlandscape®gr

503-939-3
moil.com.547

4 '

is -
Q

i ti
(39) COMMON RUSH

(201) KELSEY DWARF DOGWOOD—>

(40) COLUMBIA SEDGE-
(33) COMMON RUSH\(22) ORANGE SEDGE- (22) ORANGE SEDGE—j , - MmViyiKiviKt^xiYiYiMxjYi^ THE MARYLHURST

SCHOOLte'goiasaisgigaaMBaWHa^aissaffii!Masssaffisssasassffli8fflBa«giB«BBg8BBSlSffiBBBlaBBaffia«a«a»afflgiBafigssi8Bi8eaBaesgoioioioioi

NEW LIFE CHURCH SITE
19915 Old Lower River Road
West Linn.Oregon, 970680’ 4’ 8' 16 I

/Ass. ss -- ss - ss ss ssss NORTH
LAND USE APPLICATION-+4-

(A) STORMWATER QUALITY FACILITIES

a
LEGEND:
symbol - plant name: size, comments, and (total quantity)
PLANTS INSIDE STORMWATER FACILITY

(ALL PLANTS TO BE PLANTED AT 18” ON CENTER / 1 PLANT/1.95 S.F.)§
® DWARF OREGON GRAPE / MAHONIA REPENS:

2 GALLON; (256)

® KELSEY (DWARF) DOGWOOD/ CORNUS SERICEA 'KELSEY': 1 GALLON; (512)0 T
0^ 4' 8' 16

Û u
Issue Revision Date

COLUMBIA SEDGE/ CARES APERTA: I GALLON; (84) LAND USE APPLICATION 08.10.18
JORTH DESIGN REVIEW REV. 11/05/2018

NEW ZEALAND ORANGE SEDGE/ CAREX TESTACAE: 1 GALLON; ( 110)

2 is r

-31STF is-AS- 1S- fpAS-
J

COMMON RUSH/ JUNCUS EFFUSUS: 1 GALLON: (339)A PLANTING PLAN -
STORMWATER
FACILITIES -
PHASE 1

(19) COMMON RUSH—
(81) KELSEY DWARF DOGWOOD -

IN ADDITION AND IN-BETWEEN THE ABOVE PLANTS PROVIDE (150) 1 GALLON
COMMON CAMAS/ CAMASSIA QUAMASH (Bl UF).

(19) COMMON RUSH(22) ORANGE SEDGE-
XT

A
Ia inBITI aa« »3ra«a S3in«aa13 >31313 >3 >313 >313« «3«'1' >3 >3«*1'«*1' »3« f- AS -

XSSVL.HSWKVIS SVL*I + + * 'aill>3 ill>313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >313 >3 /
/ Wr AS INDICATEDScale

°~70-0-
09.06.18A? Date

/
Sheet No.

OLD RIVER ROAD SS- ss -; ss s

LI .02(R) STORMWATER QIIAI |TY FAC.|I |T|FR



g-EDGE OF EXISTING A.C. ON ADJACENT PROPERTY (TYP.) NOTE:
1. IRRIGATION: IRRIGATION SHALL BE SERVED FROM THE

RELOCATED WATER LINE AND METER INDICATED ON THIS
DRAWING. ALL NEW PLANTINGS SHALL BE SERVED BY AN
AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED NEW IRRIGATION SYSTEM. THE
SYSTEM SHALL BE ZONED TO AREA OF COVERAGE WITH
SIMILAR IRRIGATION NEEDS. NEW SHRUB AND GROUND COVER
AREAS WILL BE COVERED BY SUB-TERRANIAN DRIPPER LINE
("NETAFIM CV" LINE, WITH 0.6 GPH EMITTERS AT 12" ON
CENTER). STORMWATER QUALITY PLANTER SHALL BE
COVERED BY POP-UP "HUNTER MPR" SPRINKLERS.AREAS OF
LAWN BELOW EXISTING OAKS WILL BE COVERED BY SEPARATE
TEMPORARY ZONES AS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH LAWNS BUT
NOT HARM THE OAKS. A FULL IRRIGATION PLAN WILL BE
PROVIDED WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITAL.

© EXISTING FENCE WITH SLATS TO REMAIN (TYP.;

: FILLED FRENCH DRAIN
PERFORATED PIPE SLOPED TO DRAIN AT
2% (MIN) TO NORTH, CONNECT TO STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM. FLUSH WITH FIN. GRADE.

DEEP x 18' WIDE.

__ GARDEN/SCIENCE.I ISTUDY AREA )
I IDEVELOPED BY|

SCHOOL

OCK WITH
P.O. BOX 14676

PORTLAND,
OREGON
97293

;-STORMWATER-FAjXlTV- -ftMINS'. NOTE!|2;
perlandscape@gr

503-939-3
moil.com.547PROPOSED

CLASSROOM
EXISTING

CLASSROOM
BUILDING

BUILDING\ PLAYGROUND AREA - LEVELED AND' ADDITION-r WITH CEDAR CHIP SAFETY
PHASE 2 SURFACING (12" MIN. THICKTHESE (2) BIKE RACKS

LOADED ONLY FROM ONE
SIDE. YELLOW PAVEMENT
MARKED. (PHASE 2)

\ THROUGHOUT):
(DEVELOPED BY SCHOOL) SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR WATER QUALITY AREA SECTION

AND MATERIALS (City Detail "WL-618A INFILTRATION RAIN
GARDEN TYPE 2") AND FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON
PAVING, WALLS, CURBS, AND UTILITIES. ALTER ROUTES AND
LOCATION OF UTILITIES AS APPROVED AND REQUIRED TO
LIMIT IMPACTS ON EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN.

2.I

EXISTING
• CHURCH:a •- - BUILDING EXISTING UTILITIES TO

BE RELOCATED/EXISTING EVE /COVER

(9) NEW BIKE RACKS: TYPE MATCHING—^PHASE 1. (7) TO BE DOUBLE LOADED AND
(2) SINGLE LOADED FOR (16) MORE SPACES.
(6) TO BE UNDER COVER. (PHASE 2) (34)
BOTH PHASES - MEETS REQUIREMENTS.

AND
REMODELED

V - •- MULTIPURPOSE 3. SEE L1.01 FOR MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS
ROOMV LEGEND:-TEMP. CONSTRUCTION

ACCESS WAY: SEE L.L02' symbol - plant name and comments THE MARYLHURST
SCHOOL!>i i

1-12’ WIDE (MAX)% . AWN: SEEDED AND FULLY ESTABLISED

I I I I 11 NEW LIFE CHURCH SITE
19915 Old Lower River Road
West Linn,Oregon, 97068TA NING WALL WITH 4'

I . . . ORNAMENTAL
EXISTING
PROPERTY LINE OREGON WHITE OAK / QUERCUS GARYANA:

3” CALIPER; SINGLE TRUNK, STRAIGHT AND WELL
FORMED; (2)

FFNCF ON T

XISTING FENCE

LAND USE APPLICATIONTEMPORARY TREE
PROTECTION
rENCE (TYP.)PHASE 1PLANTlfe- OTTO LUYKEN LAUREL/PRUNUS L. 'OTTO LUYKEN';

5 GALLON; (7)n EXISTING TREE TO
REMAIN (TYP.) CREEPING BRAMBLE / RUBUS PENTALOBUS:

4" POTS AT 18" ON CENTER (TRINGULAR SPACING)
1 REMOVE AND REINSTALL

FENCE FOR TEMP
ACCESS WAYJ--4T-Li, * I *S‘. S
REPLANT EXISTING
SWALE DISRUPTED BY
ACCESS WAY.7t ‘ Y7 \ r

^7—
STORMWATER SWALESOUTH STORMWATER -

SWALE SEE L1.02
0’ 10 20 40 FT.OLD RIVER ROAD PHASE 1 -urn NORTH -i

C A ) SITE PLANTING PLAN

Issue Revision Date

LAND USE APPLICATION 08.10.18

DESIGN REVIEW REV. 11/05/2018

PLANTING PLAN -
PHASE 2

AS INDICATEDScale

09.06.18Date

Sheet No.

L1.03



1PFRCIVAL]

ROCK FILLED TRENCH DRAIN: 18” WIDE X 24" DEEP.
FARRIC LINED; TOP FLUSH WITH ADJACENT FINISH GRADE.

•EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH SLATS EDGE OF EXISTING PAVEMENT-4” DIA. FABRIC WRAPPED PERFORATED PIPE.
SLOPE WITH TRENCH. SET AT BOTTOM OF TRENCH.) fl’ROPERTY LINE

ffl
P.O. BOX 14676

PORTLAND,
OREGON
97293

perlandscape@gr
503-939-3

moil.com.547

' O O O l
° Oft) oo O O c

qjo ctrjo o o
o

(124) ORANGE SEDGE

BUILDING CLASSROOM
BUILDING

NORTHSCALEADDITION

THE MARYLHURST
SCHOOLPLANT LEGEND

symbol common name / botanic name: size, comments, (quantity)
PLANTS OUTSIDE STORMWATER FACILITY NEW LIFE CHURCH SITE

19915 Old Lower River Road
West Linn,Oregon,97068

LAND USE APPLICATIONGINKGO / GINKGO BILOBA: 3” CALIPER; STAIGHT SINGLE LEADER; MALE;
(2)

TUPELO / NYSSA SYLVATICA: 2 j” CALIPER; SINGLE
STRAIGHT LEADER; (5)

VINE MAPLE/ ACER CIRCINATUM: 12 FT. HT. AND SPREAD; AT LEAST ONE-YEAR IN CONTAINER;
MULTI-TRUNKED; (24)

@ BLACK MONDO GRASS/ OPHIOPOGON PLARISCAPUS ’NIGRESCENS’: 1 GALLON, (22)

SWORD FERN/ POLYSTICUM MUNITUM: 1 GALLON; 18" MIN. SPREAD; (127)

^ w00 sALAL / GAULTHERIA SHALLON: 1 GALLON @ 24" O.C.; (384)o3 Issue Revision Date

LAND USE APPLICATION 08.10.18
DESIGN REVIEW REV. 11/05/2018PLANTS INSIDE STORMWATER FACILITY

(ALL PLANTS TO BE PLANTED AT 18” ON CENTER)

® KELSEY (DWARF) DOGWOOD/ CORNUS SERICEA ’KELSEY’: 1 GALLON; (82)
PLANTING PLAN
(NORTH AND EAST
OF NEW BUILDING

COLUMBIA SEDGE/ CARES APERTA: I GALLON; (112)

NEW ZEALAND ORANGE SEDGE/ CAREX TESTACAE: 1 GALLON; (124)

AS INDICATEDScale
COMMON RUSH/ JUNCUS EFFUSUS: 1 GALLON: (112) 09.06.18Date
IN ADDITION AND IN-BETWEEN THE ABOVE PLANTS PROVIDF (100) 1 GAI I ON
COMMON CAMAS/ CAMASSIA QUAMASH (BLUE). Sheet No.

L1.04
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